AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

109TH CONGRESS REPORT
2d Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 109-464

MILITARY QUALITY OF LIFE AND VETERANS AFFAIRS,
AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 2007

MAY 15, 2006.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of
the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. WALSH, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT
together with

ADDITIONAL VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 5385]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
military quality of life functions of the Department of Defense,
military construction, the Department of Veterans Affairs, and re-
lated agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2007.

CONTENTS
Page
Purpose of the Bill ......cocoiiiiiiiiiiiicceeceeee et 2
Conformance With Authorization Bill ......... 3
Summary of Committee Recommendation 3
Ttems Of INEEIeSt  ...oooiiiiiiiie e 19
Department of Defense:
Military Construction .......c.cccccieiiiierieniiienie ettt see e e e 21
NATO Security Investment Program .........c.ccceccvvvieeiiiiniieeiniieeeiee e 27
Family Housing Construction and Operation and Maintenance 29
Chemical Demilitarization Construction, Defense-Wide .. . 32
Department of Defense Base Closure Account 1990 ........cccccoeceeeiiiniinnennne. 32
Department of Defense Base Closure Account 2005 .........cccceveevieeecveeennnen. 32
Basic Allowance for HOUSING .....cccceviiieiiiiiiiiiiieiiiceeitee e 33
Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization ...........ccccccceeeeeeunnnes 35
Environmental Restoration ..o 38
Defense Health Program ............ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiceee et 39
Administrative ProviSions ......cc.cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiniceeieeeeeeesee e 46
Department of Veterans Affairs:
OVEIVIEW  c.etieueieiiiieeiieeiee et eit e bt ettesabe e tteeabeestteasbeessbeesbeassbeenseesaseenseesnseesaesnseens 48
Veterans Benefits Administration ... 51

27-494



Veterans Health Administration ..........ccccccceeviieiiiniieenieniieeieeieesee e 54
Departmental Administration .. B9
Administrative ProviSions ..ot 65
Related Agencies:
American Battle Monuments CommiSSion .......c..ccoceevieeiieenieeneenienneenieenne 66
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims ..... ... 68
Cemeterial Expenses, Army ........ccccccevuvennnen. ... 68
Armed Forces Retirement Home . 68
Additional Appropriations ................... .. 69
General Provisions ..........c.cccoeveeviienieniieennnns .. 69
Changes in Application of Existing Law ...... .. 170
Appropriations Not Authorized by Law ....... .. 73
Transfer of Funds .......ccccccevviiiiiiniiiiiiceninnn. . 75
Rescissions .....cccccceceevvieennene .. 176
Constitutional Authority .........cccceeeiveeennns .. 176
Comparisons With Budget Resolution ...... .. 76
Five-Year Projection of Outlays ......cccccccoevviveveiiieeiccieeennnen. 77
Financial Assistance to State and Local Governments ... 77
Statement of General Performance Goals and Objectives 77
Full Committee Votes ..... w77
State List ......cccceveenen. e 82
AdAItional VIEWS ..cc.eoeiiiiiiiiiiieiieeiteettete ettt ettt et s e e sbeesabeenbeesbeensaaenne 101

PURPOSE OF THE BILL

The structure of this bill allows for a more comprehensive look
at the quality of life for U.S. servicemen and women, from recruit-
ment through retirement. Since the advent of the All Volunteer
Force in 1973, quality of life has come to play an increasingly
prominent role in preserving the unmatched professionalism and
capability of the U.S. armed forces. All of the witnesses, including
the Chief of Staff of the military services, who have testified before
the Committee in preparation for this bill, have spoken in full sup-
port of the bill structure highlighting the importance of maintain-
ing a suitable quality of life for soldiers, sailors, airmen and ma-
rines. This quality of life necessarily involves the construction and
maintenance of military facilities and housing, the basic allowance
for housing, the defense health program, and environmental res-
toration. Several witnesses affirmed the saying, “you recruit the
soldier and you retain the family,” and all of these elements con-
tribute to that purpose, while maintaining a high level of readi-
ness.

Quality of life should also be a guiding concept upon a service
member’s retirement, making veterans affairs another primary
component in achieving the purpose of this bill. The Committee
continues to hear repeatedly of gaps and flaws in the transition
from active duty to retirement, particularly in the switch from ac-
tive duty health care to veterans health care. Unacceptable in
peacetime, this situation becomes intolerable in a time of war. Ad-
vances in battlefield medicine have resulted in dramatic increases
over previous conflicts in the percentage of service personnel who
survive their wounds. The Committee is deeply concerned that
wounded veterans receive the treatment they require and deserve.
The Committee is also concerned that the mental health needs of
servicemenbers and veterans are properly addressed. Therefore,
the Committee will continue to examine opportunities for improv-
ing quality of life for active and reserve personnel, veterans, and
those making the transition from active to veteran status.

The programs funded in the bill for the Department of Defense
(DOD) include: military construction, including housing; operation



3

and maintenance of family housing; the family housing improve-
ment fund; the basic allowance for housing payment; facilities
sustainment, restoration and modernization; environmental res-
toration; the defense health program; the U.S. share of the North
Atlantic Treaty Organization Security Investment Program; funds
to execute projects identified by the base realignment and closure
authorities; and the chemical demilitarization construction pro-
gram. The bill also funds the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA).
Finally, the bill funds four related agencies, including the Amer-
ican Battle Monuments Commission, Cemeterial Expenses, Army,
the U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, and the Armed
Forces Retirement Home.

CONFORMANCE WITH AUTHORIZATION BILL

On May 3, 2006, the Armed Services Committee reported out the
National Defense Authorization Act for 2007. At this time, con-
ference action on the legislation has not concluded; therefore,
projects in this bill are approved subject to authorization.

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends $136,120,452,000 in new budget au-
thority for the programs and activities funded in the bill. This rec-
ommendation is $824,000,000 below the President’s request and
$13,923,359,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. Included
in this amount is $41,415,643,000 in mandatory authority and
$94,704,809,000 in discretionary authority. The following table
compares amounts recommended in the bill to the President’s re-
quest and amounts appropriated in fiscal year 2006:



621°GEG- 6Ly 96€E- L10'160'G 9v1°98G6°'S 9Ey ' LY’ S TrrrrrrTrrTrrertrrrtrrrrs3usuoduiod 9ALIDY fBYO)

Lzg'oLz- 68€'92- 14£'166 861'80Z" L 99.'€20' L R R -5 L T}

--- 000'G¥- --- --- 000°Sy Trrrrr(8¥1L-601L "1°d) suotierudoadde Aousbaswy
6z2'0LL~ 622 ' 06- 622'0L4- --- 000°02Z- TrUTTUtrsrerrraressassiceracs o gUOLSSLOSOY
266'004- 0y8°'801+ 909' 0L L 861°807"' L 99/.'866 TTUTttrtUUtUgpiM-8Su8yaq ‘UoLIONJAISUeD Adediity
80.'82Z+ LOE ' pLL- 968'¥8L'1 8vL 951" L 151'662" L AR L2 1)

--- z19'26- .- --- z19°2S Tttt {8%L-60L C7d) suotietudoadde AousBaeuwy
¥69'2- 90% '9z+ ¥69°'2- --- 00L'62- TTTTTrrrrrrrreceaaasersicecriiGUOLSSLOSTY
0¥’ LE+ G60'88- 0652811 gyi'9sL L Sv9°'GLT L TTOttTTITTTITrettrrtrig0.404 ALY 'UOLIONULSU0D AuBlLL
v0Z'9- 816'0€2- vE8 GG L 8€0°29L" L 75.'98¢" L BN § S T T |

--- BLZ " L6Z- --- --- 612162 Crrrrrrrtro(8b1-80L 7°d) suolieiudoudde AousBusug
000°'8¢€- LEO'ZL+ 000 '8¢~ --- /€006~ R T [ T LA G -1
96.'LE+ vz '8v+ peg el L 8E0'29L' L 0/5'G¥L'L ttrrsdao) eutdey pue AABN ‘U0LIONJISUOD AJBIL[ LY
Z1L8'9v¢g- 118 p2- 056'CHL'L 29.'650'C L9L IEL' L A RN -2 T T}
8YE'EP- 209°¢e- 8ve ey - --- 9vL 6L TTTTTrecreasrreacscccsiiicaasi s gUOLSSLOSOY

vop ' €0€- 602 L- 862'9S.' L 79.'6G0'C L0G'46.1'L Trrrrrereeeresreereses st Ly 'UOLIONAISUOD AuelL (Ll

JISN3J30 40 INIWLAYAIQ - T IILIL

3}sanbay pajoeus LeLg 1sanbay pajoeug

"SA {4 SA LLLg 2002 Ad 9002 Ad

{spuesnoyl uL sjunouy)
2002 ¥0d4 71719 3HL NI Q3AN3WWOI3Y SINNOWV ANV S1S3ND3Y 1390N8 ANV
900Z ¥04 ALIMOHLINY (1YNOILYIITIE0) 139ANa M3IN 40 INIWILVLS 3AILVAVIHO)



L6 '0VL+ G9.'819- 6C.'666 918'858 v6¥'81L0" L Tttt iglupU0duoD 9AU9SSY ' (RIO]

006" L1+ €L1've- 9£8' 96 96" pv 60016 A LR oY |

. 51 E1e . . G18'EL- R T pyoy

006' 4L+ 886" L¥- 9¢8 ' 9g 9€6 " ¥ ¥Z8' 0L Tt '9AL9SaY 90404 JLY 'UOLIONUISUOD Auell(LY

0629+ 608'v6- 85L'G 80" 8¥ 296'6¥L N £ -5 L]

--- zeL'ogL- --- --- zel'ozl Tttt (8L-601 C7°d) suotietudoadde Aouobuows

. 09G 91+ . . 09691~ e G0 s s 100y

06.'9+ £9/.'g+ 8G1°'GS 80V 8¥ 66 9V Trrortrrrrrerrrrtr9Alesay AABN 'U0L1ONUISUOD AueiL(Ly

182" L+ L4 9L+ YLl L9L 18t'991 €70' LG TrotrrrTTorerrtttroAlesay AWMy 'UOLIONJISUOD AuelL[LY
0 00€ ' L8+ 891221 880' 102 981'6Z1L 957" vEe ER | -3 L T

--- 000°'G¢- .- .- 000°'6¢ Tttt (8yL-60L "71°d) suotierudoadde AouaBuews

. 00181+ . . 002'61- e o s s Losay

00€" 18+ 898°'G0L- 880'L0C 88.'GZ) 966°Z1LE TTrTrrTrTTTiiUpaeng |BUOLIBN ALY 'UOLIONJISUOD AuelL[LY

9/9'6E+ 9% '6.€- £18°215 161 €LY 612'C68 R | -+ 111

--- 00€‘vL€- --- --- 00€'¥L€ Tttt (8yL-60L "7d) suotietudoadde Aousbisug

9/9'68+ 9¥0'g- €18'Z1L§ L6l €LY 616'2LS Trertttrrrrrpaeng peuoljeN Awdy 'U0L3IOonJ3suod AuerliLi

1sanbay paioeu3 ] 1sanbay pa3ioeus
"SA LLLg "SA L1t8 2002 Ad 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyl ulL sjunouwy)
£00Z ¥04 7718 JHL NI d3IANIWWOIFS SLINNOWY ANV S1S3NDI¥ 139aNn9 ANY
900Z ¥04 ALINOHLNY (TVYNOILVOITE0) 139d4Ng MAN 20 INFWILVLS IAILVEVAHOD



i 9€6°'ZZ1- 9Z1'60G 921°60S 299'1€9 N 4 (] §

=== 688 8- --- --- 688 '8Y Tttt (8rL-60L 1'd) suorjeiudoudde Aousbusw3

--- Ly9'¢eL- 9Z1 606§ 9Z1 605 €L1'28S 1o N U Jo BTV 1 28]
pue AaeN ‘@doueusiutew pue uoliedado Buisnoy A|iwey

G88'€E+ 8€0' 9+ 956 ' 80¢€ 120°G0¢€ 81620t N R 1)

--- G91'99- --- --- G91'98 vttt (ghL-60L "T1°d) suorieradoudde AousbBuowsz

G88° €+ €0C 26+ 966 '80¢ L20'G0€ €62'912Z 7 rsduo) eutuey pue AaeN 'uor3onuisuod Bulsnoy A|Luwey

2Ll g 962 L2t~ L59'¥19 62899 £66°'G6.L ©orrAway ‘9oueuajutew pue wopjedsdo Buisnoy AL Lweq

00Z°'91L- 159'0G+ 16L°84S 166" ¥6S ovl'8es I 13 (Y

--- 00091+ m-- .- 000°'91L- 1V (T S F A

002 '91- 1G9 pE+ 161'8.S 166" ¥6G oyl vvs Tttt fway 'u0L3oNJ1Su0d Bulsnoy A Lwey

00002~ 961°'9Z+ G86'00Z G86°0¢C 68L'v/LL R 1 2 X 1

. 000" DE+ . e 000" 0 - e g 85 LS Y

000'02Z- ¥08°'€- 686002 G86°'0Z¢ 68.L'v02 R =B s T N P

JUBWISAAUT A3LunddS uoLleziuebug Ajeed] SLIuBLly YIJON

(Lzz°v61-) (ere'1g-) (1i2'v61-) (856'z91L-) TTrrrrorrrtttrssrseeesstSUQLSSLOSEY

- (€9Z'g16-) --- --- (¢9zZ'816) srrrrcrrrrcrecscirgyotietadosdde Aousbasuy
(c¥6'66L-) (809'59-) (£10's¥2'9) (296 vy '9)  (Gzo'ole'g)  ~rcrccrcreccceccecceccsre e gyoreadoaddy
912" v6E- ¥8LGL0"L- 9v.'050'9 296 ' ¥r¥'9 0€6°690' TTTUTUtTTttUUttttUUOLIONAISUOD AJBYLLLW flelo]

3senbay pajoeu3 LLLa 3sanbay pajoeuy
"SA LLLg "SA {L!g 002 A3 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyy ulL sijunouy)
2002 ¥0d4 71149 3HL NI J3AN3IWWO0O3Y SLINNOWY ANV S1S3IND3¥ 139an8 ONV
900Z ¥04 ALI¥OHLNY (IVNOILYDITE0) 139ANG M3IN 40 INIFWILVLS 3AILVAVAHWOD



(00Z'99-) {00€'9-)
--- (£20'09¢-)
(L8v'8Z-) (y6€'LL+)
189'v6- 6.6 8¥¥-
b S+
--- 6.5 T+
--- 808" 8+
--- 812'1G-
--- 610" 2%~
--- 661 -
00zZ'08- 0€0'222-
--- 000'8.2-
00Z'99- 00¢€'ze-
000'¥1L- 0.2'8.+
}senbay pajoeuy
"SA tllg "SA |11]

(002'99-) --- (006°'65-)
.- .- (e£0'09v)
(£66'650"¢) (0v0'v80'¥)  (6G1'8£0'v)
£5£'686'€ 0¥0'¥80' ¥ 2EE'BEY 'Y

00s'Z 00§'2 Si¥'z
905 '8Y 9058V 126'G%
808'8 808'8 ---
L20°6SL 120'6S, 682 '908
--- --- 610" L¥
110'GGL 120'65L 042652
8€6'20L "L 8cL E8L' L 896'¥ZE' 1
--- --- 000'8.2
00Z'99- .- 006°'Ey-
8E1°69L"1L 8cL €8l L 8980601
LLLa 3sonbay pa3joeuy
2002 Ad 9002 Ad

2002 ¥04 7119 3HL NI Q3IANIWWOOFY SINNOWY ANV S1SIND3Y L1390nd9 GNV
900Z ¥04 ALIN¥OHLOY (TYNOILYSITEQ) 139008 M3N 40 LNIWIALVLIS IAILVAVAWOD

"SUOLSSLOSaY

suoLjeLudoidde Aousbuaauy

‘*suoLleradoaddy

“Bursnoy A|Lweq ‘|ejoy

Crreeeecsesiiiiieeieipuny

JuswaAcadu] Buisnoy A|Lweq asusssq 40 1uswisedsg

9pLM-8sudjeq 'sdoueusiulew pue uoLledado Buisnoy Ajiuweq

(spuesnoyy uL sijunouy)

Tt apLM-8suajag ‘uoLlonsisuod Butsnoy A|Lwed
T RN STl

"(8¥1-601 "7°d) suoiierudosdde Aousbiswg
90404 Jly ‘sdurusjurew pue uotjededo Buisnoy A|Luwed

R N 121

(8%1-601 '71°d) suolrierudoudde Aouabuowgy

Trereeeaee et g01S5 1050y

*t 90404 ULy 'uol1onulsuod Bursnoy ApLues




--- 8v8 82+ €66 242 €€6' 2.2 589°'8ve '
.- 68201~ --- b 68C'01 '
--- LEL'6E+ €€S'1.2 €€6°' 2.2 96€ '8€2 :
--- ¥00°8- 601'69p 601°69% ELL LLY :
--- ¥62'z€- --- b ¥62'CE '
--- 062 ' ve+ 601 ‘'69% 601 °69¥ 618" v¥p '
- TLT ¥ET- L2€'¥€6'C 128'v€6'C 66G°891'¢

--- 926'9- --- --- 926'9 '
.- ovL'lTT- LTE'¥E6'T L2E'v€6'Z €20'C9L'¢ :
--- GET P81+ 12¢6'05€" L 126'0G€E" L 989°99L' 1

--- L6V ' €T9+ 190'GEL' L90°GEL'V 045'LLS’E

.- 8L8'C61L- G06'/89'€ G06°'289°¢€ €2.'088'¢
FADRRN A 96€°¥8.L' €+ 960°'92S'S Evb'L18°S 00L L¥L'L
Lye'9le- GG '028' €+ 9/8'60€'S £€22'929'6 Lzr'68b L
000°G2+ 650°'9¢- 0zz'9lz 0Zz'161 6.2'252 '
000 0¥~ €66 ' 06+ £€66°06 €66'0€1L -
1senbay pajoeu3 LeLg 3}sanbay pajoeuy

‘SA LLlg "SA |LLd 1002 Ad 9002 Ad

{spuesnoyl ulL sijunowy)
2002 ¥0d 1718 3HL NI J3IANTIHKROITA SINNCWY ANV S1SINDIY L1390N9 QNV
9002 ¥0J ALI¥OHLNY (T¥YNOILV9ITE0) 139aN8 MIN 40 INIWILVLS JAILVIVAWOD

"OPLM-9SU8}8Q 'UOLIONJIISUOD UOLIBZLUBRIL|LWSP |BDLwey)

(sp1

(§:128

SeeeeseeeisR30)

-601 "1°d) suoLieradoadde Aousbuswg

"pJeng |BUOLIEN ULy

R R T T ]

-60L "1°d) suoijeradoudde AousbBuawg
Trerrrtsrrrreccrcrcpeng |BUOLIEN AWy

Creeeesescoipl0)

-60L "1'd) suoirierudoudde Aousbusuwg

:BuLsnoy J0y aouemo| |y oSLseq

Tt 90404 JLY

*sduo) auruey
ottt kAN
S Ay

'*94nso|D pue jusuwubl|eau sseg ‘[Blo)

‘G00Z '3UN0OsBR 8unsO|D pue juswublLiesu aseg
L '1unoose aunso|d pue juswubL|eol aseg

"066

:84nso |2 pue juswubl|esd aseg




--- €€8' LT~ vi2'0L8" L v..'018'1 208'7¢€8' 1 A AU R ¥
/L UOLIBZLUJBPOW
pue uOL}EU01S3Y 'JUBWULRISNS SOL}L|LoeH

--- (809'06-) .- .- (809'06) s s gyoryetadoadde Aousbaswg

--- (090" 126+) (109°0€6°¢1)  {L09'0€S'€L) (1L¥5'600°€L) it sguoryeadoaddy

--- 5v ' 0Lp+ 109'0€5 €L L09'0EG €L 6¥L°090°€L "7ttt BULSNOH 10y @OUBMOL LY OLSeg ' LEBlO)
--- 9/.°9+ 81z'91 812'9, Zv¥'69 S RN Pt Y 1

--- G8- --- .- 58 sttt (8pL-604 "71°d) suotrjetadoadde AousbBusuy

m-- 1989+ 81T 9L 812'9. LGE'69 TrrTrTrrrrereerrocaceceace it i9A19SOY 80404 LY
--- 8¥6'T+ z80' €Y Z80'¢ey veL' oy Trrrrrrrrrrrrrerrotreccceecc9A3959Y $AU0) Sulaey
--- vb9 8L+ 868802 8€8'802 ¥61'061 N [ 1Y

--- £50'L- --- --- €50'1 Tttt (8Y1L-601L "7°d) suoilerudoudde Aousbaawg

. 169°61+ 9c8'80z ey e s esay AN
--- $09' 0b+ 109" LvE £00'20€ R LS 17

--- 19¢ o (8YL-601L "1°d) suotietadoadde Aousebiswz
L09°LV€E 2109'LvE Zv9°'90¢€ e T E LT L M1

1sanbay paioeu3 Leeg 3sanbay pa3ioeusy
"SA LLlg "SA Ltlg 2002 A4 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL s3junouy)
2002 ¥04 77149 3HL NI Q3IAN3WWOJI¥ SINNOWY ANV S1S3INDIM 139and ANV
9007 404 ALINOHLAY (TYNOILVOITE0) 139aN8 MAN 40 INIWILVLS JAILVAVAWOD



10

=== TLL'€9+
--- LSG'¢EL-
--- 62€'LL+
--- 716°'€G-
--- LLT 6P~
--- 169'v-
--- €85 p¢-
--- 8€Z'6G-
--- SveE'62-
--- [ATARAYA
--- G00'69-
.- LZT €V L-
--- 6.2'GL-
--- 10L'6vE-
--- 66¥°GLZ-
--- 80Z'0€1L-
}sanbay paloeuz
‘SA L8 "SA {Li8

zeesse [£4 3174 0SS'161

- - 185'€} :
22€°552 228" 552 £66' 441
788" 8E 288" /8¢ 964" Lyy
--- --- 412" 6Y :

298" 8¢ 288" /8¢ 6.5'Z6¢

98¢’ 98 98¢°98 696'021

--- --- 8€Z'S ‘
98¢ ' 98 98¢'98 VEL'GLL

6L0° 89" 1 6L0'¥89"L 152 968 1

--- --- 50069 :
610989 L 6L0°589" 1 9vz' 128"

VL ELY LEy 0Z¥'8¥S

ELE 10T ELET 10T L 020'2¥S'L -

- --- 66v'Gle
€Le'102'1L gLe’oe' LZG'Lee’ L

LLig 1s8nbay pajoeus
£00Z A4 9002 A4

(spuesnoyl ul siunowy)

R R RN T T -1]

‘(8¥1-60L "1'd) suoriletudoudde Aousbuouz

“(8vi-601

“(8v1L-601

"(8vL-601

“(8rL-60L

1

TtrtrrrtrtrtrrrUpdeng {BUOLIBN ALY
T T Y1

'd) suotietudoudde Aouabisug
Trttcrttcccccpaeng |euolleN Away
KRRt

*7'd) suoiieruadouadde Aousbiauw3

1

1

Uittt gpIM-9SUSLAQ

Crereeseseciiocioipag)

‘d) suolieladouadde Aouebiswy
R TN [ N YR~
Crreeiieeiaeiioia5d407 oULdey
T T T}

'd) suorieiadoudde Aousbasug
Ry e

£00Z ¥04 71719 3IHL NI GIANIWWOO3Y SINNOWY ANV SLSINDIM 139and ANV
9002 ¥04 ALI¥OHLNY (T¥YNOILV9ITEG) 1390NE MIN 30 INIWILVLIS IAILVHVAWOD



11

--- 181°2+ 607 ' v0¢ 60% ' $0€E 22Z°'20¢ R ¥ Y =1V
--- 800'0L+ v6.°€CLP P6.L'ECLY 98/ e0V R (T B 1
/1 1UOL}BUO}ISBY |BIUBWUOJLAUT

.- (649'999-) --- --- (629'999) Trrrrrerrtrererercsuolyetddoddde Aousbaswl
--- (o0L'61E-) (162'9€2'9) (162'9€2'9) (26€'655'9) Prerrrereceeeres s igyg e Ladoaddy
--- G8Z2'G86- L62'9€2'9 162'9€C'9 9,0'222'2 Tt UOLIRZLULSPO) pUE
UOL}EeJ0}SayY 'JuswulelSNS saLlL|toe4 '[B1OL
--- 2108+ 67866 6v8°'65 12146 B R P )]
--- L1861~ .- --- 1161 Tttt {8vL-801L "1°d) suorierudoadde Aousbuswz
--- 696'6+ 6¥8' 66 6¥8° 65 098'6¥ TrtTrrorrTrirrrticccrcccciBAIBS9Y 80404 JLY
--- 616" L- 61G'6 6.G'6 860'LL M 1 $ U7
--- v60"L- --- --- ¥60" L *trrrr{8yL-60L "7°d) suotlerudoudde AousBiswg
--- SZy- 6.6'6 6.5'6 ¥00'01L Tttt 3A1959Y SAU0) BuUlJey
--- 866 'vZ€- 9€1L'2S 9¢1L'2S veL'2.e A L # ]}
--- bzo'oLe- --- --- vz0'0LE Tttt {8¥L-60L "1°d) suorleiruadoudde Aosuebusuy
--- ¥.6'YL- 9g1}'28 9¢1L'2S oLL'Z9 S LR -Y WET-T- SO yX-1Y
9EY ' TL+ 068'G1LZ 068°642 ¥Sb €02 A |- L]
8zZL'L crr e (8yL-60L "1°d) suotiyeradoudde Aouebusugy
¥9G €L+ 068612 9z¢'z02 R Y

1senbay pajoeuy Letg 1sanbay pajoeuy
'SA LLtg “SA LLlg 200Z Ad 900Z Ad

(spuesnoyl ulL Slunowy)
2002 ¥04 T1I8 3IH1 NI O3JINIWWOI3Y SINNOWY ANV S1S3ND3IH 1390Nn9 NV
9002 ¥0d4 ALIMOHLNY (WNOILVOITE0) 139aNE M3N J0 INFWILVLS JAILVAVANWOD



12

05Z'628- pLE ' ¥E9 T+ L8Y'890'8S L£L"€68"8S 191 vEV' GS
--- (055" 1z¢e-) --- --- (055" 12¢)
(Z¥0 Ov+) (€91°9%0" 1+) (£91'590'12) (1z1'szo'1tz)  (000'610'0T)
--- LLG ' ¥89+ 1Z1'620" 12 1z1°620°12 065'0vE" 02
005 €LE+ 09.°'26- £0L"' pb¥ £09°0¢1t £88'9¢€$
00G'9+ 690" }- 668'Z0V GGE'96€ 0Z6'¢0V
--- 766'8Z- --- --- 765'82
005" 9+ 126" 12+ §68'Z0¥ G6€'96¢ 82€'6G.¢
000°'0Z¢- 9Ly 8L+ £€91'821'02 €91'86¥'0Z Lv1'66E'61
--- 866'ZLL- --- --- 866 'TLL
--- 000'0Z1L- --- --- 000'0Z1
Z¥0'0v- Zy0' 0%~ Zv0' 0p- --- .-
866'6.2- LY LLL L+ 50Z'812'02 £91'86¥'02 68.'901'61
000'GL+ vG69' 12+ G6Z'8lY 'L S6Z €0t 'L L¥9'06€" 1
000'GL+ 8EY €+ 061'262 06L°2¥2 [AT S T4
- PSv'6- LEp 8L LEy' 8L 588'/2

--- YR ARRAY 118'€2¥ 1/8'€2¢ 96¢'z0¥
}sanbay pajoeuy Leeg }sanbay pailoeu]

"SA Lltg "SA [Ltg 2002 Ad 900Z Ad

(spuesnoyi ut siunouy)
2002 ¥04 71119 3HL NI Q3IANIWW0I3Y¥ SLNNOWY ANV SL1S3ND3IA 139AN9 ANV
900Z ¥0d ALI¥OHLAY (TYNOILVOITE0) L39GNE MIN 40 INIWIALVLS IAILVAVAWOD

"1 83ty ‘LejoL

**suoljeladoadde Asusbusw3
crorcrrrrrrrsuoLletadousddy

‘‘wedbouad yj|eeH asusjag ' |10}

T rjuswdo | 9Aap pue youeasay

‘juswaunosody ' |e3o)

601 "7°'d) suolieradoudde AousbBuswgy

St UBwaUNo0ay

‘8oueusluLew pue uotrledadg ‘lelOL

*(8¥L-601L "1°d) suotierudoudde Aousbusw3
"{8v1-601 'T1°d) suotleladoudde Aouoabuswy

‘UOL1BU0]1S9Y [BIUBWUOULAUT

Tttt rUOLSSLOSeY

Tttt raduBullULBW pue COwuNLwno

/1 :weuaBoud yilieoy 8susjieq

‘Leiol

*CUUS91LS asuayeq pasn Ai8wuod
e S+ apLM-8sUBLag
R T Y



13

.- --- G0¢ G0¢ (14} % I - RV = 1o D 6] DALIBALISLULUWDY

(g28-) (€28-) (69¢'¢) (zvz'y) (zve'v) Trtreeseeseseee e (gUROY| 108JLP UO UOLIBYLWLT)

[2%s pL+ /9 [ €5 *rrerrriunoooe weuboud sueo| UOLIBIL{LGRYDL |BUOLIBIOA

--- 06¢€- G8L'€SL G8L €St G1G'€EGl Tttt r595U9dX9 9ALIBULS LULWPY

--- 000°21L+ 000'001L- 000°00tL- 000'CLL- R U TR E I AT T W}

--- --- (00s) (00s) (00s) Trtorrrrrrereese(SUBOL 309ULP UD UOLIBYLWLT)

--- 901 'CEL+ 269'961 2697961 98G5 ' ¥9 TrTtrrrrerrraseassrecsererres st (Q11UL4SPUL)
junoooe weuboud puny weaboud 3tgouaq Bursnoy sueuslop

--- €6 €+ 058 ' 6% 0568 6¥ L06'GY TTTTUrrrrrttotrrroSaL]LUWSPUL PUBR 9DUBUNSUL SUBJLSA

--- BZZ' LV~ 900'z9z2'¢ 900°'z92 '€ P£Z'60€'¢E TrroTrrorrrrreseecassseecceg1i)9U8q JUBWISN[pROY

--- 80E'60L ' b+ G60°'L00'8€ 660'.00'8¢€ L87'/68'€E  crrrccrrtrcrerctrecccccccccccguolsusd pue uoLjesusduwo)
UOLIBIISLULWPY S1Ljauag SUBRUB1BA
SAIV44V SNWVAIL3A 40 LNIWLdVdIa - II ILIL
'sasodund uosiiedwod uoy
948y umoys ade siunowy ‘900z '19y suolLieradoaddy
osuayaQ 40 Jjuswiusedag syl ulL papn|dout Sem
900z JeaA |eosiy ul sweuaboud esayl Joy Buipung /i
(€15'00¢€-) (659" 2¥-) (e15'00¢g-) --- (858'252-) TTTrrrrtTTrrrrasrerteretttiSUOLSSLOSEY
--- (21" 21%'2-) --- --- (eLv'2yp'z)  =orwrocreeeetrecrsuolyeradoadde AouebBasug
(2€2'v25-) (zvi'660°6+)  (¥66'99€'8G)  (1€2°€68'85) (268'69Z°'€G) "' ' rrcccrrcrcrcrcciicececgyoLjeludodddy
1sanbay pajoeuy LeLg 3sanbay paioeuy
'SA t(lg "SA LtLg £00Z Ad 900Z Ad

(spuesnoyy ul sijunowy)
2002 ¥04 71719 3IHL NI Q3IONINWOIIY SLINNOWV ANV S1S3ND3IY 139aNg ONV
9007 ¥04 ALI¥OHLNY (IYNOILVYDING0) 139aNg M3IN 40 INAWILVLIS IAILVAVAWOD



14

000°8¢€+ £8Y ' ¥SE '€+ 000°569'¢¢e 000'.59'2Z¢ L1G'0vE’ 62
--- 000°'6S1+ 000°6Z€'C 000°'62€'C 000°'0L1L'¢ frrrrortrerrsrrrrrrre o (931UL38PUL) suoLletddoladdy
--- 000651~ 000°'62€'2- 000°'62¢€'2- 000'0LL'2- Tttt tgUOLY09( 100 BuLllasyyg
1SUOL1D9| |00 AUBA0D3J }S0D 94BD |BOLPSY

‘UOL1BJIISLULWPY Y} [BBH SUBJBIBA ' €10

000" €L+ 000'CLy 000°'66€ 000'CLy TTorrrorrrresrtecrceroyoJR8Sad JL}aylsodd pue |eOLpay
00062+ LEE ' 96T+ 000'v6G'€ 000'696'¢ 699'.62'¢ TrrtorrrrrrrerrecrcrttrecciiSRI]LI0B) [BOLPOY
000'00}+ 866G gL+ 000'222°¢ 000'221'¢€ Zyr'858'T TTorrtrrrosrrrrtcoseccreciyUOLlRU}SLULWPE [BOLDBY
000004~ ¥65'6€9' T+ 000'ZL¥'ST 000'215'62 90¥‘'TLL'ez T tUUtTUtUUUUUUUUSROLAUDS |BOLPSY ' |elolgng

--- 00012~ --- --- 000" /2 Tttt (8%L-60L 1'd) suoiierudoudde Aouebaaug

--- 592861~ --- --- 597 '861 Crorrr et (8¥1-601 C71°d) suolieradoudde AouabBusuy

--- 000°62Z" L~ - --- 000°62Z"'4 Trrrrrrrrrrrrrer s rguoryetddoadde AousBaswy
000'001- 658'680" v+ 000'2LY G2 000'Z15's2 LPL'ZZE LT trrrrrtttecnreeerescisccct 590 IALRS | ROLPOY

UOLIBUISLULWPY YI[BOH SUBUBIBA

vi+ 88.'602 v+ S1L8'69G" Ly 108' 695" It £20'09€"L€ " UUOLIBUISLULWPY S3LpBuag SUBJ9IBA ' LB1OL

--- --- (000 0¢)} (000'0¢) (ooo0'o0¢) Trrrrrrrrrrrrercrctr o (SUROL 309ULP UO UOLIBYLWLT)

--- SE+ Sl9 S1L9 086 **3unoooe weuboud ueo| Buisnoy ueuslsa ueoiuswy SALIEN

3senbay pajoeuy LLLd 1sanbay pajoeu]
"SA LLLg “SA LLL8 2002 Ad 9002 A4

(spuesnoyl ulL sjunouy)
2002 604 7718 3HL NI (3ON3WWOIIY SLNNOWY ANV S1S3ND3IY 139angd ONV
900Z ¥0J ALI¥OHLNY {IWNOILVOITE0) 1390N8 M3N 40 INIWILVIS JAILVIVAWOD



15

000°'0Z+

000°'Z1L+

0EE'GLL-

0EE SH+

1sonbay
"SA LlLd

(€28-)

(9€9'z¥8°1L-)
(pES'¥88'8+)
868°'9€0" L+

000'0Z+

008'1L-
€90 LI+
006 '29¢-
Oty '€ZE-
619-
002-

98Z 'v+
015 98+
118've-
P2 0L+

psijoeu3
TSA LLlg

(698°'¢e) AmvN ¥e) (Zv1'yE)
--- --- (9€9'/v8'L)
(118'806'22)  {162'806'2L) (1iT7'v20'69)
118'806" L. 161'806" L1 €16'118'0L
966'€v9'E 966'189'¢C 69€' LLL Y
--- --- 000'¢ ’
000°'2¢ 000'2¢ 000°2¢ e
000'60} 000'G8 000°'58 :
--- --- 008'L e
000°01Z 000°861 2£6'861 ’
006'29¢ -
0.9'€82 000" 66€ 001" 209 e
66¥'69 66¥%'69 viL'0L :
00z v
£€L'091 £€2'091 L¥v 951 e
0€£°20€" 1 000'15Z'1 028'¢€Lz'L e
118'v2 ..
¥9.'08% 'L $9.°08%"1 0ZS'0Lb'L :
LLLg 1sanbay pajoeug
2002 Ad 9007 Ad

(spuesnoyy ulL sjunouwy)

{sueo| 3084Lp uOo uoLlEILWLT)
*'suoLieladoadde Asuabasws
trrtrcresrrrgyoLyeLadoaddy
Cereeeeiceseicecoo T BiLy fle3o)

‘uoljBJISLULWPY (ejudwidedsq ' (B10L

Tttt (8pL-60L 70d)
A>0cwmgmemv sueuslop 204 uoLlesuadwo) ualsestq
T P Lo
SUBJ®1IBA 83B1S JO UOLIONJIISUOD BY} JO4 Sjueds
e a1 | Loey,
9JBD poOpuUPIXd 931B1S JO UOLIDNIISUOD JOJ SIueds
"o (8¥L-601L ‘1°d) suotieiudouadde AousBiswgz
crrrrerrrrceerectrg198(0ad JOULW 'UOLIONULISUOY
o (8rL-60L "71°d) suoLletudoudde KousbBuasuz
*s199(oud Jolew ‘uotloniisuo)
TrorrrererrscccccRlBUSY J0309dSUT 4O 801440
' (8p1L-60L "1°d) suoLierLadoudde Aousbuswz
TretttrtrtctrryolleJiSLulupy AJ918WR) [eUOLiEN
trecererccerer e csugysAs ABOLouyoal uoLIRWJOIUT
‘{8¥1-60L '7'd) suolrjeLudoudde Aousbusuz
trrrerereeseeerer e rggsyadxe Buliedsdo | euaduan

uoL3}BJISLULWPY |BIUSBWIJedaq

2002 ¥0d4 71718 3JHL NI Q3ANIWWOIIY SLNNOWY ONY S1S3NDIY 139And ANV
9007 ¥04 ALIYOHLNY (TWNOILVIITE0) L39QNE MIN 40 INIWILVLS IATLVAYAWOD



16

- L19' - 9v8 ' $S 9v8' v5 €91 '95 TToroTorrrrrorTrorrrrotrtioroglueUdluLew pue uolledadg
QWOH 1U3WAUL1IBY S90J04 pauJy
- oLz'e- 055'9¢2 056'9¢2 09.'82 TTorrrorTirrrorrrrrirorrrrerertrsosyuadxs pue saLde|eg
Auay ‘sasuadxy |BLJ9}BWSY)
LLALD - @Suajaqg ;0 juauiaedsq
--- €81 L+ 06,61 06261 109°81 Trrrrrtrrrrrrererreersrrerreettrggsuadxa pue saLdeles

SWLB|) SUBRJBIBA 104 S|eaddy JO 3un0) '§'N

062 ' L+ 866'8- 886°' LY 8€.' 0 986°'0G TTTTTUOLSS LWWO) Sluswnuoy 9(lleg ueodLdsuy ' |BlO)
.HHH-.......-. .wmw”mﬂ”..--.. .mmwﬂw... ...... mmw”w..--... .mmeWw.-...- TUrootrtttrortrttrtlunooOR sSuoLienlon( ) Aousdaund ublauog
05z 1+ 00Z" 1+ 880" L€ 8€8° G 888'G¢ TTUririTiTrIrtiiritiirestecrsasuadxe pue selde|eg
UOLSSLWWO) SIUBWNUOK 3|1leg uedLJsuy
SIIONIYY Q3ILv13ay - III 3LIL
=s==ssssssssss nmmﬂmﬂwﬂu-- HMHMHHHH" umwmmmﬁw: -ﬂmmmmdm-- et £ 0 1BD R

vi+ 69.'928°Z+ 891 '€6¥'9¢ PGl €6¥ ' 9¢E 66£'999'¢¢ B W - TV T & E N G 11 W]
1sonbay paioeuy LLLg 3sanbay paioeuy
‘SA LLLg "SA L8 1002 Ad 900Z Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sijunowy)
L00Z ¥04 77I9 IHL NI JIAN3WWCITY SINNOWY dNV S1S3INDI¥ 1330N9 NV
9007 ¥0d4 ALINOHLNY (IVNOILY9ITE0) 1390N8 MIAN 40 LN3WILVLS IAILVIVIHOD



17

0£G ' G+ 065G+ 08G'S ae- . Trorertrrrerssseecerer e (guoLyedado AouabuLiuod)

pieng [euoLleN
005" py+ 00S'v¥+ 005 ' vy i == Tty

Awdy ‘uoL19nu3su0) Auelt Ly
L £V T R (=N LYo o)

AousBuLluod) 8pLM-3SU94DQ ‘UOLIONIISUO) AJBLL|LW
€26 61+ €26 67+ €266V b .- A €111 J 81 - BT )
Aouabulluod) 80404 JLY 'UOLIDNUISUO) AL LW

1€0'92Z+ 1€0'9Z+ 1€0'92 --- --- ' (suoiledado Aouebulrijuoa)
§dio) sutLiey pue AABN 'UOLIDNUISUCY AJelL(LY
00€' 6.8+ 00€'6.€+ 00€'6.¢ " (suotieaado Aouabuiiuoo) Awly ‘'uoLionuaisuo)y AdeiL|Ly
SNOILVI¥NdOdddY TVYNOILIQQY
3SN3430 40 LIN3IWLYVAIA - AI JLIL
.- (008'69-) .- --- (008°69) Prrrrereeere e igygryetadoadde Aousbasug
(052" 1+) (828'Z1-) (v21'ep1L) (vz6 1¥L) (250 961) Trrrrrorrrrrrrrrreerereree s rsuoteLadoaddy
052" L+ 8/9°'8L- YL EVL 26 L¥L z68'12¢ S & 8 =T A N A2 L5

867 €21

008'G9 e

1sanbay psioeuy LLig 1senbay pajloeuy
"SA LLtd "SA LLLg L00Z Ad 9002 Ad

(spuesnoy} ut sjunowy)
4002 404 77189 JHL NI AQ3AN3WWOI3Y¥ SLNNOWY GNV SL1S3INDIY 139dng ANV
900Z ¥04 ALI¥OHINY {TWNOILY9ITE0) 139aNE MIN 40 INIWILVLS IATLVHVAROD

"OWOH 1UBWAUL19Y S8OU04 powuy ‘| 8}0]

' (8¥1L-601L "1°d) suoileiuadoudde Aousbiswl
9€z°1 Crreeeeceloel e Boud (o3 Lde)



18

"1dwexe sL II @L3LL
"{8¥L-601L "71°d) INO pueoq 8y} ssodde %L B 199[j8d
III pue I 3[1L1 40} saunbLy paloeus 900z A4 (910N

(¢16'00€-) (559" 1v-) (evs'o0g-) --- (868'25Z-) Tttt SUOLSSLOSAY
--- (609'0€c€ ' v-) --- --- (609'0€€'y)  ccccrrccccrccrecccsuolieladoadde AousBaewg
(eiv°€25-) (862'06'€L+) (626'02%'9¢€L) (ZS¥ #¥6'9€L) (18L'0GH'ZZL) "+~ - rrrererrree e egyotieLadoaddy
986'€28- ¥E5'265 6+ 99v'0ZL' 9l AT AR TR LI 4T A rA-RE T AR 1 L R R TN T}

€00’ L0S+ €00' 206+ €00 L0S i .- TTorrrrrrrrorerarorrrrrrrertetc Al 913LL fLBlOL

o R R P Y P R Y.

ELL L+ CLL L+ eLLl - :
Aouabutiuod) 8auesey Awdy 'uoL3IONIISUO) AJBYL[LK

1senbay paioeu3 LiLLa 1senbay pajoeu3
"SA LLlg "SA LLl8 200C Ad 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyy utL sjunouy)
2002 ¥04 T1I9 3HL NI Q3AN3WW0IIY SLINNOWY ANV S1S3INDIY 1390n9 ANV
900Z 04 ALIMOHLNY (TVNOILY9INS0) 139aNG MAN 40 LNIWILVLS IAILVHVAWOD



19

ITEMS OF INTEREST

Budget Justifications.—The House Committee on Appropriations
is committed to enactment of all appropriations bills prior to the
start of the fiscal year. The Committee waited more than eight
weeks after the release of the President’s budget proposal to re-
ceive budget justifications for all the programs in this bill. This is
unacceptable. For the Committee to adequately review the budget
proposal and make informed decisions on the recommendations
therein, justification material must arrive in a more timely man-
ner. The Department of Defense is directed to submit detailed jus-
tification material to the Committee on the date the President’s
budget is released.

Joint Incentives Program.—The Committee is concerned about
the large amount of carryover funding in the Departments of De-
fense and Veterans Affairs Joint Incentive Fund and held a hear-
ing on the issue this year. While the Committee believes that many
of the issues that have precluded the funding from being spent
have been resolved, there is still a large amount of funding that re-
mains unobligated. This program has been authorized for four
years and as of January of this year, only a small percentage of the
funds had been obligated to projects. The Committee does not dis-
agree with the rationale for having such a fund, but is waiting to
see tangible results before continuing to provide additional funding.
The Committee has not agreed to increase funding for payments
into the fund in fiscal year 2007 and, in the case of the Department
of Defense, has rescinded $15,042,000 in unobligated balances from
the fund.

Information Technology Data Sharing.—The Committee is con-
cerned about the progress being made in implementing medical
record data sharing between the Department of Defense and the
Department of Veterans Affairs and also held a hearing on this
issue earlier this year. While improvements are being made, prob-
lems with data sharing are still being experienced at the local
level. In addition, the Department of Veterans Affairs is consid-
ering a new system for storing and housing individual medical
records data. The Committee feels strongly that the two Depart-
ments should, to the maximum extent possible, use identical soft-
ware platforms, data standards, and data repositories to increase
the viability of data sharing and reduce system development costs.
The Departments should report to the Committee on their plans for
going forward with data sharing systems and standards no later
than December 15, 2006.

Incremental Funding for Military Construction Projects.—The
Committee understands that the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) has altered Administration policy on incremental funding of
military construction projects. The Committee understands that ap-
proval of incremental funding in the past has been based on the
following criteria: (1) the estimated cost of the project must be at
least $50,000,000; (2) the construction schedule must be at least 24
months; (3) incrementally funded contracts must conform with Fed-
eral Acquisition Regulations; and (4) incremental funding will not
significantly increase the cost of the project. The Committee further
understands that OMB will now refuse to grant approval for incre-



20

mental funding except for those projects subjectively determined by
OMB to have a “major national security impact.”

It is the Committee’s view that military construction projects
should be fully funded or separated into stand-alone phases when-
ever practical. In some cases, however, incremental funding makes
fiscal and programmatic sense, regardless of OMDB’s subjective
judgments. While the appropriations for incrementally funded
projects are spread across two or more fiscal years, the total cost
must be authorized in the first year, which allows Congress to ex-
ercise oversight before committing to such projects. The Committee
will continue to exercise its prerogative to recommend incremental
funding where it is deemed appropriate, in accordance with author-
izing legislation. The Committee has therefore recommended that
two projects be incrementally funded: Hangar 5 Recapitalization,
NAS Whidbey Island, Washington, under Military Construction,
Navy and Marine Corps; and Clinic Replacement, MacDill AFB,
under Military Construction, Defense-Wide.

Facilities  Sustainment,  Restoration and  Modernization
(FSRM).—The Department is directed to continue describing on
form 1390 the backlog of FSRM requirements at installations with
future construction projects. For troop housing requests, form 1391
should describe any FSRM conducted in the past two years. Like-
wise, future requirements for unaccompanied housing at the cor-
responding installation should be included. Additionally, the forms
should include English equivalent measurements for projects pre-
sented in metric measurement. Rules for funding repairs of facili-
ties under the Operation and Maintenance account are described
below:

(1) components of the facility may be repaired by replace-
ment. Such replacement can be up to current standards or
codes;

(2) interior arrangements and restorations may be included
as repair;

(3) additions, new facilities, and functional conversions must
be performed as military construction projects. Such projects
may be done concurrently with repair projects as long as the
final conjunctively funded project is a complete and usable fa-
cility; and

(4) the appropriate service secretary shall notify the appro-
priate committees 21 days prior to carrying out any repair
project with an estimated cost in excess of $7,500,000.

The Committee notes that, when adjusted for supplemental ap-
propriations, funding for facilities sustainment, restoration, and
modernization (FSRM) across the Department of Defense will be
reduced by $319,106,000, or 4.9 percent from fiscal year 2006. The
reduction for the active components and Defense agencies alone is
7.1 percent. The Committee believes that this decrease in funding
does not result from a declining requirement, but rather from cur-
rent fiscal pressures and the Department’s historic unwillingness
to fully fund FSRM in its request. The Committee notes that under
the recommended account structure the Department will no longer
have the option of reprogramming funds between FSRM and base
operating support (which is also historically underfunded), as has
been the usual practice. It is the Committee’s intention to stop this



21

practice, and therefore the Committee urges the Department to
begin budgeting up front for full funding of the FSRM requirement.

Reprogramming Criteria.—Reprogramming requests are required
for military construction and family housing projects when the in-
crease equals or exceeds 25 percent of the appropriated amount or
$2,000,000, whichever is less.

Impact of 2005 BRAC Round and Global Rebasing on Local
Schools.—The Committee is deeply concerned by the impact that
the 2005 Base Realignment and Closure process, as well as global
rebasing, could have on school districts near recipient installations.
The Committee urges the Department of Defense to be as proactive
as possible in assisting local communities with planning for growth
in school enrollment due to increases in personnel with children.
The Department must share, to the greatest extent possible, infor-
mation concerning the schedule of BRAC and global rebasing ac-
tions, as well as demographic data and housing plans. The Com-
mittee intends to monitor the Department’s actions in this regard.

Basic Allowance for Housing Rate Calculations.—The Committee
is concerned that the annual process for determining basic allow-
ance for housing (BAH) rates is too cumbersome to keep pace with
a dynamic family housing market, leading to shortfalls in the year
of execution that must be made up either with additional appro-
priations or funds from other accounts. This concern will grow as
the number of government-owned family housing units decreases
and more servicemembers move into privatized housing. The Com-
mittee believes that the BAH rate-setting process should be part of
the 10th Quadrennial Review of Military Compensation now under-
way. The Committee also directs the Department of Defense to pro-
vide a report on the execution of each BAH appropriation rec-
ommended in this bill for the five most recent fiscal years for which
data is available. The report shall include for each year and appro-
priation the budget request, appropriated amount (including sup-
plemental appropriations), and the actual executed amount. The re-
port shall also note legislative and policy initiatives affecting any
differences between the budget request and executed amount in
each year. This report shall be submitted no later than September
1, 2006.

TITLE 1
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeeevieeeiiiiencieeeieeecree e, $1,737,761,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .........cccccceevieeiiieniieesiienieeieeieeee. 2,059,762,000
Committee recommendation in the bill (including rescissions) ...... 1,712,950,000

Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level
Fiscal year 2007 budget request

(24,811,000)
(346,812,000)

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,756,298,000
and a rescission of $43,348,000 for Military Construction, Army, for
fiscal year 2007. In addition, the Committee recommends an appro-
priation of $379,300,000 in Title IV for projects supporting contin-
gency operations related to the global war on terrorism. Together




22

this is an increase of $354,489,000 above the fiscal year 2006 en-
acted level and an increase of $32,488,000 above the budget re-
quest. The Committee recommends rescissions from previous ap-
propriations to the account due to bid savings as follows:

Public Law/location Project title Recommended

PL 109-114 (FY 2006):
Korea: Camp Humphreys

Barracks Complex (PN 058248) .........ccccoovvvrreernnee (11,898,000)

Korea: Camp Humphreys Barracks Complex (PN 058354) . . (17,044,000)
Korea: Camp Humphreys Barracks Complex (PN 058398) ........cccoovvrvrmrirnens (14,406,000)
Total (43,348,000)

Arizona—Yuma Proving Ground: Special Operations Free Fall
Simulator Facility. Of the funds provided for planning and design
in this account, the Committee directs that not less than $365,000
be made available for the design of this project.

Georgia—Fort Benning: Combat Pistol Qualification Course. Of
the funds provided for minor construction in this account, the Com-
mittee directs that not less than $930,000 be made available for
this project.

Utah—Dugway Proving Ground: Community Dining Facility. Of
the funds provided for planning and design in this account, the
Committee directs that not less than $243,000 be made available
for the design of this project.

Virginia—Fort Belvoir: Sensitive Compartmented Information Fa-
cility. Of the funds provided for planning and design in this ac-
count, the Committee directs that not less than $1,260,000 be made
available for the design of this project.

Reducing Overhead for Army Military Construction Projects. The
Committee is aware that cooperative efforts with the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers are underway to reduce design and overhead
costs on military construction projects. The Committee understands
that the increased use of standard designs and changes in Super-
vision, Inspection and Overhead (SIOH) practices will allow the
Army to reduce the cost of projects. The Committee supports and
encourages these efforts, and directs the Army to provide a status
report on these efforts by October 2, 2006.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ... $1,386,752,000

Fiscal year 2007 budget request ...... 1,162,038,000
Committee recommendation in the b 1,155,834,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccocoeeviiiviieniiniienieeieenen, (230,918,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........ccccevveeevcieeeiiieeeeciee e (6,204,000)

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,193,834,000
and rescissions of $38,000,000 for Military Construction, Navy and
Marine Corps, for fiscal year 2007. In addition, the Committee rec-
ommends an appropriation of $26,037,000 in Title IV for projects
supporting contingency operations related to the global war on ter-
rorism. Together this 1s a decrease of $204,881,000 below the fiscal
year 2006 enacted level and an increase of $19,833,000 above the
budget request. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the rec-
ommendation is an increase of $86,338,000 above the fiscal year




23

2006 enacted level. The Committee recommends rescissions from
previous appropriations to the account due to cancelled or delayed
projects as follows:

Public Law/location Project title Recommended

PL 108-132 (FY 2004)

Italy: La Maddalena .........ccccoovvvereervercirennnns Consolidate Santo Stefano Facilities ............cc.ccc..... (30,000,000)

PL 108-324 (FY 2005)
NC: OLF Washington County ......cccccccovvrerrernnee OLF Land Acquisition (Phase I) ......ccccoovoererrerreernnes (8,000,000)
Total (38,000,000)

Pennsylvania—Philadelphia: Full Scale Electric Test Drive Facil-
ity. Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account,
the Committee directs that not less than $945,000 be made avail-
able for the design of this project.

North Carolina: Outlying Landing Field. The Committee expects
the Navy to comply with the requirements of federal law and rel-
evant court decisions regarding the completion of a supplemental
environmental impact statement (SEIS) for the Outlying Landing
Field (OLF) in North Carolina. The Committee further directs that,
no later than 30 days after completion of the draft SEIS, the Navy
submit a report to the Committee detailing how the SEIS address-
es the deficiencies in the initial EIS as identified by the relevant
court decisions. That report shall also include the Navy’s expla-
nation of how it has complied with the Committee’s previous direc-
tion to “fully reconsider alternative sites in cooperation with the
State of North Carolina.”

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeevvieeeciieencieeeceeeee e, $1,299,157,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .........ccccccvevevreriieniiieniienieenieeieeee. 1,156,148,000
Committee recommendation in the bill (including rescissions) ...... 1,184,856,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccoocoveviiiciieniiniienieeieenen, (114,301,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........ccceevveevviieeeicieeeniieeeeiee s 28,708,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,187,550,000
and a rescission of $2,694,000 for Military Construction, Air Force,
for fiscal year 2007. In addition, the Committee recommends an ap-
propriation of $49,923,000 in Title IV for projects supporting con-
tingency operations related to the global war on terrorism. To-
gether this is a decrease of $64,378,000 below the fiscal year 2006
enacted level and an increase of $78,631,000 above the budget re-
quest. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the recommenda-
tion is a decrease of $11,766,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level. The Committee recommends rescissions from previous appro-
pri?tlilons to the account due to bid savings and a cancelled project
as follows:

Public Law/location Project title Recommended

PL 108-324 (FY 2005):
MD: ANdrews AFB ..o ASA Munitions Storage 18100S .......ccccovvveevverrirerrnnns (1,100,000)
Italy: Aviano AB Flight Simulator Facility ........cccooeveeiverereierceis (1,594,000)

Total (2,694,000




24

California—Travis AFB: C-17 and C-5 Squadron Operations and
Aircraft Generation Squadron Facility. Of the funds provided for
planning and design in this account, the Committee directs that
not less than $1,134,000 be made available for the design of this
project.

Georgia—Robins AFB: Software Support Facility. Of the funds
provided for planning and design in this account, the Committee
directs that not less than $1,935,000 be made available for the de-
sign of this project.

Idaho—Mountain Home AFB: Logistics Readiness Center. Of the
funds provided for planning and design in this account, the Com-
mittee directs that not less than $1,530,000 be made available for
the design of this project.

New Mexico-Kirtland AFB: Parajumper/Combat Rescue Officers
Rescue Recovery Training Center. Of the funds provided for plan-
ning and design in this account, the Committee directs that not
less than $1,026,000 be made available for the design of this
project.

North Dakota—Grand Forks AFB: Fire Station. Of the funds pro-
vided for planning and design in this account, the Committee di-
rects that not less than $1,071,000 be made available for the design
of this project.

Ohio—Wright-Patterson AFB: Information Technology Complex,
Phase 1. Of the funds provided for planning and design in this ac-
count, the Committee directs that not less than $2,070,000 be made
available for the design of this project.

Energy Conservation.—In previous years, the Committee encour-
aged the Navy to expand opportunities for the use of advanced pho-
tovoltaic technology such as triple junction amorphous silicon pho-
tovoltaic roofing in military construction projects. The Committee
believes that many Air Force projects would also benefit from a
similar emphasis on renewable energy technology. The Committee
directs the Air Force to provide a report on plans and opportunities
to include photovoltaic capability in Military Construction projects
no later than January 15, 2007.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeevvieeeiiiienieeeieeeree e, $1,023,766,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .........ccoeceevieeiiieniieniierieeeeeieeee. 1,208,198,000
Committee recommendation in the bill (including rescissions) ...... 997,377,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........ccccocvevieiiiienieeieenieeieenen. (26,389,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .........ccoceevieriiieiieniieieeieeen. (210,821,000)

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,107,606,000
and rescissions of $110,229,000 for Military Construction, Defense-
Wide, for fiscal year 2007. In addition, the Committee recommends
an appropriation of $44,500,000 in Title IV for projects supporting
contingency operations related to the global war on terrorism. To-
gether this is an increase of $63,111,000 above the fiscal year 2006
enacted level and a decrease of $166,321,000 below the budget re-
quest. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the recommenda-
tion is $63,111,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. Within
this appropriation is $55,000,000 for the Energy Conservation Im-



25

provement Program, an increase of $5,000,000 above the fiscal year
2006 level and a decrease of $5,000,000 below the budget request.
The Committee recommends rescissions from previous appropria-
tions to the account due to bid savings and projects cancelled as a
result of the 2005 base realignment and closure process. The rescis-
sions are as follows:

Public Law/location Project title Recommended

PL 108-132 (FY 2004):
DC: Walter Reed AMC ......oovvovrereecerierienns Hospital Energy Plant Addition ..........ccoocoervrvrvunnce. (9,000,000)

PL 108-324 (FY 2005):
VA: Fort Belvoir Hospital Replacement, Phase | ......ccccoooevverevireinaee (43,000,000)

PL 109-114 (FY 2006):
VA: Fort Belvoir Alter Air Intakes (1,900,000)
VA: Fort Belvoir Hospital Replacement, Phase Il ... (56,329,000)
Subtotal, PL 109-114 (58,229,000)

Total (110,229,000

Florida: MacDill AFB—Clinic Replacement. The Committee rec-
ommends incremental funding of this project. The Committee un-
derstands that this project was originally programmed by the De-
partment of Defense as an incrementally funded project. After the
Office of Management and Budget denied the Department’s request
for incremental funding (see earlier in this report), the project was
reprogrammed as two phases: the Clinic Replacement in fiscal year
2007, with a follow-on Pharmacare addition in fiscal year 2008.
Programming the project as two separate phases increases over-
head costs, as the two phases will have to be done under separate
contracts. Furthermore, since the Pharmacare phase will not be
awarded until fiscal year 2008, the overall cost of the complete fa-
cility may actually increase due to inflation. The Committee be-
lieves that the entire project, including the Pharmacare addition,
should be done as a single project under one contract, which will
both control costs and ensure that the facility will be completed in
a timely manner as an integrated whole.

MiLITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccccceeevievieeiieniieiieeieeeeeee e, $892,219,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ..........cceccvveeennennne. 473,197,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 512,873,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .......... (379,346,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request . 39,676,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $512,873,000 for
Military Construction, Army National Guard, for fiscal year 2007.
In addition, the Committee recommends an appropriation of
$5,530,000 in Title IV for projects supporting contingency oper-
ations related to the global war on terrorism. Together this is a de-
crease of $373,816,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and
an increase of $45,206,000 above the budget request. When ad-
justed for supplemental funding, the recommendation is $484,000
above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

New York—Camp Smith: Combined Support Maintenance Shop.
Of the funds provided for planning and design in this account, the
Committee directs that not less than $1,031,000 be made available
for the design of this project.




26

Oregon—Salem: Readiness Center Addition/Alteration. Of the
funds provided for planning and design in this account, the Com-
mittee directs that not less than $749,000 be made available for
the design of this project.

North Carolina—Raleigh: Armed Forces Reserve Center (Joint
Headquarters). The Committee has previously noted the impor-
tance of this project, which is currently programmed for fiscal year
2010 in the current Future Years Defense Plan (FYDP). The Com-
mittee recommends that the Army National Guard accelerate the
programming of this project to fiscal year 2008, and directs the
Guard to submit a status report on the planning and design for
this project by December 1, 2006.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccocceeviieniiniienieeiieie e, $334,256,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .............. 125,788,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 207,088,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...........ccccoevvviieeeiieeeecieeeeiiee e (127,168,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........cccceveriereneineneniiencniene, 81,300,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $207,088,000 for
Military Construction, Air National Guard, for fiscal year 2007.
This is a decrease of $127,168,000 below the fiscal year 2006 en-
acted level and an increase of $81,300,000 above the budget re-
quest. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the recommenda-
tion is $92,168,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

New York—Gabreski ANGB: Replace Pararescue Complex. Of the
funds provided for planning and design in this account, the Com-
mittee directs that not less than $502,000 be made available for
the design of this project.

South Carolina—McEntire JRB: Wing Operations and Training
Complex. Of the funds provided for planning and design in this ac-
count, the Committee directs that not less than $1,000,000 be made
available for the design of this project.

Tennessee—McGhee-Tyson ANGB: Squadron Operations Facility /
Relocate Main Gate. Of the funds provided for planning and design
in this account, the Committee directs that not less than
$1,000,000 be made available for the design of this project.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY RESERVE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeevvieeeciiiienieeecieeeree e, $151,043,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .............. 166,487,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 167,774,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccoocveviiiiiieniiniienieeieenen, 16,731,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........ccccovveeeviieeeicieeeeciee e 1,287,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $167,774,000 for
Military Construction, Army Reserve, for fiscal year 2007. In addi-
tion, the Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,713,000 in
Title IV for projects supporting contingency operations related to
the global war on terrorism. Together this is an increase of
$18,444,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and an in-
crease of $3,000,000 above the budget request.

California—Camp Parks: Combat Support Training Center
Range Control Facility. Of the funds provided for planning and de-



27

sign in this account, the Committee directs that not less than
$252,000 be made available for the design of this project.

New York—Mattydale: Syracuse Armed Forces Reserve Center/
Organizational Maintenance Shop/Area Maintenance Support Ac-
tivity / Unheated Storage. Of the funds provided for planning and
design in this account, the Committee directs that not less than
$2,414,000 be made available for the design of this project.

MiLITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY RESERVE
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccoovoviieniiiiencieeeiieeeiee e, $149,967,000

Fiscal year 2007 budget request 48,408,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 55,158,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccocvvevvviieenicieeencieeeeiiee e (94,809,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .........ccecveevieriiienieeiienieeieeen. 6,750,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $55,158,000 for
Military Construction, Navy Reserve, for fiscal year 2007. This is
a decrease of $94,809,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level
and an increase of $6,750,000 above the budget request. When ad-
justed for supplemental funding, the recommendation is
$25,323,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

MiLITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE RESERVE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level $91,009,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 44,936,000
Committee recommendation in the b 56,836,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...........cccovvevvviiieniiieeeniieeeeiiee s (34,173,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .........ccoceevieriiienieeieenieeieenen. 11,900,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $56,836,000 for
Military Construction, Air Force Reserve, for fiscal year 2007. This
is a decrease of $34,173,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level and an increase of $11,900,000 above the budget request.

NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION SECURITY INVESTMENT

PROGRAM
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level $174,789,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......... 220,985,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 200,985,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..............c.......... 26,196,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........ccoeccvevvviieeniiiieiniieeeeiee e (20,000,000)

NSIP consists of annual contributions by NATO member coun-
tries. The program finances the costs of construction needed to sup-
port the roles of the major NATO commands. The investments
cover facilities such as airfields, fuel pipelines and storage, harbors,
communications and information systems, radar and navigational
aids, and military headquarters.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $200,985,000 for
the North Atlantic Treaty Organization Security Investment Pro-
gram (NSIP) for fiscal year 2007. This is an increase of $26,196,000
above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and $20,000,000 below the
budget request. The Committee believes the exchange rate between
the dollar and the euro will produce savings. The Committee ex-
pects projects will be prioritized with the highest priority given to
NATO on-going missions such as those in Iraq and Afghanistan.



28

Occasionally, the U.S. has been forced to delay temporarily the
authorization of projects due to shortfalls in U.S. obligation author-
ity. The Committee directs the Secretary of Defense to notify the
Committee 30 days prior to taking such action.

FamiLy HOUSING OVERVIEW
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccocceeeiieniieiienieeiieieeeeeieeee, $4,438,332,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........ccceeeveeeecieeeecieeecieeeecree e 4,084,040,000
Committee recommendation in the bill (including rescissions) ...... 3,989,353,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...........ccccovveieviieeeiiiieeniieeeeiiee e (448,979,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........cceevveeeviieenicieeieiiee e (94,687,000)

Family housing construction accounts provide funds for new con-
struction, construction improvements, the Federal government
costs for family housing privatization projects, and planning and
design. The operation and maintenance accounts provide funds to
pay for maintenance and repair, furnishings, management, serv-
ices, utilities, leasing, interest, mortgage insurance, and miscella-
neous expenses.

The Committee recommends a total appropriation of
$4,055,553,000 and rescissions of $66,200,000 for the family hous-
ing construction and operation and maintenance accounts for fiscal
year 2007. This is a decrease of $448,979,000 below the fiscal year
2006 enacted level and a decrease of $94,687,000 below the budget
request. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the rec-
i)mnllendation is $11,094,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
evel.

Family Housing Privatization Progress Reports.—The Committee
directs the Department of Defense to continue submitting semi-an-
nual progress reports on the family housing privatization program
as directed by House Report 109-95.

Foreign Currency Savings.—The Committee directs that savings
from foreign currency re-estimates be used to maintain existing
family housing units. The Comptroller is directed to report to the
Committee on how these savings are allocated by December 1,
2006. Likewise, only 10 percent of funds made available to the con-
struction and operation and maintenance sub-accounts may be
transferred between the sub-accounts. Such transfers must be re-
ported to the Committee within 30 days of such action.

Leasing Reporting Requirement.—The Secretary of Defense is di-
rected to report to the Committee quarterly on the details of all
new or renewed domestic leases entered into during the previous
quarter that exceed $20,000 per unit per year, including certifi-
cation that less expensive housing was not available for lease. For
foreign leases, the Department is directed to: (1) perform an eco-
nomic analysis on all new leases or lease/contract agreements
where more than 25 units are involved; (2) report the details of
new or renewed lease agreements that exceed $30,000 per unit per
year 21 days prior to entering into such an agreement; and (3) base
leasing decisions on the economic analysis.

Reprogramming Criteria.—The reprogramming criteria that
apply to military construction projects (25 percent of the funded
amount or $2,000,000, whichever is less) apply to new housing con-



29

struction projects and improvement projects over $2,000,000 as
well.

FAaMmIiLy HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, ARMY

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccevvvveennnnnne $528,140,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 594,991,000
Committee recommendation in the b 578,791,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...... 50,651,000

(16,200,000)

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $578,791,000 for
Family Housing Construction, Army, for fiscal year 2007. This is
an increase of $50,651,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level
and a decrease of $16,200,000 below the budget request. The reduc-
tion from the request is taken from family housing improvements
construction for general officers quarters at Fort McNair. The ap-
propriation includes $241,800,000 to construct new family housing
units, $320,659,000 to improve existing units, and $16,332,000 for
planning and design. This funding level supports the elimination of
9,925 inadequate family housing units.

Fiscal year 2007 budget request ...

FamiLy HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeeeviieeciiiencieeecieeeeree e $795,953,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ..........cccceeeerernnnee. 676,829,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 674,657,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccocoeeviiiiiiiiinniiiinieiieeen, (121,296,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........cccecvevvvcieeeiieeeeiieeeeiee e (2,172,000)

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $674,657,000 for
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Army, for fiscal year
2007. This is a decrease of $121,296,000 below the fiscal year 2006
enacted level and a decrease of $2,172,000 below the budget re-
quest for repair of general officers quarters in Stuttgart, Germany.

FAaMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ........cccccceevvviieeiiiiencieeeiieeeieeeeeeen $302,918,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 305,071,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 308,956,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccocvveeeviiieeeiiieeieiieeeeiiee e, 6,038,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......cccoeevveevviieeniciiiiniieeeeieeeae 3,885,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $308,956,000 for
Family Housing Construction, Navy and Marine Corps, for fiscal
year 2007. This is an increase of $6,038,000 above the fiscal year
2006 enacted level and an increase of $3,885,000 above the budget
request. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the rec-
ommendation is $92,203,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level. The appropriation includes $126,025,000 to construct new
family housing units, $180,146,000 to improve existing units, and
$2,785,000 for planning and design. This funding level supports the
elimination of 7,811 inadequate family housing units.

California—Twentynine Palms: Install Air Conditioning—Vista
Del Sol, Phase 1. Of the funds provided for construction improve-
ments in this account, the Committee directs that no less than
$3,700,000 be made available for this project.



30

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY AND
MARINE CORPS

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccccoeriiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiieniccceeeee, $631,662,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ..........cccecvveveeunennne 509,126,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 509,126,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccocoeviiviiiiniiniiinieeieenen, (122,536,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......cccoeeieeciienieiiieieeiieeeits et

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $509,126,000 for
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Navy and Marine
Corps, for fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease of $122,536,000
below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budg-
et request. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the rec-
i)mnllendation is $73,647,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted
evel.

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccccceeevierieeiienieeiieeieeeeeee e, $1,324,968,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .........ccccceceevieveriienenienenienieneeiene 1,183,138,000
Committee recommendation in the bill (including rescissions) ..... 1,102,938,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........c.cocoeeviiiiinniiniiiinieiieeen, (222,030,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .........coocueevieriiieiieniiieieeieeee, (80,200,000)

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,169,138,000
and rescissions of $66,200,000 for Family Housing Construction,
Air Force, for fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease of $222,030,000
below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and a decrease of
$80,200,000 below the budget request. When adjusted for supple-
mental funding, the recommendation is $55,970,000 above the fis-
cal year 2006 enacted level. The recommendation includes a reduc-
tion from the request for an Air Force programming error. The ap-
propriation includes $752,159,000 to construct new family housing
units, $403,777,000 to improve existing units, and $13,202,000 for
planning and design. This funding level supports the elimination of
17,457 inadequate family housing units.

The Committee recommends rescissions from previous appropria-
tions to the account. The Committee believes that these funds are
not required to execute any currently scheduled family housing
projects. The Committee notes that the Air Force frequently repro-
grams funds within the Family Housing Construction account. In
order to allow the Air Force to maintain this flexibility, the Com-
mittee recommends general rescissions as follows: —$23,400,000
from P.L. 108-324 (fiscal year 2005), and —$42,800,000 from P.L.
109-114 (fiscal year 2006).

FAaMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeeeviieeiiiienieeecieeeeree e, $806,289,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ..........ccceevveeenvennns 755,071,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 755,071,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccocvveivviiieniieieniieeeeiee s (51,218,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ......cccoeevvieeiiiiieiiiieeiieeeieeenies eerree e eaee e

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $755,071,000 for
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Air Force, for fiscal



31

year 2007. This is a decrease of $51,218,000 below the fiscal year
2006 enacted level and the same as the budget request. When ad-
justed for supplemental funding, the recommendation is $4,199,000
below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

FaMmiLy HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted 1eVel ...........ccceeecuiieeiiiiiieiiieeeieeeceeeeeeees aeeeeireeeenneeesereee e
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........c.cceccvveeennenne. $8,808,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 8,808,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccovveeeviiieeeiieiescieeeeiiee e, 8,808,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ccecvvieeeciiieciieeeieeeceeesies eerrreeeree e aee s

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,808,000 for
Family Housing Construction, Defense-Wide, for fiscal year 2007.
This is an increase of $8,808,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level and the same as the budget request.

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccooceeviieniiniiiniiiiieiccceeeeeee, $45,927,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .........ccceeevveeecuvennne 48,506,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 48,506,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccooocvevvviiiiniiiiiiniieeeeiieenne 2,579,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......cccoevieiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeits et

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $48,506,000 for
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, for fis-
cal year 2007. This is an increase of $2,579,000 above the fiscal
year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budget request.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE FAMILY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT FUND

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccocceveiieniieiiiniieiieieceeeieeee. $2,475,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 2,500,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 2,500,000

Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccoccevvviieeniiieiiniieeeeiieeens 25,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ......ccccoevieeciieiiieiieieeiieeets et

The FHIF is authorized by section 2883, title 10, United States
Code, and provides the Department of Defense with authority to fi-
nance joint ventures with the private sector to revitalize and to
manage the Department’s housing inventory. The statute author-
izes the Department to use limited partnerships, make direct and
guaranteed loans, and convey Department-owned property to stim-
ulate the private sector to increase the availability of affordable,
quality housing for military personnel.

The FHIF is used to build or renovate family housing by mixing
or matching various legal authorities, and by utilizing private cap-
ital and expertise to the maximum extent possible. The fund is ad-
ministered as a single account without fiscal year limitations and
contains appropriated and transferred funds from family housing
construction accounts.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,500,000 for
the Department of Defense Family Housing Improvement Fund
(FHIF) for fiscal year 2007. This is an increase of $25,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budget re-
quest.



32

CHEMICAL DEMILITARIZATION CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted 1eVel .........ccccccoeviiiiiieniieiiieiiecieecieeieeiiees eeveenieeereesaeeaeenens
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .........cccecuveveennnnn. $130,993,000

Committee recommendation in the bill 90,993,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........ccccocvevieniiienieniiienieeieenen. 90,993,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......cccoeevevvviiieriiieiniieeeeiiee e (40,000,000)

The Chemical Demilitarization Construction, Defense-Wide ac-
count provides funds for the design and construction of full-scale
chemical disposal facilities and associated projects to upgrade in-
stallation support facilities and infrastructures required to support
the Chemical Demilitarization program.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $90,993,000 for
Chemical Demilitarization Construction, Defense-Wide, for fiscal
year 2007. This is an increase of $90,993,000 above the fiscal year
2006 enacted level and a decrease of $40,000,000 below the budget
request.

The Committee commends the Department for requesting funds
for the Chemical Demilitarization program and is committed to the
United States treaty obligations in this area. However, the Com-
mittee notes that there are currently sufficient funds to continue
planning activities and begin construction in fiscal year 2007. Addi-
tionally, the Committee is awaiting the revised program baseline
decisions that are due later this year. Therefore, the Committee
has reduced the recommended funding level by $40,000,000.

BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT 1990

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........ccccceeeeviieeiiiiencieeeciieeeeee e, $252,279,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ..........ccecevveeennennn. 191,220,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 216,220,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccoveniiviineiniinennieneniene. (36,059,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......cccoeevevvviieeniciiieniieeeeiee e 25,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $216,220,000 for
the Base Realignment and Closure Account 1990 for fiscal year
2007. This is a decrease of $36,059,000 below the fiscal year 2006
enacted level and an increase of $25,000,000 above the budget re-
quest to accelerate cleanup at closed installations. The Committee
is aware that there is a backlog of remaining requirements, par-
ticularly for cleanup of unexploded ordnance, for closed installa-
tions dating back to the 1988 BRAC round. The Committee is con-
cerned by the slow pace of progress in remediating these properties
and directs the Department of Defense to make funding for pre-
vious BRAC rounds a higher priority.

BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT 2005

$1,489,421,000
5,626,223,000
5,309,876,000

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ......
Committee recommendation in the b
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccuveennne. 3,820,455,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........ccccovveeevcvieeeiieieecieeeeiee s (316,347,000)

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,309,876,000
for the Base Realignment and Closure Account 2005 for fiscal year
2007. This is an increase of $3,820,455,000 above the fiscal year




33

2006 enacted level and a decrease of $316,347,000 below the budg-
et request.

BasIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING, ARMY

Fiscal year 2006 enacted 1evel ..........coccveeeriieieiiieinieecieeeieeees $3,880,723,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ............... 3,687,905,000
Committee recommendation in the bill ...........cccccoovviinviiiieiiiiinnn, 3,687,905,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccooceeviiviiiiniiniiinieeienee, (192,818,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ceecvieeeciiieeciieecieeecieeeie eerrreeeree e eennes
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,687,905,000
for Basic Allowance for Housing, Army for fiscal year 2007. This is
a decrease of $192,818,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level
and the same as the budget request.

BAsIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING, NAVY

Fiscal year 2006 enacted 1evel ..........ccoocveveriieieiiieiniiecieeeiee e $3,511,570,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........cccoeceevieeriieniieeniienieeeeeieeee. 4,135,061,000
Committee recommendation in the bill .........c..ccccoovviiiviiiieiiiiiinn, 4,135,061,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccooceeviiviiiiniiniiinienieenen, 623,491,000

Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......cccccevveeeciiieeciieeeieeeceeesies eerrveeeree e aeeeennes

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,135,061,000
for Basic Allowance for Housing, Navy for fiscal year 2007. This is
an increase of $623,491,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level and the same as the budget request.

BasIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING, MARINE CORPS

Fiscal year 2006 enacted 1evel ..........ccoccvveeeriiiieciieiniiieciee e $1,166,686,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 1,350,921,000
Committee recommendation in the bill ...........cccccoovviiiiiiiieiiiiinnn, 1,350,921,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........ccccoceeviiiiiieniiniienieeieenen, 184,235,000

Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ceeoviieeciiieciiieeeieecceeeeie eervree et aeeeennes

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,350,921,000
for Basic Allowance for Housing, Marine Corps for fiscal year 2007.
This is an increase of $184,235,000 above the fiscal year 2006 en-
acted level and the same as the budget request.

BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING, AIR FORCE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted 1evel ..........ccoccuveeeriiiiiiiiennieecieeeieeees $3,168,599,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ............... 2,934,327,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 2,934,327,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccoceeviiiiiiiniiniienieeieenen, (234,272,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,934,327,000
for Basic Allowance for Housing, Air Force for fiscal year 2007.
This is a decrease of $234,272,000 below the fiscal year 2006 en-
acted level and the same as the budget request. When adjusted for
supplemental funding, the recommendation is $227,746,000 below
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.



34

BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccccceeeiieniieiienciieiieeieeeeeee e, $477,113,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ................ 469,109,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 469,109,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...........cccccvevrviieeeiieeeecieeeeiiee s (8,004,000)

Fiscal year 2007 budget request .....

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $469,109,000 for
Basic Allowance for Housing, Army National Guard for fiscal year
2007. This is a decrease of $8,004,000 below the fiscal year 2006
enacted level and the same as the budget request. When adjusted
for supplemental funding, the recommendation is $24,290,000
above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

BAsIic ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeevvieeeciiiienieeecieeeeree e, $248,685,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ................ 277,533,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 277,533,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccoocveviiiiiinniiiniienieeieenen, 28,848,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......coecvieeeciiieciiieeeiieeeceeesies eerrreeetee e e e ennes

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $277,533,000 for
Basic Allowance for Housing, Air National Guard for fiscal year
2007. This is an increase of %28,848,000 above the fiscal year 2006
enacted level and the same as the budget request. When adjusted
for supplemental funding, the recommendation is $39,137,000
above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING, ARMY RESERVE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...... $307,003,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ................ 347,607,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 347,607,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccoovvevvviiieeniiieieecieeeeiee e 40,604,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......cccecevieeeciiieciiieecieeeceeeeies eerrreeeeree e aeeeennes

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $347,607,000 for
Basic Allowance for Housing, Army Reserve for fiscal year 2007.
This is an increase of $40,604,000 above the fiscal year 2006 en-
acted level and the same as the budget request. When adjusted for
supplemental funding, the recommendation is $40,965,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

BaSIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING, NAVY RESERVE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccoccoeriieniiiiiiniiniieiccceeeee, $190,194,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ................ 208,838,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 208,838,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccoovveviviieenicieeencieeeeiieeeae 18,644,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......cccecviieeciiieciiieecieecceeeeie eertreeetee e aee s

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $208,838,000 for
Basic Allowance for Housing, Navy Reserve for fiscal year 2007.
This is an increase of $18,644,000 above the fiscal year 2006 en-
acted level and the same as the budget request. When adjusted for
supplemental funding, the recommendation is $19,697,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.



35

BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING, MARINE CORPS RESERVE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted 1evel ..........ccoocuveeeriiiieiiieiniieciee s $40,134,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ............... 43,082,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 43,082,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccooceeviiiiiinniiiniienienieenen, 2,948,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $43,082,000 for
Basic Allowance for Housing, Marine Corps Reserve for fiscal year
2007. This is an increase of $2,948,000 above the fiscal year 2006
enacted level and the same as the budget request.

BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING, AIR FORCE RESERVE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted 1evel ..........ccoccvveeeriiiieciieiniiieciee e $69,442,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ............... 76,218,000
Committee recommendation in the bill ...........cccccoovviiiiiiiieiiiiinnn, 76,218,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........ccccoceeviiiiiieniiniienieeieenen, 6,776,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ceeoviieeciiieciiieeeieecceeeeie eervree et aeeeennes

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $76,218,000 for
Basic Allowance for Housing, Air Force Reserve for fiscal year
2007. This is an increase of $6,776,000 above the fiscal year 2006
enacted level and the same as the budget request. When adjusted
for supplemental funding, the recommendation is $6,861,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION AND MODERNIZATION, ARMY

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccocceeeiieniiniiiiniiciieie e, $1,832,607,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 1,810,774,000
Committee recommendation in the bill .........c..cccoooveiiiiiiiieiiiiiinnn, 1,810,774,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccovveiiviiieeeiieiencieeeeiiee e, (21,833,000)

Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ccoecvvieiiiiieeiiiieeieeeeeeries eerrre e naees

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,810,774,000
for facilities sustainment, restoration and modernization, Army for
fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease of $21,833,000 below the fiscal
year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budget request.

FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION AND MODERNIZATION, NAVY

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccooceeeiieniiniiinieeiieieeeeeeeeee, $1,547,020,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ............... 1,201,313,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 1,201,313,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccovveeeviiieeniieieecieeeeiiee e, (345,707,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ......cccoeecvieeiiiieeiiiieeciieeeieeenie cerreeenireeeaee e

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,201,313,000
for Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization, Navy
for fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease of $345,707,000 below the
fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budget request.
When adjusted for supplemental funding, the recommendation is
$130,208,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.



36

FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION AND MODERNIZATION,
MARINE CORPS

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccccoeriiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiieniccceeeee, $548,420,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ............... 473,141,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 473,141,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccoooeeiiiiiiiiiiniiiniinieeen, (75,279,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ccoeecvieeiiiieeiiiiieiieeeieeenie ceriree e e e e nnees

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $473,141,000 for
Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization, Marine
Corps for fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease of $75,279,000 below
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budget re-
quest.

FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION AND MODERNIZATION, AIR

FoRrCE
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccceiiiiiniiiiiiiniiiiiieniccceeee, $1,896,251,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 1,684,019,000
Committee recommendation in the bill ..........cc.ccceeieiiiiieeiiieeenne.. 1,684,019,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ........c.ccoooeeiiiniiiiiiiniiiinieniceen, (212,232,000)

Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ccoeevvieeiiiieiiiiieecieeeieeeries eerreeenee e e e

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,684,019,000
for Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization, Air
Force for fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease of $212,232,000 below
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budget re-
quest. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the recommenda-
tion is $143,227,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION AND MODERNIZATION,
DEFENSE-WIDE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted 1evel ..........cccouveeeviieieciieinieeecee e $120,969,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ............... 86,386,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 86,386,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccoocoevviiiiiiininniiiinienieeen, (34,583,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......cccoevieiiiiiiiiiieieeieeeits e

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $86,386,000 for
Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization, Defense-
Wide for fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease of $34,583,000 below
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budget re-
quest. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the recommenda-
tion is $29,345,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION AND MODERNIZATION, ARMY
NATIONAL GUARD

Fiscal year 2006 enacted 1evel ..........ccooouveeeviiiieiiieiniieeeeeevee s $441,796,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ............... 387,882,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 387,882,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccocooeviiiiiieniiniiinieeieenee, (53,914,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ......ccccoevieeciieiieiiieieeieeeeits et

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $387,882,000 for
Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization, Army Na-
tional Guard for fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease of $53,914,000
below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budg-



37

et request. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the rec-
ommendation is $4,697,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level.

FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION AND MODERNIZATION, AIR
NATIONAL GUARD

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccooeeviieniiniiinieciieie e, $191,550,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ................ 255,322,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 255,322,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccocveieeciieeeiiieencieeeeiiee s 63,772,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ccoeevvieeiiiieeiiiiieiieeeieeenies cerree e eaee e

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $255,322,000 for
Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization, Air Na-
tional Guard for fiscal year 2007. This is an increase of $63,772,000
above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budg-
et request. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the rec-
ommendation is $77,329,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level.

FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION AND MODERNIZATION, ARMY

RESERVE
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ........cccccceeveiiieniiiieniiiieieeeeieeeeeenn $203,454,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .........ccecceeviieeriieniieesiienieeieeieeee. 215,890,000
Committee recommendation in the bill ...........cccccooovviiiviiiiiiiiiiinnn, 215,890,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccocveviiiiiieniiiniiinienieenen, 12,436,000

Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ccoecvieeeciiiecciieeeieecceeesies cerrreeeree e e e ennes

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $215,890,000 for
Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization, Army Re-
serve for fiscal year 2007. This is an increase of $12,436,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budget re-
quest. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the recommenda-
tion is $13,564,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION AND MODERNIZATION, NAVY
RESERVE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ........cccccceevvviieniiiienciieieieeeeieeeeeenn $377,134,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ................ 52,136,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 52,136,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccooceeviiniiinniiiniiinieeienen, (324,998,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ccceeiieeeciiieciiieeeieeeceeesie certreeeree e aee s

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $52,136,000 for
Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization, Navy Re-
serve for fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease of $324,998,000 below
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budget re-
quest. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the recommenda-
tion is $14,974,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.



38

FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION AND MODERNIZATION,
MARINE CORPS RESERVE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted 1evel ..........cccccuveeeviiiieciieecieeceeeeevee s $11,098,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request . 9,579,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 9,579,000

Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...........ccccoevvviiieeniieeeecieeeeiiee s (1,519,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........ccoooieiiiiiiiiiiieieeieeeits e

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,579,000 for
Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization, Marine
Corps Reserve for fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease of $1,519,000
below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budg-
et request. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the rec-
ommendation is $425,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

FACILITIES SUSTAINMENT, RESTORATION AND MODERNIZATION, AIR
FORCE RESERVE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeevvieecciiieencieeecieeeeee e, $51,777,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ............... 59,849,000
Committee recommendation in the bill .........ccccceevveeeiiiieeeinneeennen. 59,849,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccoccveieviiieeeiiieencieeeeiiee e, 8,072,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ......cccoevieeciieiiiiiiieieeieeets et

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $59,849,000 for
Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization, Air Force
Reserve for fiscal year 2007. This is an increase of $8,072,000
above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budg-
et request. When adjusted for supplemental funding, the rec-
i)mnllendation is $9,989,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
evel.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, ARMY

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccocceeeiiieniiniiiiniiniieiceceeeeeee, $403,786,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ............... 413,794,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 413,794,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccovveveviieeniiieeeniieeeeiiee e 10,008,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $413,794,000 for
Environmental Restoration, Army for fiscal year 2007. This is an
increase of $10,008,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level
and the same as the budget request.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, NAVY

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccocceviiiiniiniiiinieniienecceeeeeee, $302,222,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ............... 304,409,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 304,409,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccocveviiviiienieniiienieeieenen. 2,187,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ......c.ccoevieeciieiieiiieieeiiereets et

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $304,409,000 for
Environmental Restoration, Navy for fiscal year 2007. This is an
increase of $2,187,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and
the same as the budget request.



39

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, AIR FORCE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..... $402,396,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ..... 423,871,000
Committee recommendation in the b 423,871,000

Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccooecveivviiiiniiiiiiniieeeeiieene 21,475,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........coceverieiiniiiiiniirriciies et
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $423,871,000 for
Environmental Restoration, Air Force for fiscal year 2007. This is
an increase of $21,475,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level
and the same as the budget request.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, DEFENSE-WIDE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeevriieeiiiieniieeecieeeeeee e, $27,885,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 18,431,000
Committee recommendation in the bill .........c..ccccoooveiiviiiieiiiiiinnn, 18,431,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .... (9,454,000)

Fiscal year 2007 budget request ..... e

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $18,431,000 for
Environmental Restoration, Defense-Wide for fiscal year 2007. This
is a decrease of $9,454,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level
and the same as the budget request.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, FORMERLY USED DEFENSE SITES

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccoccoeviiiniiniiiniiiiieiecceeeeee, $254,352,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ............... 242,790,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 257,790,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...........cccovveviviiieeeiieeeecieeeeiiee e 3,438,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........cccevvevevcieeeiieeeniieeeeiee e 15,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $257,790,000 for
Environmental Restoration, Formerly Used Defense Sites for fiscal
year 2007. This is an increase of $3,438,000 above the fiscal year
2006 enacted level and an increase of $15,000,000 above the budget
request.

The Committee understands that this is a large, nationwide
issue and urges the Department to increase funding levels in fu-
ture years.

DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccceeevriieeciiieenieeeciieeeree e, $20,340,550,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........cccceeevveeerciieeecieeeeieeeens . 21,025,121,000
Committee recommendation in the bill (including rescissions) 21,025,121,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccovveeeviiieeeiieiencieeeeiiee e, 684,571,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........ccoovieeciieiieiiieieeiieeerts et

The DHP appropriation provides for worldwide medical and den-
tal services to active forces and other eligible beneficiaries, veteri-
nary services, medical command headquarters, specialized services
for the training of medical personnel, and occupational and indus-
trial health care. The budget request for normal peacetime funding
sustains the Military Health System (MHS) to ensure the nation
has available at all times a healthy force supported by a combat



40

ready health care system and to provide cost effective, quality
healthcare. The program provides medical care for 9.2 million bene-
ficiaries through a worldwide network of over 500 military hos-
pitals and health clinics, and the Department of Defense’s exten-
sive private sector health care partners.

The Committee recommends a total appropriation of
$21,025,121,000 for the Defense Health Program (DHP) for fiscal
year 2007. This is an increase of $684,571,000 above the fiscal year
2006 enacted level and the same as the budget request. When ad-
justed for supplemental funding, the recommendation is
$1,006,121,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

Mental Health.—The Committee is very concerned about the
mental health and wellness of troops returning from conflicts over-
seas. The full impact of the emotional toll that combat takes from
our troops may not be fully realized for years into the future. The
Committee believes that mental health and wellness need to be in-
tegrated into all aspects of military training, combat and support
and that care cannot stop when the soldier returns home from the
battlefield. The Department of Defense should be commended for
the work it is doing and the improvements that have been made
in the mental health area, but more needs to be done. The primary
reason for soldiers failing to seek treatment for mental health
issues is the stigma associated with seeking help. The Committee
feels that the military needs to begin to integrate mandatory men-
tal health services and counseling into the daily activities of sol-
diers and has included a $25,000,000 increase in funds for this pur-
pose. By making these programs a mandatory part of a soldier’s
tour of duty, the stigma associated with seeking care is eliminated.
The Committee directs the Department of Defense to use the in-
creased funds to initiate programs that make mental health screen-
ing and counseling a mandatory part of the operating procedures
of soldiers in battle. The Department of Defense should report to
the Committee on the use of these funds and an assessment of fu-
ture funding requirements for this initiative by December 15, 2006.
Further, the Committee directs the Department to continue to
work with the Department of Veterans Affairs to study mental
health issues, particularly Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD).
The Committee has included Post Traumatic Stress Disorder as a
disease available for study under the Peer-Reviewed Medical Re-
search Fund in the Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation
section of this appropriation and encourages increased research in
this area.

Sustaining the Benefit.—The goal of the Committee is to ensure
that the absolute highest quality health care is available to mili-
tary personnel, retirees, and their families.

The Defense Health Program, like the rest of the Nation, is fac-
ing the challenges of rising health care costs. This issue is not new.
In addition to health care inflation, the program is experiencing an
increase in the number of beneficiaries, increased beneficiary de-
mand, and military transformation all of which are placing greater
demands on the system. However, the Department of Defense has
had existing authority to increase some fees and co-pays and has
failed to use this authority to make modest annual fee adjustments
over time. The result of this is that we are now faced with large



41

fee increases for beneficiaries and an extreme funding deficit if fee
increases are not enacted.

The budget request assumes a number of legislative changes that
have not been adopted by the Congress. The proposal to increase
co-pays and enrollment fees to combat the rise in health care costs
is a legislative proposal that is being considered by the Authoriza-
tion Committees of the House and Senate. Additionally, the pro-
posal to provide federal contract prices for drugs at TRICARE re-
tail outlets has not yet been transmitted to Congress for consider-
ation. The Committee cannot responsibly address the funding im-
plications of these proposals until these legislative issues are re-
solved. The Committee will continue to monitor the progress of
these proposals throughout the appropriations process.

Military Health System Office of Transformation.—The Com-
mittee supports the establishment of the Office of Transformation
for the Military Health System, but feels that this office should be
working closely in conjunction with the Department of Veterans Af-
fairs on issues that affect service men and women, specifically,
seamless transition and co-location of facilities. The Committee di-
rects the Department to report on the extent to which the Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs is integrated into the Office of Trans-
formation by December 15, 2006.

Unified Medical Command.—The Committee understands that
there has been some interest in creating a unified medical com-
mand structure to direct the management of health care services
in the Department of Defense. The Committee directs the Depart-
ment of Defense to report on the feasibility of this option and the
potential costs savings associated with this command structure by
December 15, 2006.

Madigan Army Medical Trauma Center.—The Committee is
aware of the critical needs at Madigan Army Medical Trauma Cen-
ter and expects the Department of Defense to continue to support
the needs of this facility at or above the fiscal year 2006 funding
level.

Avian Influenza.—The Committee is concerned about increased
cases of avian influenza around the globe and the potential for pan-
demic influenza outbreak. Troops typically share close living quar-
ters and work in situations where the spread of a virus could po-
tentially impact overall troop readiness. The Committee under-
stands that the Department is currently conducting basic research
on avian influenza, but is unclear on what steps are being taken
to protect active troop levels if there is an outbreak. The Com-
mittee directs the Department of Defense to report on its plans to
protect troop readiness during an avian influenza outbreak sce-
nario by December 15, 2006.

Fort Drum Regional Health Planning Organization.—The Com-
mittee fully supports the Fort Drum Regional Health Planning Or-
ganization pilot project, authorized in last year’s Defense Author-
ization bill. The Committee believes that innovative options for ad-
dressing health care needs in military communities need to be in-
vestigated, particularly as military transformation and the base re-
alignment and closure process move forward. The Committee di-
rects the Department of Defense to provide $400,000 for this pilot
project and report on its progress by December 15, 2006.



42

Armed Forces Institute of Pathology.—The Committee is aware
that the Department is considering a realignment of the Armed
Forces Institute of Pathology (AFIP), and that one option is the re-
location of AFIP components to the Uniformed Services University
of the Health Sciences. The Committee remains strongly committed
to maintaining the AFIP Tissue Repository within the Department
of Defense. The Tissue Repository is recognized for its tremendous
national value, housing over a quarter of the nation’s tissue that
is available for cancer and drug research. Therefore, the Depart-
ment is directed to report to the Committee on its plans for AFIP
including plans to maintain the Tissue Repository, pathology con-
sultations, training and education functions by November 1, 2006.

Unobligated Balances.—The Committee is concerned with the
amount of unobligated balances that are annually turned back to
the Treasury. While the Committee understands the need to final-
ize remaining contracts and obligations, the amount of funds being
canceled and returned to the Treasury is unacceptable. The Com-
mittee believes that the Department of Defense should be fiscally
responsible in its budgeting of the Defense Health Program and
should make annual adjustments to the budget activity groups
based on prior year execution. The Committee does not agree with
the proposal to increase the amount of funds that can be carried
into the next fiscal year to three percent, and based upon the con-
cerns stated above, has reduced that percentage to one percent.
The Committee directs the Department to report on its plan to re-
duce the amount of funding returned to the Treasury by December
15, 2006.

Special Items of Interest.—Programs or activities for which addi-
tional funds have been provided above the budget request are to be
considered as congressional interest items for the purpose of the
Base for Reprogramming Form (DD 1414). Therefore, each of these
items must be submitted to the Committee on the DD 1414 at the
stated amount. These items remain special interest items whether
or not they are repeated in a subsequent conference report.

Reprogramming Procedures.—The Committee has included lan-
guage in the bill, similar to last year, to limit the funds available
for Private Sector Care under the TRICARE program and make
transfers above this limit subject to prior approval reprogramming
procedures. This language should not be interpreted by the Depart-
ment as limiting the amount of funds that may be transferred to
the direct care system from other budget activities within the De-
fense Health Program.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccocceeeiieniiniiinieeiienieeeeeeeee. $19,399,747,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .............. 20,498,163,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 20,178,163,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level
Fiscal year 2007 budget request

778,416,000
(320,000,000)

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $20,178,163,000
for operation and maintenance for fiscal year 2007. This is an in-
crease of $778,416,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and
a decrease of $320,000,000 below the budget request. When ad-
justed for supplemental funding, the recommendation is




43

$1,071,374,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The Com-
mittee’s recommendations are as follows:

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee rec-

Activity Budget request " mendation

Operations and Maintenance 20,249,163 20,178,163
In-House Care 5,592,799 5,513,899
Mental Health Initiative 25,000
Pharmacy Reduction —48,000
Reversal of DOD/VA Joint Incentives Fund Payment — 15,858
Unobligated Balances—Joint Incentive Fund —15,042
Unobligated Balances—Operations and Maintenance —25,000
Private Sector Care 10,638,784 10,638,784
Consolidated Health Care Support 1,219,873 1,219,873
Information Manag t 904,899 912,799
Integrated Clinical Systems Collaboration 1,500
Medical Records Digital Conversion at Bethesda and Walter Reed 1,000
Interactive Internet at Bethesda 1,900
Trauma Registry and Research Database 3,500
Management Activities 237,388 237,388
Education and Training 460,082 460,082
Base Operations/Communications 1,195,338 1,195,338

Mental Health Funding.—The Committee, as stated previously,
has included an increase of $25,000,000 to begin to integrate man-
datory mental health services and counseling into the standard op-
erating procedures for soldiers.

Pharmacy Reduction in Direct Care.—The Committee remains
concerned that the current execution rate for pharmaceuticals does
not justify the requested increase in funding. The Committee there-
fore reduces the amount provided for In-House Care by
$48,000,000.

TRICARE Mail Order Pharmacy.—The Committee believes that
the Defense Health Program could realize additional savings by in-
creased use of the mail-order pharmacy option. In previous years,
the Committee asked the Defense Health Program to increase the
use of this option for beneficiaries through marketing and edu-
cation. This has had little effect. The Committee believes that the
Defense Health Program should investigate the option of making
the mail order pharmacy mandatory, to the maximum extent pos-
sible, for beneficiaries using long-term maintenance pharma-
ceuticals. The Department should report to the Committee on its
plans to do this by December 15, 2006.

Joint Incentive Fund.—The Committee is concerned about the
large amount of carryover funding in the Departments of Defense
and Veterans Affairs Joint Incentive Fund and held a hearing on
the issue this year. While the Committee believes that many of the
issues that have precluded the funding from being spent have been
resolved, there is still a large amount of funding that remains
unallocated after four years of authorization. The Committee does
not agree to the proposed increase of $15,858,000 for payment into
the fund for fiscal year 2007. In addition, the Committee has re-
scinded $15,042,000 from unobligated balances in the Joint Incen-
tive Fund.

Unobligated  Balances.—The  Committee has  rescinded
$25,000,000 in unobligated operation and maintenance funding and
has shifted this funding to the mental health initiative described
above.



44

Information Technology.—The Committee has included funding
in the Information Technology account to continue and complete
several ongoing projects. Funds are included to continue the Inte-
grated Systems Collaboration Project in North Carolina, continue
digital conversion of medical records at Bethesda and Walter Reed,
establish interactive internet capabilities for wounded soldiers at
Bethesda Naval Hospital, and to complete the Trauma Registry
and Research Database.

The Committee fully supports the requested increase of
$4,644,000 for the Defense Medical Logistics Standard Support
(DMLSS) and Blood Standard Support.

Carryover Funds.—The Committee does not agree to proposed
bill language that increases the amount of funding available for
carryover into the next fiscal year to three percent, and because of
the amount of funding being cancelled and returned to the Treas-
ury every year, has reduced this carryover percentage to one per-
cent.

PROCUREMENT
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccooceeeiieniiiiiiiniiiiieiccceeeeeee, $403,920,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 396,355,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 402,855,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccoocvveivviiiinniieiniieeeeieene (1,065,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........ccecvvevvviieeeiieeeeiieeeeiiee s 6,500,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $402,855,000 for
procurement for fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease of $1,065,000
below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and an increase of
$6,500,000 above the budget request. When adjusted for supple-
mental funding, the recommendation is $27,527,000 above the fis-
cal year 2006 enacted level. The Committee’s recommendation is as
follows:

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee rec-

Activity Budget request " mendation

Procurement 396,355 402,855

Protected Health Information Initiative 3,000
Air Force Surgeon General Server Consolidation Initiative 3,500

The Committee has included funding to continue the protected
health information initiative and the Air Force general server con-
solidation program. The Committee believes that in future years,
these programs should be integrated into an overall Defense-Wide
plan for upgrading and consolidating information technology hard-
ware and developing data standards. The Committee directs the
Department to report back to the Committee on its plan for up-
grading, replacement, and consolidation of information technology
hardware by March 1, 2007.

Procurement of Information Technology Systems.—The Com-
mittee is concerned with the increased number of requests it re-
ceives for procuring information technology systems for the Defense
Health Program. Many of these requests are for geographically lo-
calized systems to improve information sharing with the Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs, consolidating and upgrading hardware,



45

software packages for reviewing and auditing data, geographic in-
formation system tools, and assorted other information technology
issues. While many of these requests represent worthy products,
implementing multiple systems in multiple locations could ulti-
mately lead to more problems with system interoperability rather
than fewer problems. The Committee directs the Department to in-
clude a detailed report on its information technology needs in fu-
ture budget submissions. The Committee will be reluctant to fund
projects that are geographically localized or cannot be implemented
Defense-Wide in the future.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccoccveeeiieciieniiiiiienieeieecieeieee $536,883,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ..... 130,603,000
Committee recommendation in the bi 444,103,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........ccccocvevieiiiieniiniiienieeieenee. (92,780,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........ccccovveeevcvieeecieeeeciee e 313,500,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $444,103,000 for
research and development for fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease
of $92,780,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and an in-
crease of $313,500,000 above the budget request. The Committee’s
recommendation is as follows:

[In thousands of dollars]

Activity Budget request Committee rec-

ommendation

Research, Development, Testing and Evaluation 130,603 444,103
Peer Reviewed Breast Cancer Research Program 115,000
Peer Reviewed Ovarian Cancer Research 15,000
Peer Reviewed Prostate Cancer Research Program 80,000
Peer Reviewed Medical Research Program 45,000
Advanced Military Wound Healing and Treatment 1,900
Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis (ALS) 2,000
Bethesda Hospital Emergency Preparedness Partnership 5,000
Biomolecular Materials Composites Research Program 1,000
Copper Antimicrobial Research Program 2,000
DOD Global HIV/AIDS Prevention Program 7,000
Downed Pilot Forward Osmosis Water Filtration System 2,500
Early Diagnosis, Treatment and Care of Cancer Patients 2,500
Leukemia Research (CMLRP) 5,000
Medical Surveillance Technology—Clinical Looking Glass 2,100
Metabolic Defense Research Program 2,500
Microencapsulation and Vaccine Delivery Research 3,000
Muscle Research Consortium 3,500
Periscopic Surgery Research 2,500
Post Traumatic Stress Disorder Center at Phoebe Putney Medical Center 2,000
Stress Disorder Research Initiative at Fort Hood 3,500
Tuberous Sclerosis Complex (TSC) 5,000
United States Military Cancer Care Institute at WRAMC 2,500
Water-Related Viral Disease Countermeasures for Air Force Medical SEIViCe ... woeveeveeiverennnnns 3,000

Peer Reviewed Cancer Research.—The Committee has provided
$210,000,000 for Peer Reviewed Cancer Research for Breast, Ovar-
ian, and Prostate Cancers.

Peer Reviewed Medical Research Program.—The Committee has
provided $45,000,000 for the Peer Reviewed Medical Research Pro-
gram. The Committee recommends the following issues as can-
didates for research: autism, chronic epilepsy, tissue transplant
technology, duchenne and limb girdle muscular dystrophy,



46

hemastasis and thrombosis, immunology research, manganese re-
search, obesity and nutritional factors in military health, polycystic
kidney disease, prader-willi syndrome, pulmonary hypertension,
post traumatic stress disorder, lupus, and eye and vision research.

The Committee has included post traumatic stress disorder in
this fund and encourages increased research in this area. Much
more research needs to be initiated to determine the most effective
treatment methods for this disorder as more troops return from op-
erations in Iraq and Afghanistan.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

The Administration proposed eliminating several administrative
provisions enacted in the Military Construction, Military Quality of
Life and Veterans Affairs Appropriations Act, 2006 (P.L. 109-114),
including sections 111, 113, 118, 121, 122, 125, 126, 128, 129, and
130.

The Administration proposed eliminating three general provi-
sions enacted in the Department of Defense Appropriations Act,
2006 (P.L. 109-148), including sections 8049, 8051, and 8085(b).

The Administration proposed one new administrative provision
to allow for the transfer of expired funds to the “Foreign Currency
Fluctuations, Construction, Defense” account.

The bill includes 34 provisions that were included in the fiscal
year 2006 appropriations bill and one new provision proposed by
the Administration. The administrative provisions included in the
bill are as follows:

Section 101 prohibits the use of funds for payments under a cost-
plus-a-fixed-fee contract for construction where cost estimates ex-
ceed $25,000. An exception for Alaska is provided.

Section 102 permits the hire of passenger motor vehicles.

Section 103 permits funds to be expended on the construction of
defense access roads under certain circumstances.

Section 104 prohibits construction of new bases in the United
States without a specific appropriation.

Section 105 limits the use of funds for the purchase of land or
land easements that exceed 100 percent of value except under cer-
tain conditions.

Section 106 prohibits the use of funds to acquire land, prepare
sites, or install utilities for family housing except housing for which
funds have been appropriated.

Section 107 limits the use of minor construction funds to be
transferred or relocated from one installation to another.

Section 108 prohibits the procurement of steel unless American
producers, fabricators, and manufacturers have been allowed to
compete.

Section 109 prohibits the use of funds to pay real property taxes
in foreign nations.

Section 110 prohibits the use of funds to initiate a new installa-
tion overseas without prior notification.

Section 111 establishes a preference for American architectural
and engineering services where the services are in Japan, NATO
member countries, and countries bordering the Arabian Gulf.

Section 112 establishes a preference for American contractors for
military construction in the United States territories and posses-
sions in the Pacific and on Kwajalein Atoll, or in countries bor-



47

dering the Arabian Gulf, except bids by Marshallese contractors for
military construction on Kwajalein Atoll.

Section 113 requires the Secretary of Defense to give prior notice
to Congress of military exercises where construction costs, either
temporary or permanent, exceed $100,000.

Section 114 limits obligations to no more than 20 percent during
the last two months of the fiscal year.

Section 115 allows funds appropriated in prior years to be used
for new projects authorized during the current session of Congress.

Section 116 allows the use of expired or lapsed funds to pay the
cost of supervision for any project being completed with lapsed
funds.

Section 117 provides that funds for military construction projects
are available until the end of the fourth fiscal year following the
glscal year in which funds are appropriated, subject to certain con-

itions.

Section 118 requires the Secretary of Defense to report annually
on actions taken during the current fiscal year to encourage other
member nations of the NATO, Japan, Korea, and United States al-
lies bordering the Arabian Gulf to assume a greater share of de-
fense costs.

Section 119 allows for the transfer of proceeds from “Base Re-
alignment and Closure Account, Part I” to the continuing Base Re-
alignment and Closure accounts.

Section 120 allows for the transfer of funds from Family Hous-
ing, Construction accounts to the Department of Defense Family
Housing Improvement Fund.

Section 121 prohibits the obligation of funds for Partnership for
Peace Programs in the New Independent States of the former So-
viet Union.

Section 122 requires the Secretary of Defense to notify Congres-
sional Committees sixty days prior to issuing a solicitation for a
contract with the private sector for military family housing.

Section 123 provides transfer authority to the Homeowners As-
sistance Program.

Section 124 requires that funds in this title be the sole source of
all operation and maintenance for flag and general officer quarter
houses, except at military service academies, and limits the repair
on these quarters to $35,000 per year without notification.

Section 125 prohibits funds appropriated for the NATO Security
Investment Program from being obligated or expended for the pur-
pose of missile defense studies.

Section 126 requires the Secretary of Defense or any other offi-
cial of the Department of Defense to respond in writing to a ques-
tion or inquiry submitted by the chairman or another member of
the subcommittee within 21 days.

Section 127 makes funds in the Ford Island Improvement Fund
available until expended.

Section 128 prohibits the use of funds for military construction,
family housing, or land acquisition projects at installations closed
or realigned under BRAC, except under certain conditions.

Section 129 allows the transfer of expired funds to the “Foreign
Currency Fluctuations, Construction, Defense” account.

Section 130 prohibits the reimbursement of any health care pro-
vider for inpatient mental health services for care received when a



48

patient is referred to a provider of inpatient mental health care or
residential treatment care by a medical or health care professional
having an economic interest in the facility to which the patient is
referred, except under certain conditions.

Section 131 allows the distribution of surplus medical and dental
equipment, at no cost to the Department of Defense, to Indian
Health Service facilities and to federally qualified health centers.

Section 132 allows the Secretary of Defense to adjust wage rates
for civilian employees hired for certain health care occupations.

Section 133 limits the amount of environmental remediation
funds that can be obligated under indefinite delivery/indefinite
%pa}llltity contracts with a total contract value of $130,000,000 or

igher.

Section 134 allows for the transportation of medical supplies and
equipment to American Samoa and the Indian Health Service
under certain conditions.

Section 135 allows the Secretary of Defense to exercise the provi-
sions of section 7403(g) of title 38, United Stated Code.

TITLE II

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level $70,871,913,000

Fiscal year 2007 budget request 77,908,797,000

Committee recommendation in the bill 77,908,797,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...........cccccveveviieeeiieeeecieeeeiee s 7,036,884,000

Fiscal year 2007 budget request ......ccccoeveeeciienieiiieieeiieeeits eeerreeie e

1Includes impact of 0.8% rescission totaling $246,828,040 pursuant to Public Law 108-447 and additional
funding of $124,070,000 pursuant to Public Law 108-324, the Military Construction Appropriations and
Emergency Hurricane Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2005.

All funding cited above excludes amounts in the Medical Care Collections Fund.

The Department of Veterans Affairs is one of the largest Federal
agencies in terms of employment with an average employment of
approximately 223,327. It administers benefits for more than
24,600,000 veterans, and 37,840,000 family members of living vet-
erans and survivors of deceased veterans. Thus, close to 64,400,000
people, comprising about 21 percent of the total population of the
United States, are potential recipients of veterans benefits provided
by the Federal government.

The Committee recommends a total of $77,908,797,000 in new
budget authority for programs in fiscal year 2007. This is an in-
crease of $7,036,884,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level
and the same as the budget request. When adjusted for supple-
mental funding, the recommendation is $8,884,520,000 above the
fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

The funds recommended provide compensation payments to
3,215,492 veterans and survivors of deceased veterans with service-
connected disabilities; pension payments to 519,809 non-service-
connected disabled veterans, widows and children in need of finan-
cial assistance; education training, tuition assistance, and voca-
tional assistance to 589,478 veterans, service members, and reserv-
ists, and 83,235 eligible dependents of deceased veterans or seri-
ously disabled veterans; housing credit assistance in the form of
230,000 guaranteed loans to veterans and servicepersons; adminis-
tration or supervision of life insurance programs with 7,270,907
policies for veterans and active duty servicepersons providing cov-



49

erage of $1,100,182,000,000; inpatient care and treatment of bene-
ficiaries in 156 hospitals, 43 Department of Veterans Affairs domi-
ciliary residential rehabilitation treatment programs (formerly
called “domiciliaries”), 135 nursing homes, and 935 outpatient clin-
ics which includes independent, satellite, community-based, and
rural outreach clinics involving 61,555,000 visits; and administra-
tion of the National Cemetery Administration for burial of eligible
veterans, servicepersons and their survivors.

Joint Research Initiatives.—The Committee understands that the
Department has been involved in discussions with the Israeli Min-
istry of Defense regarding a number of research issues including
Post Traumatic Stress Disorder, virtual reality rehabilitation for
motor recovery and ambulatory training for veterans with pros-
thetic limbs, and robotic rehabilitation trials for the neurologically
impaired and for veterans with missing limbs. The Committee is
supportive of continued discussions regarding the possibility of de-
veloping a working group composed of the Veterans Health Admin-
istration, the Israeli Ministry of Defense, clinicians, and research-
ers that would guide collaborative research in these areas.

Not later than March 1, 2007, the Secretary shall submit to the
Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress a report
that describes: (1) the ways in which the Department of Veterans
Affairs and Israel have cooperated on Post Traumatic Stress Dis-
order, virtual reality rehabilitation for motor recovery and ambula-
tory training for veterans with prosthetic limbs, and robotic reha-
bilitation trials for the neurologically impaired and for veterans
with missing limbs; (2) projects initiated; and (3) plans for future
cooperation and joint projects.

Veterans’ Transportation Services.—The Committee is concerned
that veterans’ transportation services are largely uncoordinated
with the existing community and public transportation network
and are heavily reliant upon a pool of volunteer services and driv-
ers that has dwindled in many areas as fuel and insurance costs
have soared. The current system is inefficient and in some cases
veterans find themselves isolated from the vital health care they
need. Further, studies have shown that veterans who need health
care transportation, particularly those with long-term health care
needs, are also likely to need transportation solutions to work, to
shop, to socialize, and to otherwise enjoy a high quality of life. The
Department spends about $170,000,000 annually on various trans-
portation services for veterans, but has no uniform or consistent
approach to their mobility needs. Some facilities work with local
volunteers, others with available transit services, some provide no
transportation at all. The lack of coordination of transportation
services at the headquarters level has led to inconsistent and ineffi-
cient mobility for many veterans. Furthermore, the Department
does not appear to have a way to communicate with hospitals, clin-
ics, and Veterans Service Organizations on best practices in non-
emergency transportation and the most cost efficient ways to get
veterans, in both cities and rural areas, to hospitals and clinics.

The Committee directs the Department to develop a program of
coordination, information sharing, and technical assistance for vet-
erans’ transportation. In developing such a program, the Com-
mittee recommends that the Department consult with organiza-
tions, such as the Community Transportation Association of Amer-



50

ica (CTAA), which have expertise in transit program design and de-
velopment and provides technical assistance to transit systems and
community and human services transportation providers.

Fort Ord Cemetery.—The Committee notes the success of the
military housing Residential Communities Initiatives as a public/
private partnership. The Committee encourages the Department of
Veterans Affairs to work with the Fort Ord Reuse Authority in
Monterey, California to develop a pilot program to demonstrate the
cost effectiveness of using public/private partnerships in estab-
lishing a state veterans cemetery at Fort Ord.

Centers of Excellence.—The Committee recommendation for Med-
ical Services includes an additional $400,000,000 for mental health
programs, when compared to the fiscal year 2006 program as ad-
justed for inflation. Within this amount, the Committee directs the
Department to ensure adequate resources are dedicated to estab-
lishing and supporting the three Centers of Excellence established
by Public Law 109-114.

Veterans Centers.—The Committee has repeatedly noted its con-
cerns regarding the Department’s efforts to detect and treat in-
creasing incidents of Post Traumatic Stress Disorder among return-
ing soldiers. A recent Army report found that more than one in
three soldiers and Marines who returned from service in Iraq later
sought help for mental health problems. This data indicates a clear
need to improve the mental health services we provide to our na-
tion’s service men and women. At the forefront of the Department’s
efforts to ensure that the needs of returning soldiers and their fam-
ilies are met are the Veterans Centers. Specifically, the Veterans
Centers provide outreach and psychological counseling, war-related
counseling, and marital and family counseling, in addition to many
other services. An important step in addressing this need is to en-
sure adequate Veterans Centers are located throughout the nation,
including rural areas, to ensure that veterans do not fall through
the cracks. The Committee directs the Department to report to the
Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress on the
plans for expanding the network of Veterans Centers over the next
five years, with a particular emphasis on rural centers. The report
shall be submitted no later than November 10, 2006.

Design-Build Project Delivery.—The Committee notes that the
Department has used the design-build project delivery method in
the past and believes the Department should expand its use in
order to expedite construction projects. In addition, the Committee
understands that current Department regulations preclude the op-
tion of design-build when the Department provides grants and
loans for capital projects. Since current Federal regulations allow
the design-build process to be used for federal projects, the Com-
mittee feels the option should be available for grant-funded
projects. Therefore, the Committee directs the Department to study
this issue and report by March 1, 2007 on options for revising its
regulations.

Disability Determinations.—The Committee is concerned about
the length of time it takes the Department to determine eligibility
for disability compensation, in particular those cases that may take
three years or longer. The Committee directs the Department to re-
port, within 30 days of enactment, on the number of cases which



51

take three years or longer for a final determination, and to report
on those cases where the beneficiary is a retired military person.

VETERANS BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION
COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeeevieeeciieeeciee e, $33,897,787,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 38,007,095,000
Committee recommendation in the bill ..........c..ccceeoveiiiiiiieiiieeennnen.. 38,007,095,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccooovveivviieeniiieiniieeeeieeene 4,109,308,000

Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ccccovieeciieiieniieieeiieeeits et

This appropriation provides funds for service-connected com-
pensation payments to an estimated 3,215,492 beneficiaries and
pension payments to another 519,809 beneficiaries with non-serv-
ice-connected disabilities. The average cost per compensation case
in 2007 is estimated at $10,600, and pension payments are pro-
jected at a unit cost of $6,811.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $38,007,095,000
for compensation, pension and burial benefits for fiscal year 2007.
This is an increase of $4,109,308,000 above the fiscal year 2006 en-
acted level and the same as the budget request.

The appropriation includes funding not to exceed $28,112,000 of
which $13,536,000 is for the general operating expenses account
and $14,576,000 is for the medical administration account for the
administrative expenses of implementing cost saving provisions re-
quired by the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Public
Law 101-508, the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1992, Public Law 102—
568, and the Veterans’ Benefits Improvements Act of 1994, Public
Law 103-446. These cost savings provisions include verifying pen-
sion income against Internal Revenue Service and Social Security
Administration (SSA) data; establishing a match with the SSA to
obtain verification of Social Security numbers; and the $90 monthly
VA pension cap for Medicaid-eligible single veterans and surviving
spouses alone in Medicaid-covered nursing homes. The bill includes
requested language permitting this appropriation to reimburse
such sums as may be earned to the medical care collections fund
to help defray the operating expenses of individual medical facili-
ties for nursing home care provided to pensioners.

The Administration has proposed to provide a cost-of-living ad-
justment, based on the change in the Consumer Price Index, to all
compensation beneficiaries, including dependency and indemnity
compensation for spouses and children. It is currently estimated at
2.6 percent. This is the same as the COLA that will be provided,
under current law, to veterans’ pension and Social Security recipi-
ents. The increase, effective December 1, 2006, has an estimated
cost of $590,293,000 during fiscal year 2007 and is reflected in the
Compensation and Pensions budget request, pending authorization
approval.

Claims Processing.—The Committee is concerned about the
lengthy wait time veterans experience in receiving a benefit claims
decision. The Committee directs the Department to report on their
plan for resolving the backlog and the timeline for implementation



52

of this plan, including any needs for additional personnel. The re-
port shall be submitted no later than November 10, 2006.

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccocceeviiieniiiiiinieiiieiccceeeee, $3,309,234,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ..........ccccvveeeeuvernne 3,262,006,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 3,262,006,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........c.cocceeviiniiinninniiiiniiiieenen, (47,228,000)

Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ccoeevvieeeiiiieniiieecieeerieeeiies cerireeeneeeeaee e

This appropriation finances the education and training of vet-
erans and servicepersons whose initial entry on active duty took
place on or after July 1, 1985. These benefits are included in the
All-Volunteer Force Educational Assistance Program. Eligibility to
receive this assistance began in 1987. Basic benefits are funded
through appropriations made to the readjustment benefits appro-
priation and transfers from the Department of Defense. Supple-
mental benefits are also provided to certain veterans through edu-
cation assistance to certain members of the Selected Reserve and
are funded through transfers from the Departments of Defense and
Homeland Security. In addition, certain disabled veterans are pro-
vided with vocational rehabilitation, specially adapted housing
grants, and automobile grants with approved adaptive equipment.

This account also finances educational assistance allowances for
eligible dependents of those veterans who died from service-con-
nected causes or have a total and permanent service-connected dis-
ability as well as dependents of servicepersons who were captured
or missing-in-action.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,262,006,000
for readjustment benefits for fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease of
$47,228,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same
as the budget request.

VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeevviieeiiiiencieeeiieeeiee e, $45,907,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ...........cccccvevuveennenn. 49,850,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 49,850,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level 3,943,000

Fiscal year 2007 budget request

The veterans insurance and indemnities appropriation is made
up of the former appropriations for military and naval insurance,
applicable to World War I veterans; national service life insurance
(NSLI), applicable to certain World War II veterans; servicemen’s
indemnities, applicable to Korean conflict veterans; and the vet-
erans mortgage life insurance, applicable to individuals who have
received a grant for specially adapted housing.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $49,850,000 for
veterans insurance and indemnities for fiscal year 2007. This is an
increase of $3,943,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and
the same as the budget request. The amount provided will enable
the Department to transfer funding to the service-disabled veterans
insurance fund and transfer additional amounts for payments for



53

the 2,350 policies under the veterans mortgage life insurance pro-
gram. These policies are identified under the veterans’ insurance
and indemnity appropriation since they provide insurance to serv-
ice-disabled veterans unable to qualify under basic NSLI.

VETERANS HOUSING BENEFIT PROGRAM FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Limitation on di-
rect loans for Administrative
specially adapted expenses
housing loans

Program account

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level 1$64,586,000 $500,000  $153,575,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 196,692,000 500,000 153,185,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 196,692,000 500,000 153,185,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level 132,106,000 ..o (390,000)

Fiscal year 2007 budget request

1 Reflects subsidy estimate from last year's report. The new estimate for 2005 is $1,900,392.

The purpose of the VA home loan guaranty program is to facili-
tate the extension of mortgage credit on favorable terms by private
lenders to eligible veterans. This appropriation provides for all
costs, with the exception of the native American veterans housing
loan program, of the Department’s direct and guaranteed loans pro-
grams. The Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990 requires budgetary
resources to be available prior to incurring a direct loan obligation
or a loan guaranty commitment. In addition, the bill requires all
administrative expenses of a direct or guaranteed loan program to
be funded through a program account. VA loan guaranties are
made to service members, veterans, reservists, and single surviving
spouses for the purchase of homes, condominiums, and manufac-
tured homes and for refinancing loans. The Department guarantees
part of the total loan, permitting the purchaser to obtain a mort-
gage with a competitive interest rate, even without a down pay-
ment if the lender agrees. The Department requires that a down
payment be made for a manufactured home. With a Department
guaranty, the lender is protected against loss up to the amount of
the guaranty if the borrower fails to repay the loan.

The Committee recommends such sums as may be necessary
(currently estimated to total $42,892,000) for funding subsidy pay-
ments, $500,000 for the limitation on direct loans for specially
adapted housing loans, and $153,185,000 for administrative ex-
penses. The appropriation for administrative expenses may be
transferred to and merged with the General Operating Expenses
account.

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Limitation on Administrative

Program account direct loans expenses

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level $53,000 $4,242,000 $305,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 53,000 4,242,000 305,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 67,000 3,369 305,000

Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level
Fiscal year 2007 budget request




54

This appropriation covers the funding subsidy cost of direct loans
for vocational rehabilitation of eligible veterans and, in addition, it
includes administrative expenses necessary to carry out the direct
loan program. Loans of up to $977.00 (based on indexed chapter 31
subsistence allowance rate) are available to service-connected dis-
abled veterans enrolled in vocational rehabilitation programs when
the veteran is temporarily in need of additional assistance. Repay-
ment is made in monthly installments, without interest, through
deductions from future payments of compensation, pension, subsist-
ence allowance, educational assistance allowance, or retirement
pay. Most loans are repaid in full in less than one year. The Fed-
eral Credit Reform Act of 1990 requires budgetary resources to be
available prior to incurring a direct loan obligation. In addition, the
Act requires all administrative expenses of a direct loan program
to be funded through a program account.

The Committee recommends $67,000 for funding subsidy pro-
gram costs and $305,000 for administrative expenses. The adminis-
trative expenses may be transferred to and merged with the Gen-
eral Operating Expenses account.

In addition, the Committee includes language limiting program
direct loans to $3,369,000. It is estimated that the Department will
glake 4,630 loans in fiscal year 2007, with an average amount of

728.00.

NATIVE AMERICAN VETERAN HOUSING LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Administrative expenses:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ........cccccoceiiiiniiiniiniiiinicnncnnen. $580,000

Fiscal year 2007 budget recommendation 615,000
Committee recommendation in the bill ..........c..ccoceoiiiiiiiieiiiieeennne.. 615,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ........c..ccocoeiviiniiiniiniinnicnncnnnn. 35,000

Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ccoeeeviieeciiieeiieecieeccreeeie eerrreeeree e eennes

This program tests the feasibility of authorizing VA to make di-
rect home loans to Native American veterans who live on U.S. trust
land. This is a pilot program which began in 1993 and expires on
December 31, 2008. The Committee recommends the budget re-
quest of $615,000 for administrative expenses, which may be trans-
ferred to and merged with the General Operating Expenses ac-
count.

GUARANTEED TRANSITIONAL HOUSING LOANS FOR HOMELESS
VETERANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

Public Law 105-368, the Veterans Programs Enhancement Act of
1998, established this program. All funds authorized for this pro-
gram were appropriated in fiscal year 2000. Therefore, no appro-
priation request has been included for fiscal year 2007. Bill lan-
guage is included allowing the use of funds in Medical Administra-
tion and General Operating Expenses to administer this program
up to a total of $750,000.

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

The Department of Veterans Affairs operates the largest Federal
medical care delivery system in the country, with 156 hospitals, 43



55

domiciliary residential rehabilitation treatment programs (formerly
called ‘domiciliaries’), 135 nursing homes, and 935 outpatient clin-
ics which includes independent, satellite, community-based, and
rural outreach clinics.

The Veterans Health Administration (VHA) is comprised of four
accounts: medical services, medical administration, medical facili-
ties, and medical and prosthetic research. For these four accounts,
the Administration has requested total resources of
$32,657,000,000 in direct appropriations and $2,329,000,000 in
Medical Care Collections Fund appropriations, to fund the various
operating programs of the VHA.

MEDICAL SERVICES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ........cccccceeveiiieniiieeniieieiieeeieeeeeenn $22,772,406,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .............. 25,512,000,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 25,412,000,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccooceeviiiiiiiniiiniiinienieenen, 2,639,594,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........cccccvveeevcvveeecieieeciee e (100,000,000)

This appropriation provides for medical services of eligible vet-
erans and beneficiaries in VA medical centers, outpatient clinic fa-
cilities, contract hospitals, State homes, and outpatient programs
on a fee basis. Hospital and outpatient care is also provided by the
private sector for certain dependents and survivors of veterans
under the civilian health and medical programs for the Department
of Veterans Affairs.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $25,412,000,000
for Medical Services for fiscal year 2007. This is an increase of
$2,639,594,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and a de-
crease of $100,000,000 below the budget request. When adjusted
for supplemental funding, the recommendation is $2,864,859,000
above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

The Committee recommendation builds on the information pro-
vided in public hearings by the organizations responsible for devel-
opment of the Independent Budget for the Department of Veterans
Affairs. The Committee notes that during fiscal year 2006, when
significant medical services shortfalls were identified by the De-
partment, there was general acceptance that the model used by the
Independent Budget performed better than the model used by the
Department of Veteran Affairs. With this in mind, the Committee
recommendation takes as its baseline, the Independent Budget cal-
culation of current services and anticipated workload increases to
arrive at a core funding need of $24,821,600,000. To this baseline,
the Committee recommendation adds program enhancements, in-
cluding $400,000,000 for mental health initiatives, $100,000,000 for
prosthetics, $32,000,000 for dental care, and $58,400,000 for activa-
tions and other operational changes not covered in the baseline
program adjustment.

Within the amount provided, not less that $2,800,000,000 is des-
ignated for specialty mental health care.

The bill includes requested language in the Compensation and
Pension appropriation transferring $14,576,000 for administrative
expenses of implementing cost saving provisions required by the



56

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, and the Veterans’ Ben-
efits Act of 1992.

The Committee has included bill language to make available
through September 30, 2008, up to $1,100,000,000 of the Medical
Services appropriation. This provides flexibility to the Department
as it continues to implement significant program changes.

The bill does not include requested language to allow for the
transfer of $15,000,000 to the DoD/VA Health Care Sharing Incen-
tive Fund, as authorized by section 721 of the Fiscal Year 2003 Na-
tional Defense Authorization Act, Public Law 107-314, to transfer
a minimum of $15,000,000, for any purpose authorized by 38
U.S.C. 8111. The Committee notes that the Fund has a large unob-
ligated balance in its fourth year of existence and additional funds
are not recommended at this time.

The Committee has included bill language under Administrative
Provisions of this title to allow the Secretary to transfer funds
among the Medical Services, Medical Administration, and Medical
Facilities appropriations, after notifying the Committees on Appro-
priations of both Houses of Congress and receiving approval. This
authority is to be used solely for the purpose of perfecting the ac-
counts as the three-account structure is implemented.

The Committee directs the Department to continue the use of the
long-employed Joslin Vision Network for its collaborative diabetes
project.

Telemedicine Programs.—The Committee notes that the Depart-
ment started telemedicine pilot projects in the mid 1990s to con-
firm technical feasibility and started funding projects in 1998 to de-
fine telemedicine’s role in supporting home care and making spe-
cialty consultations locally available. The Committee notes the sig-
nificant benefits already received as a result of telemedicine pro-
grams and encourages the Department to expand such programs to
gain even greater benefits.

Genomic Medicine Program.—The Committee is aware the Vet-
erans Health Administration has created a Committee to advise
the Department on emerging issues in genomic medicine. The Com-
mittee is also aware of the Department’s long-term relationship
with the Research Foundation of the State University of New York
on this issue and urges the Department to move forward with this
important initiative.

MEDICAL CARE COLLECTIONS FUND

The Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Care Collections
Fund (MCCF) was established by the Balanced Budget Act of 1997
(Public Law 105-33). The Department deposits first-party and
pharmacy co-payments, third-party insurance payments and en-
hanced-use collections, long-term care co-payments, Compensated
Work Therapy Program collections, Compensation and Pension Liv-
ing Expenses Program collections, and Parking Program fees into
the MCCF. The Congressional Budget Office (CBO) estimate of fees
that will be collected in fiscal year 2007 is $2,329,000,000. The
original budget request anticipated collections of $2,832,778,000,
which included new user fees which have not been enacted by the
Congress and are not therefore included in the CBO scoring of the
budget request. The bill does not include any language regarding
the Medical Care Collections Fund since permanent authority was



57

included in the fiscal year 2005 appropriations bill, Public Law
108-447.

MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccocceeviieniieiiinieciieieceeeee e, $2,858,442,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 3,177,000,000

Committee recommendation in the bill 3,277,000,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccccvveeeviiieeeiiiieeeciee e 418,558,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........ccccevereereneenienenniencnienee. 100,000,000

The Medical Administration appropriation provides funds for the
expenses of management and administration of the Department of
Veterans Affairs health care system. Included under this heading
are provisions for costs associated with operation of medical cen-
ters, other facilities, and VHA headquarters, plus the costs of Vet-
eran’s Integrated Service Network (VISN) offices and facility direc-
tor offices, chief of staff operations, quality of care oversight, legal
services, billing and coding activities, procurement, and medical
program information technology personnel services, travel, and
training.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,277,000,000
for Medical Administration for fiscal year 2007. This is an increase
of $418,558,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and an in-
crease of $100,000,000 above the budget request.

The Committee has included bill language to make available
through September 30, 2008, up to $250,000,000 of the Medical Ad-
ministration appropriation. This provides flexibility to the Depart-
ment as it continues to implement significant program changes.

The Committee has included bill language under Administrative
Provisions of this title to allow the Secretary to transfer funds
among the Medical Services, Medical Administration, and Medical
Facilities appropriations, after notifying the Committees on Appro-
priations of both Houses of Congress and receiving approval. This
authority is to be used solely for the purpose of perfecting the ac-
counts as the three-account structure is implemented.

MEDICAL FACILITIES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeeevieeeiiiieniieeeiieeeeee e, $3,297,669,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 3,569,000,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 3,594,000,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccooovveviviiiinniiieiniiieeeiieenne 296,331,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........cccccvveeeecrieeeicieeeeciee e 25,000,000

The Medical Facilities appropriation provides funds for the oper-
ation and maintenance of the Department’s health care system’s
vast capital infrastructure. Included under this heading are provi-
sions for costs associated with utilities, engineering, capital plan-
ning, leases, laundry and food services, groundskeeping, garbage,
housekeeping, facility repair, and property disposition and acquisi-
tion.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,594,000,000
for Medical Facilities for fiscal year 2007. This is an increase of




58

$296,331,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and an in-
crease of $25,000,000 above the budget request.

The Committee has included bill language to make available
through September 30, 2008, up to $250,000,000 of the Medical Fa-
cilities appropriation. This provides flexibility to the Department as
it continues to implement significant program changes.

The Committee has included bill language under Administrative
Provisions of this title to allow the Secretary to transfer funds
among the Medical Services, Medical Administration, and Medical
Facilities appropriations, after notifying the Committees on Appro-
priations of both Houses of Congress and receiving approval. This
authority is to be used solely for the purpose of perfecting the ac-
counts as the three-account structure is implemented.

Community-Based Outpatient Clinics.—The Committee continues
to receive conflicting information from the Department on the sta-
tus of implementing the recommendations of the Capital Asset Re-
alignment for Enhanced Services (CARES) Commission regarding
new community-based outpatient clinics (CBOC). In response to di-
rection of the fiscal year 2006 appropriations conference report (H.
Rept. 109-305), the Department submitted a report on the status
of establishing CBOC’s in various locations around the country.
The report submitted to the Committee on March 17, 2006 was a
convoluted discussion of the business plan review process,
“anticipate[d] possible activation” schedules, and undefined na-
tional CBOC planning criteria. During the Committee’s hearing on
CARES last year, in response to a direct question asking how many
CBOC’s were opened in 2005, the Department did not provide a de-
finitive answer. During the Committee’s hearing earlier this year,
the Secretary stated that 22 were opened in fiscal year 2005, 31
are under analysis for opening in fiscal year 2006, and 27 are pro-
posed for analysis in fiscal year 2007. Despite these definitive
statements during the hearing, the budget material submitted to
the Congress does not provide such definition, and in no case does
it give a listing of sites under consideration. It is with this as back-
ground that the Committee recommends an addition of $25,000,000
to the budget request for the establishment of at least 10 new com-
munity-based outpatient clinics in fiscal year 2007. This is in addi-
tion to the 27 funded in the budget submission. In order to have
a clearer understanding about the status establishing new CBOC’s,
the Department is directed to provide a report to the Committees
on Appropriations of both Houses of Congress on the location of
CBOCs opened in each of the last three years and the cost of estab-
lishing each CBOC. In addition, the report shall include a listing
of all business plans not approved for funding and the reasons for
the rejection. The report shall be submitted no later than August
4, 2006.

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .............. . $412,000,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request . 399,000,000
Committee recommendation in the bill ... 412,000,000

Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted 1eVel ..........ccocoiiieiiiiiiiiiicciecccieecies eeetree e eenns
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........cccovereeveneinieneniieneniene. 13,000,000

This account includes medical, rehabilitative and health services
research. Medical research is an important aspect of the Depart-



59

ment’s programs, providing complete medical and hospital services
for veterans. The prosthetic research program is also essential in
the development and testing of prosthetic, orthopedic and sensory
aids for the purpose of improving the care and rehabilitation of eli-
gible disabled veterans, including amputees, paraplegics and the
blind. The health service research program provides unique oppor-
tunities to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the health
care delivery system. In addition, budgetary resources from a num-
ber of areas including appropriations from the medical care ac-
counts; reimbursements from the Department of Defense; and
grants from the National Institutes of Health, private proprietary
sources, and voluntary agencies provide support for the Depart-
ment’s researchers.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $412,000,000 for
Medical and Prosthetic Research for fiscal year 2007. This is an in-
crease of $13,000,000 above the budget request. This is the same
amount as the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and within the Con-
struction, Minor Projects account, the Committee recommendation
includes $12,000,000 to begin an effort to modernize and upgrade
research facilities.

Smart Technologies for Electromechanical Prosthetic Systems.—
Continued advances in microsystem technologies, gait analysis,
computer-aided prosthetic design, and neurology may one day pro-
vide the means to fully restore physical and sensory capabilities
lost as a result of amputation, injury, arthritis, arterial disease, di-
abetes, and other causes. Because of its competencies and extensive
collaborative relationships, the Committee believes the Infotonics
Technology Center of Rochester, New York is well positioned to
work with the Department of Veterans Affairs to help disabled vet-
erans take their first steps along this journey. The Committee
urges the Department to establish a beneficial working relationship
with the Center.

Photon-Mediated Pain Treatment.—The Committee is aware of
non-drug alternative treatments available for pain relief, in par-
ticular the option of using light-based treatments, also known as
photon-mediated treatment for pain. The Committee believes that
such treatment options deserve careful study and consideration by
the Department and encourages the Department to work with
qualified researchers to validate the possible benefits of such treat-
ment.

Technology Transfer.—The Committee directs the Department to
continue its technology transfer activities with the West Virginia
High Technology Consortium Foundation.

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccccceeevieniieiiieniieeiiecieeeeeieenee. $1,435,391,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ..........cccccvveeecunennee 1,480,764,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 1,480,764,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...... 45,373,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request

The General Operating Expenses appropriation provides for the
administration of non-medical veterans benefits through the Vet-
erans Benefits Administration (VBA) and Departmental manage-



60

ment and support. The Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990 changed
the accounting of Federal credit programs and required that all ad-
ministrative costs associated with such programs be included with-
in the respective credit accounts. Beginning in fiscal year 1992,
costs incurred by housing and vocational rehabilitation programs
for administration of these credit programs are reimbursed by
those accounts. The bill includes the budget requests totaling
$132,374,000 in other accounts for these credit programs. In addi-
tion, $13,536,000 is transferred from the compensation and pen-
sions account for administrative costs of implementing cost saving
provisions required by the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of
1990 and the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1992. Section 207 of the ad-
ministrative provisions provides requested language which permits
excess revenues in three insurance funds to be used for administra-
tive expenses. The Department estimates that $39,863,000 will be
utilized for such purposes in fiscal year 2007. Prior to fiscal year
1996, such costs were included in the general operating expenses
appropriation. In total, $1,825,697,000 is requested in fiscal year
2007 for administrative costs of non-medical benefits.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,480,764,000
for General Operating Expenses for fiscal year 2007. This is an in-
crease of $45,373,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and
the same as the budget request. When adjusted for Supplemental
funding, the recommendation is $70,244,000 above the fiscal year
2006 enacted level.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeeevieeeiiiieccieeeciieeeree e, $1,213,820,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .............. 1,257,000,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 1,302,330,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccooovveivviieeniiieiniieeeeiee s 88,510,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .........ccoceevieviiienieeiieieeieeen. 45,330,000

The Information Technology Systems account was established in
P.L. 109-114. The account encompasses the entire non-pay infor-
mation technology portfolio for the Department of Veterans Affairs,
including all automation efforts in all administrations. The Com-
mittee recommends an appropriation of $1,302,330,000 for Informa-
tion Technology Systems. In addition, the bill includes $21,731,000
in other accounts for information technology in support of credit
programs and $4,032,000 in excess revenues from three insurance
funds for information technology support in fiscal year 2007. In
total, $1,328,093,000 is requested in fiscal year 2007 for informa-
tion technology.

The Committee recommendation includes an additional
$45,330,000, centrally managed by the Office of the Chief Informa-
tion Officer, to continue the Regional Data Processing Center con-
solidation initiative, to include data center consolidation, as well as
the telecommunication network enhancements necessary to support
this initiative, and to achieve a valid continuity of operations capa-
bility. The Committee believes this will have significant benefit to
the Department and will result in reduced cost of operations.




61

NATIONAL CEMETERY ADMINISTRATION

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccocceeviieniiniiiiniiiiieiecceeeeeee, $156,647,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ................ 160,733,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 160,733,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........c.coocoeeiiiniiiiiiiniiiinienieenen, 4,086,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........coceveriiiiniiiiiniiicsreries et

The National Cemetery Administration was established in ac-
cordance with Public Law 93-43, the National Cemeteries Act of
1973. It has a fourfold mission: to provide for the interment in any
national cemetery with available grave space the remains of eligi-
ble deceased servicepersons and discharged veterans, together with
their spouses and certain dependents, and to permanently main-
tain their graves; to provide headstones for, and to mark graves of
eligible persons in national, State, and private cemeteries; to ad-
minister the grant program for aid to States in establishing, ex-
panding, or improving State veterans’ cemeteries; and to admin-
ister the Presidential Memorial Certificate Program. This appro-
priation provides for the operation and maintenance of 158
cemeterial installations in 39 States, the District of Columbia, and
Puerto Rico.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $160,733,000 for
the National Cemetery Administration for fiscal year 2007. This is
an increase of $4,086,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level
and the same as the budget request. When adjusted for Supple-
mental funding, the recommendation is $4,286,000 above the fiscal
year 2006 enacted level.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........ccccceevviieeeiiiiencieeciieeeieeeeeeen $70,174,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ................ 69,499,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 69,499,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccocvvevvviieeeicieieniieeeeiiee s (675,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......cccccvviieeciiieciiieeeiieeecieesies eerrree et e aeeeennes

The Office of Inspector General was established by the Inspector
General Act of 1978 and is responsible for the audit, investigation
and inspection of all Department of Veterans Affairs programs and
operations. The overall operational objective is to focus available
resources on areas which would help improve services to veterans
and their beneficiaries, assist managers of Department programs to
operate economically in accomplishing program goals, and prevent
and deter recurring and potential fraud, waste and inefficiencies.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $69,499,000 for
the Office of Inspector General for fiscal year 2007. This is a de-
crease of $675,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the
same as the budget request.

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccccceeeviieiiieiienieeiieeieeeeeie e, $974,600,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ................ 399,000,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 283,670,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...........ccocvveivviieeniieiencieeeeiiee s (690,930,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........ccooeveeveviieeiiieeiniieeeeieene (115,330,000)




62

The Construction, Major Projects appropriation provides for con-
structing, altering, extending, and improving any of the facilities
under the jurisdiction or for the use of the Department of Veterans
Affairs, including planning, architectural and engineering services,
Capital Asset Realignment Enhanced Services (CARES) activities,
assessments and site acquisition where the estimated cost of a
project is $7,000,000 or more. Emphasis is placed on correction of
life/safety code deficiencies in existing Department medical facili-
ties.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $283,670,000 for
Construction, Major Projects for fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease
of $690,930,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and a de-
crease of $115,330,000 below the budget request. When adjusted
for supplemental funding, the recommendation is $323,430,000
below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

The Committee recommendation does not include funding for re-
furbishment of operating rooms at the Columbia, Missouri VAMC,
and refurbishment of the Spinal Cord Injury Center at the Mil-
waukee, Wisconsin VAMC, both of which are relatively low priority
projects. The estimate submitted in the budget for the Capital Re-
gion Data Center project includes a contingency reserve of over 25
percent, well in excess of needs for such a project. The funding for
this project is therefore reduced by $5,000,000, leaving 12.5 percent
for a contingency reserve. The Committee recommendation includes
no funding for the replacement hospital in Denver, Colorado. The
Committee notes that less than two years ago, when original plan-
ning funds were appropriated for the Denver facility, the estimated
total cost of the project was $328,000,000. The current estimate for
the project is in the range of $621,000,000, almost double the pre-
vious estimate. This is not the only instance of large cost growth
for construction projects of the Department, but this is a project at
a stage where work can be halted before significant and irrevers-
ible financial damage is done. The Committee is concerned with the
rapid escalation in the cost of building new facilities and cautions
the Department that few, if any, projects will be approved in the
future if such costs are not brought under control.

The Committee recommendation also includes a general provi-
sion which places restrictions on the use of funds previously appro-
priated for a new facility in Biloxi, Mississippi. It is the Commit-
tee’s direction that no funds can be expended on a new facility un-
less it is a joint-use facility shared with Keesler Air Force Base.

The specific amounts recommended by the Committee are as fol-
lows:

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee
Location and description 2007 request recor?ir(?:nda-
Veterans Health Administration [VHA]:

American Lake, WA Seismic Correction, NHCU & Dietetics $38,220 $38,220
Columbia, MO OR Replacement 25,830 0
Denver, CO Replacement Medical Center Facility 52,000 0
Long Beach, CA Seismic Correction, Bldg. 7 & 126 97,545 97,545
Milwaukee, WI Spinal Cord Injury (SCI) Center 32,500 0

St. Louis (JB), MO Medical Facil Improv & Cem Exp 7,000 7,000
Advance planning fund: Various locations 39,255 39,255
Asbestos abatement: Various locations 5,000 5,000
Claims Analyses: Various locations 2,000 2,000




63

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee
Location and description 2007 request  recommenda-
tion

Judgment Fund: Various locations 2,000 2,000
Hazardous Waste: Various locations 2,000 2,000
Facility Security Fund: Various locations 4,000 4,000
Total VHA construction, major projects 307,350 197,020

National Cemetery Administration [NCAJ:
Dallas/Fort Worth, TX Phase 2 Gravesite Expansion 13,000 13,000
Gerald B. H. Solomon-Saratoga, NY Phase 2 Gravesite Expansion 7,600 7,600
Great Lakes, MI Phase 1B Development 16,900 16,900
Design Fund: Various locations 2,300 2,300
Advance planning fund: Various locations 13,600 13,600
Total NCA construction, major projects 53,400 53,400

General Administration (Staff Offices):

Martinsburg, WV Capital Region Data Center 35,000 30,000
Asset Management (APF) Various Locations 3,250 3,250
Total construction, major projects 399,000 283,670

San Juan Veterans Medical Center.—The Committee remains
concerned that the need for medical facility improvements in San
Juan, Puerto Rico is not being adequately addressed. The Com-
mittee urges the Department to explore all options, including the
option of a public/private partnership, to construct and operate a
facility which would replace the current hospital.

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS

Fiscal year 2006 enacted 1evel ..........cccouveeeviiiieiiieiiiieeiee e $200,737,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........... . 198,000,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 210,000,000
xlComparison with:.
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...........cccoccveeeviiieeecieeeeiieeeeiiee e, 9,263,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .........ccoceevieeciieniieeiienieeieeee. 12,000,000

The Construction, Minor Projects appropriation provides for con-
structing, altering, extending, and improving any of the facilities
under the jurisdiction or for the use of the Department, including
planning, CARES activities, assessment of needs, architectural and
engineering services, and site acquisition, where the estimated cost
of a project is less than $7,000,000.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $210,000,000 for
Construction, Minor Projects for fiscal year 2007. This is an in-
crease of $9,263,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and
an increase of $12,000,000 above the budget request. When com-
pared to Supplemental funding, the recommendation is $11,063,000
above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

The Committee received testimony earlier this year from a num-
ber of organizations concerned about the state of research facilities
within the Department of Veterans Affairs organization. In the
words of one witness, “[Sltate-of-the-art research requires state-of-
the-art technology, equipment, and facilities.” Many Department
research facilities have run out of space, and ventilation, electrical
supply, and plumbing problems continue to fall at the bottom of the
list when minor construction funds are allocated. This situation
cannot continue long before serious problems begin to emerge. The
Committee shares the concern of the research community and



64

therefore has provided an increase of $12,000,000 to this account
to be used solely for a program of upgrade and modernization of
research facilities to ensure they maintain or attain state-of-the-art
status. The Committee directs the Department to institute a proc-
ess by which research infrastructure needs are given full and care-
ful consideration for funding within this account. In addition, the
Department is directed to report to the Committee by March 1,
2007 on the value of research infrastructure improvements, by
project location, made in each of the last three fiscal years and the
projects competing for the funding provided by this appropriation.

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level $85,000,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......... 85,000,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 105,000,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .............cc.......... 20,000,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......cccoecvevvvcieenicieiiniieeeeiee s 20,000,000

This program provides grants to assist States to construct State
home facilities, for furnishing domiciliary or nursing home care to
veterans, and to expand, remodel or alter existing buildings for fur-
nishing domiciliary, nursing home or hospital care to veterans in
State homes. A grant may not exceed 65 percent of the total cost
of the project.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $105,000,000 for
Grants for Construction of State Extended Care Facilities for fiscal
year 2007. This is an increase of $20,000,000 above the fiscal year
2006 enacted level and an increase of $20,000,000 above the budget
request. The Committee recommendation also includes bill lan-
guage specifying that not less that $20,000,000 shall be for grants
for modifications to existing facilities, 1nclud1ng life/patient safety
improvements. The Committee has taken this action to ensure that
while new construction in some areas of the country is urgently
needed, such new construction will not crowd out necessary modi-
fications to existing older facilities.

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE VETERANS CEMETERIES

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........ccoccoeriiiiiiiniiiniieiiieniccceeee, $32,000,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .........cccceevveeeennenne 32,000,000
32,000,000

Committee recommendation in the bill
Comparson with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ......
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......

This program provides grants to assist States Wlth the establish-
ment, expansion, and improvement of State veterans’ cemeteries
which are operated and permanently maintained by the States.
Grants under this program fund up to 100 percent of construction
costs and the initial equipment expenses when the cemetery is es-
tablished.

The states remain responsible for providing the land and for pay-
ing all costs related to the operation and maintenance of the state
cemeteries, including the costs for subsequent equipment pur-
chases. The Committee recommends an appropriation of
$32,000,000 for Grants for Construction of State Veterans Ceme-
teries for fiscal year 2007. This is the same as the fiscal year 2006
enacted level and the same as the budget request.




65

The Committee encourages the Department to work with States
for maximum usage of this grant program. Given that over ten per-
cent of the nation’s veterans reside in California, the Committee
encourages the Department to work with the state of California as
it applies for a grant.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The Administration proposed eliminating several administrative
provisions enacted in the Military Construction, Military Quality of
Life and Veterans Affairs Appropriations Act, 2006 (P.L. 109-114).
Including section 203, 208, 211, 217, 220, 221, 223-226, 228, and
229.

The bill continues 22 administrative provisions, all of which were
included in the fiscal year 2006 appropriations bill.

Section 201 allows for the transfer of funds among three manda-
tory appropriations.

Section 202 allows for salaries and expenses funds to be used for
hire of passenger vehicles, lease of facilities or land, and purchase
of uniforms.

Section 203 provides that only funding in the “Construction,
major projects” and “Construction, minor projects” accounts can be
used for the purchase of any site for any new hospital or home or
to construct any new hospital or home.

Section 204 requires the Department to be reimbursed for med-
ical services it provides to any person not defined as a beneficiary
to ensure the Department is receiving payment for all medical
services provided.

Section 205 allows for the use of funds appropriated in fiscal year
2007 for “Compensation and pensions”, “Readjustment benefits”,
and “Veterans insurance and indemnities” for payment of accrued
obligations recorded in the last quarter of fiscal year 2006.

Section 206 allows for the use of fiscal year 2007 funds to pay
prior year obligations resulting from implementation of sections
3328(a), 3334, and 3712(a) of title 31, United States Code.

Section 207 allows the Department to use surplus earning from
the National service life insurance, U.S. Government life insurance,
and veterans special life insurance program to administer these
programs.

Section 208 allows the Department to cover the administrative
expenses of structuring enhanced-use leasing proposals and pro-
vides authority to obligate these reimbursements in the year funds
are received.

Section 209 limits the amount of reimbursement the Office of
Resolution Management and the Office of Employment Discrimina-
tion Complaint Adjudication can charge other offices and accounts
of the Department for services provided.

Section 210 requires the Secretary to submit a report to the
Committees on Appropriations to approve new leases of real prop-
erty more than $300,000.

Section 211 requires the Department to collect current, accurate
third-party reimbursement information for the purposes of third-
party insurance collections. If persons receiving care or medical



66

services do not disclose this information, the Department is allowed
to bill them reasonable charges for services provided.

Section 212 allows the Department to use enhanced-use leasing
funds for construction and alterations for medical facilities to facili-
tate the CARES efforts as the Department restructures the deliv-
ery of healthcare to veterans.

Section 213 allows the Department to use the “Medical services”
appropriation for expenses related to the broader mission of med-
ical care to veterans.

Section 214 allows the Department to transfer Medical Care Col-
lections to the “Medical services” appropriation to be used for vet-
erans’ medical care.

Section 215 allows the Department to transfer funding between
the three medical care appropriations in fiscal year 2007 to imple-
ment the three-account structure which was directed by Congress
in fiscal year 2004.

Section 216 allows veterans who reside in Alaska to obtain med-
ical services from medical facilities supported by the Indian Health
Services or tribal organizations, and provides for reimbursement
for those services from the Department of Veterans Affairs.

Section 217 allows the Department to transfer the proceeds re-
ceived from the transfer of real property deposited into the Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs Capital Asset Fund (CAF) to the major
and minor construction appropriations.

Section 218 prohibits the expenditure of any funds available to
the Department for implementation of a national standardized con-
tract for diabetes monitoring systems.

Section 219 provides that no funds may be used to prohibit Di-
rectors of Veterans Integrated Service Networks form conducting
outreach or marketing programs.

Section 220 requires the Secretary to submit quarterly reports on
the financial status of the Veterans Health Administration.

Section 221 requires the Department to request Congressional
authority to transfer funding in excess of $1,000,000 between infor-
mation technology system projects.

Section 222 extends authorization for the Department of Vet-
erans Affairs homeless programs until September 30, 2007.

TITLE III
RELATED AGENCIES

AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeeevieeeiiiiencieeeieeecree e, $35,888,000

Fiscal year 2007 budget request 35,838,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 37,088,000
Comparsion with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccoceeviiiiiinniiiniiienienieenen, 1,200,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......cccoeevevvvcieeniciieiniieeeeiee s 1,250,000

The American Battle Monuments Commission is responsible for
the administration, operation and maintenance of cemetery and
war memorials to commemorate the achievements and sacrifices of
the American Armed Forces where they have served since April 6,
1917. In performing these functions, the Commission maintains



67

twenty-four permanent American military cemetery memorials and
thirty-one monuments, memorials, markers and offices in fifteen
foreign countries, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Is-
lands, and the British dependency of Gibraltar. In addition, six me-
morials are located in the United States: the East Coast Memorial
in New York; the West Coast Memorial, The Presidio in San Fran-
cisco; the Honolulu Memorial in the National Memorial Cemetery
of the Pacific in Honolulu, Hawaii; and the American Expeditionary
Forces Memorial and the World War II and Korean War Veterans
Memorials in Washington, D.C.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $37,088,000 for
the American Battle Monuments Commission’s fiscal year 2007 sal-
aries and expenses account. This is an increase of $1,200,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and $1,250,000 above the budget
request. Included in the increase is $300,000 to continue the study
being conducted to determine what, if any, action is warranted to
preserve the stability of the site of the World War II Pointe du Hoc
Ranger Monument located near the Normandy American Cemetery
in France. Also included in the increase is additional funding for
maintenance and repair work.

Language is included allowing up to $7,500 to be used for official
reception and representation expenses.

Normandy Interpretive Center.—The recommendation includes
funding for the Normandy Interpretive Center at the Normandy
American Cemetery in France. The new center will provide a full
array of interactive services to put the D-Day landings and the fol-
lowing battles in Europe in perspective as one of the greatest mili-
tary achievements of all time. The Committee looks forward to the
opening of this important facility on June 6, 2007, the anniversary
of D-Day.

FOREIGN CURRENCY FLUCTUATION ACCOUNT

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ........cccccceeveiiieniiiiincieieieeeeieeeeen $15,098,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ........ccccecuvevuvennnenn. 4,900,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 4,900,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccooceeviiiiiinniiniiiinienieenen, (10,198,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ccceeviieeciiiecciieeciieeecieesies cerrreeeree e eennes

The Commission’s foreign currency fluctuations account is au-
thorized pursuant to 36 U.S.C. 2109 to pay the costs of salaries and
expenses that exceed the amount appropriated for salaries and ex-
penses because of fluctuations in currency exchange rates of foreign
countries occurring after a budget request for the Commission is
submitted to the Congress. The account may not be used for any
other purpose.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,900,000 to
re-capitalize the Commission’s Foreign Currency Fluctuations ac-
count. This is a decrease of $10,198,000 below the fiscal year 2006
enacted level and the same as the budget request. Re-capitalization
of the account ensures that funds are available to offset dollar
losses during fiscal year 2007.



68

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level .........cccccoeriiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiieniccceeeee, $18,607,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ..........cccecvveeeennennee 19,790,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 19,790,000
Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccccocoeviiviiiiniiniiinieeieenen, 1,183,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ......ccccoeveeeiiiiiieiiieieeiieeeits et

The Veterans’ Judicial Review Act established the Court of Ap-
peals for Veterans Claims. The Court reviews appeals from Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs claimants seeking review of a benefit de-
nial. The Court has the authority to overturn findings of fact, regu-
lations and interpretations of law.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $19,790,000 for
the Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims for fiscal year 2007. This
is an increase of $1,183,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level and the same as the budget request.

The bill also identifies $1,260,000 to be used for the pro bono rep-
resentation program, the same as proposed in the budget request.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL

CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........ccocceeviiiniiniiiiniiiiieiccceeeeee, $28,760,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request 26,550,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 26,550,000

Comparison with:
Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...........ccccvvevvviiieeiiieeencieeeeiiee e (2,210,000)
Fiscal year 2007 budget request .......ccceeevvieeciieeeiiieeeieeeciieeiies ceriree e e aee s

The Secretary of the Army is responsible for the administration,
operation and maintenance of Arlington National Cemetery and
the Soldiers’ and Airmen’s Home National Cemetery. In addition to
its principal function as a national cemetery, Arlington is the site
of approximately 3,100 non-funeral ceremonies each year and has
approximately 4,000,000 visitors annually.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $26,550,000 for
salaries and expenses for fiscal year 2007. This is a decrease of
$2,210,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same
as the budget request.

The Committee notes that the 1998 Master Plan for Arlington
National Cemetery recommended relocating all utilities from under
open space to below roadways. Such a change would yield between
8,000 and 10,000 additional gravesite spaces. The Committee be-
lieves the Department of the Army should actively pursue this
course of action and directs the Department to report by March 1,
2007 on the cost and barriers to moving forward with this project.

ARMED FORCES RETIREMENT HOME

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ..........cccceeeevieeeciiiienieeecieeeeee e, $123,499,000
Fiscal year 2007 budget request ..........cccccvveeenvennnee 54,846,000
Committee recommendation in the bill 54,846,000
Comparison with:

Fiscal year 2006 enacted level ...... (68,653,000)

Fiscal year 2007 budget request ...



69

The Armed Forces Retirement Home consists of two retirement
communities, one in Washington, D.C. and the other in Gulfport,
Mississippi. The Washington, D.C. facility was established in 1851
as a soldiers’ home for old and disabled veterans. The original
home for Navy officers, sailors, and Marines was established in
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1811, and was relocated to Gulfport,
Mississippi almost a century and a half later.

The Committee recommendation provides authority to expend
$54,846,000 from the Armed Forces Retirement Home Trust Fund
for operations of the United States Soldiers’ and Airmen’s Home
and the United States Naval Home. This is a decrease of
$68,653,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same
as the budget request.

The bill does not provide authority to expend funding from the
Armed Forces Retirement Home Trust Fund for capital activities at
the Soldiers’ and Airmen’s Home and the United States Naval
Home as proposed in the budget request. This is a decrease of
$1,236,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same
as the budget request.

TITLE IV
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

The Committee recommends $507,003,000 in additional funds for
military construction accounts for projects supporting contingency
operations related to the global war on terrorism. In its rec-
ommendation, the Committee has emphasized projects related to
urgent transformation efforts, as well as projects directly sup-
porting operations in the theater and those that will enhance train-
ing in urban operations and close quarters combat.

Military Construction, ATIY .......cccccceerviierieniieenieeiieneeeieesveeieenans $379,300,000
Military Construction, Navy and Marine Corps .........ccceevveeevveeennns 26,037,000
Military Construction, Air FOrce .......ccccocevevviiieriiieiniieeeieeeeieeeens 49,923,000
Military Construction, Defense-Wide .........ccceceeviieciienieeniienieeieenns 44,500,000
Military Construction, Army National Guard ............cccecuveeeevveeennns 5,530,000
Military Construction, Army Reserve .........cccccoevvevrciveeeiieesnceeennnnns 1,713,000

72 Y TSRS 507,003,000

TITLE V

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Administration proposed to delete two general provisions in
the Military Construction, Military Quality of Life and Veterans
Affairs Appropriations Act, 2006, including section 406 and 408.

The bill includes seven provisions that were included in the fiscal
year 2006 appropriations bill and one new provision. The general
provisions included in the bill are as follows:

Section 501 prohibits the obligation of funds beyond the current
fiscal year unless expressly so provided.

Section 502 requires pay raises to be absorbed within the levels
appropriated.



70

Section 503 prohibits the use of funds for programs, projects or
activities not in compliance with Federal law relating to risk as-
sessment, the protection of private property rights, or unfunded
mandates.

Section 504 prohibits the use of funds to support or defeat legis-
lation pending before Congress.

Section 505 encourages the expansion of E-Commerce tech-
nologies and procedures.

Section 506 limits funds from being transferred from this appro-
priations measure to any instrumentality of the United States Gov-
ernment without authority from an appropriation Act.

Section 507 specifies the congressional committees that are to re-
ceive all reports and notifications.

Section 508 requires funds provided for medical facilities of the
Department of Defense and the Department of Veterans Affairs in
the Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act to Address Hurri-
canes in the Gulf of Mexico and Pandemic Influenza, 2006 division
of Public Law 109-148 to be used for joint-use and/or co-located fa-
cilities.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REPORT REQUIREMENTS

The following items are included in accordance with various re-
quirements of the rules of the House of Representatives.

CHANGES IN APPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following statements are submitted describ-
ing the effect of provisions in the accompanying bill that directly
or indirectly change the application of existing law.

Language is included in various parts of the bill to continue on-
going activities that require annual authorization or additional leg-
islation, which to date have not been enacted.

The bill includes a number of provisions which place limitations
on the use of funds in the bill or change existing limitations and
which might, under some circumstances, be construed as changing
the application of existing law.

Language is included that enables various appropriations to re-
main available for more than one year for some programs for which
the basic authority legislation does not presently authorize such ex-
tended availability.

Language is included in various parts of the bill which permits
the transfer of funds to other accounts in the bill.

Language is included in the Defense Health Program limiting
the amount of funding available for contracts entered into under
the TRICARE Program.

Language is included in the Defense Health Program providing
funds for HIV educational activities.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
limiting payments for cost-plus-a-fixed-fee contract under certain
circumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions al-
lowing the hire of passenger motor vehicles.



71

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions al-
lowing advances to the Federal Highway Administration, Depart-
ment of Transportation under certain circumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
limiting funds for implementing construction of new bases in the
United States without specific appropriations.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
limiting funds for purchase of land or land easements under cer-
tain circumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
limiting funds for land acquisition, site preparation, and utility in-
stallation unless funds have been made available in annual appro-
priations acts.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
limiting funds for the procurement of steel for any activity if Amer-
ican steel producers have been denied the opportunity to compete
for such steel procurements.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
limiting funds for initiating new installations overseas without no-
tifying the Committees on appropriations.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
limiting the use of funds for architect and engineer contracts under
certain circumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
limiting funds for awarding contracts to foreign contractors under
certain circumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions re-
quiring the Department of Defense to notify the appropriate com-
mittees of Congress of any proposed military exercises under cer-
tain circumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
limiting funding obligations in the last two months of the fiscal
year to 20 percent.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions al-
lowing prior year construction funding to be available for current
year projects.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions al-
lowing payment for the cost associated with supervision, inspection,
overhead, engineering and design on family housing or military
;:pn(sfruction projects that are being completed expired or lapsed

unds.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions al-
lowing funds to be expended on military construction projects for
four fiscal years after enactment under certain circumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions re-
quiring the Secretary of Defense to provide the Committees on Ap-
propriations and annual report on actions to encourage other mem-
ber nations of the North Atlantic Treaty Organization to assume a
greater share of common defense burden.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
that limiting funds for the Partnership for Peace Programs in the
New Independent States of the former Soviet Union.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
that requiring the various military departments to submit notice to
the Committee on Appropriations of solicitation for contracts with



72

the private sector for military family housing under certain cir-
cumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
limiting funds for the operation and maintenance of family housing
to those provided in this appropriations with exceptions under cer-
tain circumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
limiting funds for the North Atlantic Treaty Organization Security
Investment Program for the conduct of missile defense studies.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions re-
quiring officials from the agencies covered in this appropriation to
respond to requests within 21 days.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions al-
lowing funds for the Ford Island Improvement Account to be avail-
able until expended for certain purposes.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
limiting funds for realignment of installations under certain cir-
cumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions al-
lowing transfer of expired funding to the Foreign Currency Fluc-
tuation Account under certain circumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
limiting funds for reimbursement for mental health services under
certain circumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions al-
lowing surplus medical equipment to be distributed to other federal
agencies under certain circumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions al-
lowing the Secretary of Defense to adjust wage rates for civilian
medical employees under certain circumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions
limiting the amount of funds for indefinite/indefinite quantity con-
tracts for environmental remediation under certain circumstances.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions al-
lowing funds to be used for transportation of medical supplies and
equipment to American Samoa and the Indian Health Service.

Language is included under Title I, Administrative Provisions al-
lowing the Secretary of Defense to appoint and promote certain
health care professionals.

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
General Operating Expenses, providing for the reimbursement to
the Department of Defense for the costs of overseas employee mail.
This language has been carried previously and permits free mailing
privileges for personnel stationed in the Philippines.

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
Construction, Major Projects, establishing time limitations and re-
porting requirements concerning the obligation of major construc-
tion funds, limiting the use of funds, and allowing the use of funds
for program costs.

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
Construction, Major Projects, providing that unobligated balances
of previous appropriations may be used for any project with an esti-
mated cost of less than $4,000,000, allowing the use of funds for
program costs, and making funds available for damage caused by
natural disasters.



73

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
Grants for Construction of State Extended Care Facilities, pro-
viding that not less than $20,000,000 may be used for modifications
to existing facilities.

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
Administrative Provisions, permitting transfers between manda-
tory and discretionary accounts, limiting and providing for the use
of certain funds, funding administrative expenses associated with
VA life insurance programs from excess program revenues, allow-
ing reimbursement from enhanced-use leases, allowing for reim-
bursement for certain services, requiring notification of new lease
agreements, requiring disclosure of insurance and income informa-
tion, allowing the Secretary to establish a priority system for med-
ical services, allowing a recovery audit collection program, prohib-
iting the use of funds for instituting a new standard for glucose
monitoring systems, extending the authority to operate the home-
less program, allowing veterans in the state of Alaska to use In-
dian Health Service facilities under certain conditions, and allow-
ing medical services funds for recreational and funeral expenses.

Language is included under the Court of Appeals for Veterans
Claims, Salaries and Expenses, permitting the use of funds for a
pro bono program.

Language is included under Cemeterial Expenses, Army, Salaries
and Expenses, permitting the use of funds for parking maintenance
and repairs.

Language is included under Title V, General Provisions requiring
sums necessary for pay raises to be absorbed within levels appro-
priated.

Language is included under Title V, General Provisions limiting
the use of funds for federal entities when they are not in compli-
ance with federal law relating to risk assessment, the protection of
private property rights, or unfunded mandates.

Language is included under Title V, General Provisions limiting
funding for publicity or propaganda designed to support or defeat
legislation pending before Congress.

Language is included under Title V, General Provisions encour-
aging the expanded use of “E-Commerce” technology.

Language is included under Title V, General Provisions delin-
eating the recipients of reports required in this Act.

Language is included under Title V, General Provisions limiting
funding for construction of certain Department of Defense and De-
{)artmgnt of Veterans Affairs facilities unless these facilities are co-
ocated.

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
Information Technology Systems, limiting the obligation of funds
until certain reporting requirements are met.

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
Medical Services, designating $2,800,000,000 for specialty mental
health care.

APPROPRIATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAwW

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following table lists the appropriations in
the accompanying bill which are not authorized by law:



74

[dollars in thousands]

Lastyear of  Authorization Appropriations Appropriations
Agency/program

authorization level inlastyearof i this bill
autherization

Military Construction, Army. 2006 1.775,260 1,767,507 2,135,598
Mititary Construction, Navy. 2008 1,157,141 1,436,789 1,219,871
Military Construction, Air Force 2006 1,288,530 1,328,257 1237473
Military Construction, Def -Wide. 2006 1,008,856 1,043,766 1,152,106
Military Construction, Army National Guard 2006 523,151 892,219 518,403
Military Construction, Air National Guard 2006 316,117 347,956 207,088
Military Construction, Army Reserve. 2006 152,569 161,043 169,487
Military Construction, Navy Reserve. 2006 46,864 166,527 55,158
Military Construction, Air Force Reserve. 2006 105,883 104,824 56,836
North Alantic Treaty Organization Security Investment

Program 2006 206,858 204,789 200,985
Family Housing Canstruction, Army.......cevcrnrcerencnnnns 2006 549,636 544,140 578,791
Family Housing Construction Operation and

Maintenance, Army. 2006 803,993 795,953 674,657
Family Housing Construction, Navy and Marine Corps....... 2006 218,942 302,918 308,956
Family Housing Construction Operation and

Maintenance, Navy and Marine Corps. 2006 588,660 631,862 509,126

Family Housing Consfruction, Air Force..
Family Housing Construction Operation and

2006 1,101,887 1,368,868 1,169,138

Maintenance, Air Force, 2008 766,939 806,289 755,071
Family Housing Construction, Defense-Wide...........cc....... 2005 49 49 8.808
Family Housing Construction Operation and

Maintenance, Defense-Wide 2006 46,391 45,927 48,506
Department of Defense Family Housing Improvement

Fund 2006 2,500 2475 2,500
Chemical Demilitarization Construction, Defense-Wide...... 2005 81,886 81,886 90,993
Base Realignment and Closure, 1990, 2006 254,827 252,279 216,220
Base Realignment and Closure, 2005. 2006 1,504,466 1,489,421 5,309,876
Basic Allowance for Housing, Army.. 2006 N/A 3,880,723 3,687,905
Basic Allowance for Housing, Navy.. 2006 N/A 3,511,570 4,135,061
Basic Allowance for Housing, Marine Corps.. 2006 N/A 1,166,686 1,350,921
Basic Allowance for Housing, Air Force...... 2006 N/A 3,168,599 2,934,327
Basic Allowance for Housing, Army National Guard. 2006 N/A 477,113 469,109
Basic Allowance for Housing, Air National Guard. 2008 N/A 248,685 277,533
Basic Allowance for Housing, Army Reserve, . 2006 N/A 307,003 347,607
Basic Allowance for Housing, Navy Reserve 2006 N/A 190,194 208,838
Basic Allowance for Housing, Marine Corps Reserve......... 2006 N/A 40,134 43,082
Basic Allowance for Housing, Air Force Reserve................ 2006 N/A 69,442 78,218
Facilities Sustainment, Army. 2008 1825518 1,832,607 1.810,774
Facilities Sustainment, Navy. 2006 1,344,971 1,547,020 1,201,313
Facilities Sustainment, Marine Corps. 2006 553,860 548,420 473,141
Facilities Sustainment, Air Force. 2006 1,815,701 1,896,251 1,684,019
Facilities Sustainment, Defense-Wide........ 2006 N/A 120,969 86,386
Facilities Sustainment, Army Nationail Guard. 2006 391,544 441,796 387,882
Facilities Sustainment, Air National Guard.. 2006 168,791 191,550 255,322
Facilities Sustainment, Army Reserve . 2008 204,370 203,454 215,890
Faciliies Sustainment, Navy Reserve 2008 62,788 377.134 52,136
Facilities Sustainment, Marine Corps Reserve.. 2006 10,105 11,098 9,579
Facilities Sustainment, Air Force Reserve 2008 55,764 51,777 59,849
Environmental Restoration, Army.. 2006 407,865 403,786 413,794
Environmental Restoration, Navy.. 2006 305,275 302,222 304,409
Environmental Restoration, Air Force...... 2006 406,461 402,396 423,871
Environmental Restoration, Defense-wide.. . 2006 28,167 27,885 18,431
Environmental Restoration, Formerly Used Defense 2006

Sites 2006 261,921 254,352 257,790
Defense Health Program 2006 19,892,594 20,340,550 21,025,121
Program Grants and Per Diem Housing for Homeless

Veteran 2006 99,000 99,000 99,000

Department of Veterans Affairs, Major Medical
Faciliies, Construction and Leases. 2004 607,100 874,600 283,670




75

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, a statement is required describing the transfer
of funds provided in the accompanying bill.

Language under “Military Construction, Defense-Wide”, “Envi-
ronmental Restoration, Army”, “Environmental Restoration, Navy”,
“Environmental Restoration, Air Force”, “Environmental Restora-
tion, Defense-Wide”, “Environmental Restoration, Formerly Used
Defense Sites”, and sections 115, 119, 120, 123, 128 of Administra-
tive Provisions provide certain transfer authority.

The Committee has included language transferring not to exceed
$28,112,000 from Compensation and Pensions to General Oper-
ating Expenses and Medical Services. These funds are for the ad-
ministrative costs of implementing cost-savings proposals required
by the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990 and the Vet-
erans’ Benefits Act of 1992. Language is also included permitting
necessary sums to be transferred to the medical facilities revolving
fund to augment funding of medical centers for nursing home care
provided to pensioners as authorized by the Veterans’ Benefits Act
of 1992.

The Committee recommends transferring the following amounts
to the Department of Veterans Affairs General Operating Expenses
appropriation pursuant to the Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990:
the Veterans Housing Benefit Program Fund Program Account
($153,185,000), the Vocational Rehabilitation Loans Program Ac-
count ($305,000) and the Native American Veteran Housing Loan
Program Account ($615,000). In addition, the bill provides up to
$750,000 in General Operating Expenses and Medical Services for
administration of the Guaranteed Transitional Housing Loans for
Homeless Veterans Program Account.

The Committee recommends providing authority for the Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs for any funds appropriated in 2007 for
Compensation and Pensions, Readjustment Benefits, and Veterans
Insurance and Indemnities to be transferred between those three
accounts. This will provide the Department of Veterans Affairs
flexibility in administering its entitlement programs.

The Committee has included language permitting the funds from
three life insurance funds to be transferred to General Operating
Expenses for the costs of administering such programs.

The Committee recommends language permitting up to
$34,305,000 to be transferred to General Operating Expenses from
any funds appropriated in 2007 to reimburse the Office of Resolu-
tion Management and the Office of Employment Discrimination
Complaint Adjudication for services provided.

The Committee has included language that would transfer cer-
tain funds derived from enhanced-use leasing activities to the Con-
struction, Major Projects and Construction, Minor Projects ac-
counts.

The Committee has included language under the Department of
Veterans Affairs that would transfer funds from the Medical Care
Collections Fund to Medical Services.

The Committee recommends providing authority for the Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs to transfer amounts among the Medical
Services, Medical Administration and Medical Facilities accounts to



76

the extent necessary to implement the restructuring of these ac-
counts subject to certain notification and approval requirements.

The Committee recommends providing authority for the Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs to transfer amounts among the programs
within the Information Technology Systems account subject to cer-
tain notification and approval requirements.

The Committee recommends language under the Department of
Veterans Affairs that would allow the transfer of funds from the
General Operating Expenses account to the Veterans Housing Ben-
efit Program Fund Program Account for certain purposes.

The Committee recommends language under the Department of
Veterans Affairs that would allow the transfer of funds from the
Capital Asset Fund to the Construction, Major Projects and Con-
struction, Minor Projects accounts.

RESCISSIONS

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following is submitted describing the rescis-
sions recommended in the accompanying bill:

Amounts
Department/Activity recommended
for rescission

Department of Defense, Military Construction, Army $43,348,000
Department of Defense, Military Construction, Navy 38,000,000
Department of Defense, Military Construction, Air Force 2,694,000
Department of Defense, Military Construction, Defense-Wide 110,229,000
Department of Defense, Family Housing Construction, Air Force 66,200,000
Department of Defense, Defense Health Program 40,042,000

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Clause 3(d)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Rep-
resentatives states that:

Each report of a committee on a bill or joint resolution
of a public character shall include a statement citing the
specific powers granted to the Congress in the Constitution
to enact the law proposed by the bill or joint resolution.

The Committee on Appropriations bases its authority to report
this legislation from Clause 7 of Section 9 of Article I of the Con-
stitution of the United States of America which states:

No money shall be drawn from the Treasury but in con-
sequence of Appropriations made by law * * *

Appropriations contained in this bill are made pursuant to this
specific power granted by the Constitution.

COMPARISONS WITH BUDGET RESOLUTION

Clause 3(c)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Represent-
atives requires an explanation of compliance with section
308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control
Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, which requires that
the report accompanying a bill providing new budget authority con-
tain a statement detailing how that authority compares with the



77

reports submitted under section 302 of the Act for the most re-
cently agreed to concurrent resolution on the budget for the fiscal
year from the Committee’s section of 302(a) allocation.

[In millions of dollars]

302(b) allocation This bill

Budget au- Budget au-
thority Outlays thority Outlays

Discretionary 94,705 36,388 94,705 36,388
Mandatory 88,728 36,284 88,728 36,284

FIVE-YEAR PROJECTION OF OUTLAYS

In compliance with section 308(a)(1)(B) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93—
344), as amended, the following table contains five-year projections
associated with the budget authority provided in the accompanying
bill:

[In millions of dollars]

Outlays:
2007 ettt ettt ettt e sre b e be s e seentesennaenrans 106,267
2008 .... . 16,013
2009 .... 6,708
2010 .ooeeeeieeeee e 2,964
2011 and beyond 1,287

The bill will not affect the levels of revenues, tax expenditures,
direct loan obligations, or primary loan guarantee commitments
under existing law.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93—
344), as amended, the financial assistance to State and local gov-
ernments is as follows:

[In millions of dollars]

New budget authority .......ccocceciieiiiiiiieniieieeieee e 692
Fiscal year 2007 outlays resulting therefrom ............cccceeeevveennenn. 488

STATEMENT OF GENERAL PERFORMANCE GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

Pursuant to clause 3(c)(4) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following is a statement of general perform-
ance goals and objectives for which this measure authorizes fund-
ing:

The Committee on Appropriations considers program perform-
ance, including a program’s success in developing and attaining
outcome-related goals and objectives, in developing funding rec-
ommendations.

FuLL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the Rules
of the House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on
an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names
of those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:



78

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and
those voting against, are printed below:

ROLL CALL NO, 1

Date: May 10, 2006

Measure: Military Construction, Military Quality of Life and Veterans Affairs Appropriations Bill, FY 2007
Motion by: Mr. Edwards

Description of Motion: To increase the defense health program by $735,000,000 offset by a reduction to tax
cuts for certain income groups.

Results: Rejected 25 yeas to 35 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Berry Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Bishop Mr. Alexander
Mr. Boyd Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Clyburn Mr. Carter
Mr. Cramer Mr. Crenshaw
Ms. Delauro Mr. Culberson
Mr. Dicks Mr. Doolittle
Mr. Edwards Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Farr Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Hinchey Mr. Goode
Mr. Hoyer Ms. Granger
Mr. Jackson Mr. Hobson
Ms. Kilpatrick . Mr Istook
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Kingston
Mr. Mollohan Mr. Kirk
Mr. Moran Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Murtha Mr. Kolbe
Mr, Obey Mr. LaHood
Mr. Olver Mr. Latham
Mr. Pastor Mr. Lewis
Mr, Price Mrs. Northup
Mr. Rothman Mr. Peterson
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Regula
Mr. Sabo Mr. Rehberg
Mr. Serrano Mr. Rogers
Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Simpson
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Dr. Weldon
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



79

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XHII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and
those voting against, are printed below:

ROLL CALL NO. 2

Date: May 10, 2006

Measure: Military Construction, Military Quality of Life and Veterans Affairs Appropriations Bill, FY2007
Motion by: Mr. Obey

Description of Motion: To remove various designations pursuant to section 402 of H. Con. Res. 376 (109"
Congress), the concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2007, offset by a reduction to tax cuts for
certain income groups.

Results: Rejected 28 yeas to 35 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Berry Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Bishop Mr. Alexander
Mr. Boyd Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Clybumn Mr. Carter
Mr. Cramer Mr. Crenshaw
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Culberson
Mr. Dicks Mr. Doolittle
Mr. Edwards Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Farr Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Fattah Mr. Goode
Mr. Hinchey Ms. Granger
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Hobson
Mr. Jackson Mr. Istook
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Kingston
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Knollenberg
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Mollohan Mr. LaHood
Mr. Moran Mr. Latham
Mr. Murtha Mr. Lewis
Mr. Obey Mrs. Northup
Mr. Olver Mr. Peterson
Mr. Pastor Mr. Regula
Mr. Price Mr. Rehberg
Mr. Rothman Mr. Rogers
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Sabo Mr. Simpson
Mr. Serrano Mr. Sweeney
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Dr. Weldon
Mr, Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



80

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and
those voting against, are printed below:

ROLL CALLNO. 3

Date: May 10, 2006

Measure: Military Construction, Military Quality of Life and Veterans Affairs Appropriations Bill, FY2007
Motion by: Mr. Farr

Description of Motion: To increase certain veterans programs by $1,820,330,000, offset by a reduction to tax
cuts for certain income groups.

Results: Rejected 28 yeas to 35 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Berry Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Bishop Mr. Alexander
Mr. Boyd Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Clyburn Mr. Carter
Mr. Cramer Mr. Crenshaw
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Culberson
Mr. Dicks Mr. Doolittle
Mr. Edwards Mrs. Emerson
Mr, Farr Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Fattah Mr. Goode
Mr. Hinchey Ms. Granger
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Hobson
Mr. Jackson Mr. Istook
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Kingston
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Knollenberg
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Mollohan Mr. LaHood
Mr. Moran Mr. Latham
Mr. Murtha Mr. Lewis
Mr. Obey Mrs, Northup
Mr. Olver Mr. Peterson
Mr. Pastor Mr. Regula
Mr. Price Mr. Rehberg
Mr. Rothman Mr. Rogers
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Sabo Mr. Simpson
Mr. Serrano Mr. Sweeney
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Taylor
Mr., Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Dr. Weldon
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



81

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the naimes of those voting for and
those voting against, are printed below:

ROLL CALLNO, 4

Date: May 10, 2006

Measure: Military Construction, Military Quality of Life and Veterans Affairs Appropriations Bill, FY2007
Motion by: Mr. Price

Description of Motion: To increase veterans medical and prosthetic research by $23,000,000, offset by a
reduction to veterans medical administration,

Results: Rejected 27 yeas to 35 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr, Berry Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Bishop Mr. Alexander
Mr. Boyd Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Clyburn Mr. Carter
Mr, Cramer Mr. Crenshaw
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Culberson
Mr. Dicks Mr. Doolittle
Mr. Edwards Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Farr Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Fattah Mr. Goode
Mr. Hinchey . Ms. Granger
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Hobson
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Istook
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Kingston
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Mollohan Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Moran Mr. LaHood
Mr. Murtha Mr. Latham
Mr. Obey Mr. Lewis
Mr. Olver Mrs. Northup
Mr. Pastor Mr. Peterson
M. Price Mr. Regula
Mr. Rothman Mr. Rehberg
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Rogers
Mr. Sabo Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Serrano Mr. Simpson
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Sweeney
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Dr. Weldon
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



82

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
ALABAMA
ARMY
REDSTONE ARSENAL
CHILD CARE CENTER...... ...t --- 2,000
EXPLOSIVE CARGO HANDLING APRON.................... --- 2,300
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
ANNISTON
READINESS CENTER PHASE 1.......... ..o iiiinninnn 13,223 13,223
MOBILE
ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER BUILDING (PHASE IIT).. 9,012 9,012
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
BIRMINGHAM
ALERT QUARTERS AND MOBILITY PROCESSING COMPLEX.... --- 4,500
ALASKA
ARMY
FORT RICHARDSON
AMMUNITION SUPPLY POINT UPGRADE................... 9,800 9,800
BARRACKS COMPLEX. ... .. i e 50,000 48,356
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER............ v, 12,500 12,500
AIR FORCE
EIELSON AFB
ADD/ALTER PHYSICAL FITNESS CENTER................. 23,900 23,900
REPLACE CHAPEL CENTER. ..........c0iviviiininrinaanns 14,400 14,400
ELMENDORF AFB
C-17 MAINTENANCE COMPLEX PHASE 2................. 30,000 30,000
DORMITORY (120 RM). ... .o i 21,000 21,000
F/A-22 CORROSION CONTROL/LOW OBSERVABLE
COMPOSITE REPAIR FACILITY..............covvvn, 31,750 31,750
F/A-22 FIGHTER TOWN EAST INFRASTRUCTURE........... 3,350 3,350
DEFENSE-WIDE
FORT RICHARDSON
HEALTH CLINIC. ... .t s 37,200 37,200
ARIZONA
NAVY
YUMA
FIXED WING FUELING APRON........ .. ... ... civiuintn 5,966 5,966
AIR FORCE
DAVIS-MONTHAN AFB
COMBAT SEARCH AND RESCUE GROUP HEADQUARTERS
FACILITY i i i i e 4,600 4,600
CONSOL.IDATED MISSION SUPPORT CENTER............... - 7.200
DEFENSE-WIDE
YUMA
FIXED WING HYDRANT FUEL SYSTEM.................... 8,715 8,715
ARKANSAS
AIR FORCE
LITTLE ROCK AFB
EDUCATION CENTER COMPLEX............ . ..ovviiunt, --- 9,800
CALIFORNIA
ARMY
FORT IRWIN
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER............... ... ..ot --- 8,200
LAND ACQUISITION PHASE 4..............ccvuviinn.. 10,000 10,000
NAVY
CAMP PENDLETON
ARMORY /COMMUNICATIONS COMPLEX.......... ..ot 12,160 12,160
AMPHIBIOUS VEHICLE TEST BRANCH ANNEX - DEL MAR.... 2,320 2,320
BACHELOR ENLISTED QUARTERS (TITLE IV)............. 18,068 18,068
BACHELOR ENLISTED QUARTERS - 22 AREA - FREST...... 14,940 14,940

FIRE STATION -~ DEL MAR...... ... ... cooviniiine, 4,710 4,710



83

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
LIGHT ARMORED RECONNAISANCE BATTALION FACILITY
(TITLE IV} e e e 7,969 7,969
MARSOC BACHELOR ENLISTED QUARTERS AND DINING
-1 I 1 31,115 31,115
RECLAMATION/CONVEYANCE (WASTEWATER PHASE 2}....... 33,290 33,290
REGIMENTAL MAINTENANCE SUPPORT FACILITIES
(PHASE 2) .. e i s 14,860 14,860
TACTICAL SUPPORT VAN PADS EXPANSION............... 5,057 5,057
TAXIWAY IMPROVEMENTS. ... ... ... .. ..o iiiiiins 1,355 1,355
MIRAMAR
MISSILE MAGAZINE..... ... ... ... i 2,068 2,968
MONTEREY
GLOBAL WEATHER OPERATIONS CENTER EXPANSION........ .- 7,380
NORTH ISLAND
WATERFRONT AMPHIBIOUS OPERATIONS FACILITY......... 21,535 21,835
TWENTYNINE PALMS
COMMUNICATIONS/ELECTRONICS MAINTENANCE AND
STORAGE. ... o e 8,217 8,217
MILITARY OPERATIONS ON URBAN TERRAIN FACILITY,
PHASE 2. .. i i e .- 19,000
AIR FORCE
BEALE AFB
DISTRIBUTED COMMON GROUND STATION OPERATIONS
FACILITY i e e 28,000 28,000
EDWARDS AIR FORCE BASE
MAIN BASE RUNWAY, PHASE 2................ooivinnins 31,000 31,000
TRAVIS AFB
C-17 MUNITIONS STORAGE FACILITY................... 6,200 6,200
C-17 ROADS/UTILITIES. ... ..o 8,800 8,800
C-17 TAXIWAY LIMA. ... e 8,500 8,500
C-17 TWO-2-BAY HANGAR. ... ... i i 50,400 50,400
DEFENSE-WIDE
BEALE AFB
REPLACE FUEL STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM...... 9,000 9,000
CAMP PENDLETON
SOF MARINE SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND
HEADQUARTERS. . ... v 24,400 24,400
FORT IRWIN
DENTAL CLINIC ADDITION/ALTERATION................. 6,050 6,050
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
CAMP ROBERTS
INFANTRY SQUAD BATTLE COURSE (TITLE IV)........... 2,000 2,000
FORT IRWIN
MANEUVER AREA TRAINING AND EQUIPMENT SITE PHASE 2. 20,000 20,000
FRESNO
AVIATION CLASSIFICATION AND REPAIR DEPOT PHASE 1.. 30,000 30,000
SACRAMENTO ARMY DEPOT
FIELD MAINTENANCE SHOP ADDITION/ALTERATION........ 4,500 4,500
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
MARCH AFB
PREDATOR OPERATIONS AND TRAINING COMPLEX.......... 6,000 6,000

ARMY RESERVE
FORT HUNTER LIGGETT
COMBAT PISTOL/MILITARY POLICE QUALIFICATIONS
COURSE . . .. i i i e e i 1.351 1,351
MORENO VALLEY
ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER/ORGANIZATIONAL
MAINTENANCE SHOP/AREA MAINTENANCE AND

SUPPORT ACTIVITY/UNHEATED STORAGE.. . ........... 32,562 32,562
NAVY RESERVE
COLTON
RESERVE TRAINING CENTER - 290 PALMS CA............. 11,453 11,453
AIR FORCE RESERVE
MARCH AFB

C-17 ALTER GENERAL MAINTENANCE HANGAR............. 10,300 10,300



84

HILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
COLORADO
ARMY
FORT CARSON
AIRFIELD ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE COMPLEX PHASE 2........ 24,000 24,000
UTILITY UPGRADES, PHASE 1........ ... ..o, .- 6,800
AIR FORCE
BUCKLEY AIR FORCE BASE
CONSOLIDATED FUELS FACILITY............cooviin, 10,700 10,700
PETERSON AFB
COMMAND COMPLEX FORCE PROTECTION LAND ACQUISITION. --- 4,900
SCHRIEVER AFB
SPACE TEST & EVALUATION FACILITY.................. 21,000 21,000

DEFENSE-WIDE
FORT CARSON
COMBAT SERVICE SUPPORT COMPLEX.................... 26,100 26,100
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
BUCKLEY AFB

AIR SOVEREIGNTY ALERT- ALERT CREW QUARTERS........ --- 3,100
CONNECTICUT
NAVY
NEW LONDON
WATERFRONT OPS. & SMALL CRAFT MAINTENANCE FACILITY --- 9,580
DELAWARE
AIR FORCE
DOVER AFB
C-17 ADD/ALTER COMPOSITE SHOP..................... 2,600 2,600
C-17 AIRCREW LIFE SUPPORT........ .. ivvienvnvnen 7,400 7,400
C-17 ALTER HANGARS. ... ...... ... oo 13,400 13,400
C-17 ENGINE STORAGE. . ..... ... i 3,000 3,000

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
NAVY RESERVE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ADMINISTRATIVE & BOAT STORAGE FACILITY............ 1,924 1,924
FLORIDA
NAVY
BLOUNT ISLAND
WATERFRONT OPERATIONS FACILITY.............c... ' - 3,580
JACKSONVILLE
HELICOPTER HANGAR REPLACEMENT (INCREMENTED)....... 43,250 43,250
PENSACOLA
BACHELOR ENLISTED QUARTERS.............covvivininn 13,486 13,486
AIR FORCE
EGLIN AFB
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER..............coviivnne, --- 11,000
DORMITORIES (144 RM).. ... ... ..., 15,000 15,000
REPLACE EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE DISPOSAL COMPLEX....... 4,350 4,350
HURLBURT FIELD
ADAL SECURITY FORCES OPERATIONS FACILITY.......... 1,800 1,900
DORMITORY (B0 RM}. ... 8,400 8,400
FIRE CRASH/RESCUE STATION................c.ovuv.an 6,400 6,400
JOINT OPERATIONS PLAN FACILITY.................... 7,250 7,250
REALIGN CRUZ AVENUE. ... ... ... i, 2,000 2,000
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY (B23RHS)............. 7,000 7,000
MACDILL AFB
ADD TO USCENTCOM HEADQUARTERS..................... 80,000 60,000
CENTCOM JOINT INTEL CENTER................ ... ..., 23,300 23,300
DORMITORY (96 RM). ... ... ... i i 11,000 11,000
TYNDALL AFB
18T AIR FORCE/AFFOR CENTER, PHASE 3............... .- 6,400

F-22 OPERATIONS FACILITY ADDITION................. 1,800 1,800



85

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
DEFENSE-WIDE
HURLBURT FIELD
SOF ENGINE MAINTAINENCE AND STORAGE FACILITY...... 8,500 8,500
SOF TALON II SQUADRON OPERATIONS FACILITY......... 5,082 5,982
JACKSONVILLE
HOSPITAL ALTERATION, ... . ... o vvvvii s 16,000 16,000
MACDILL AFB
CLINIC REPLACEMENT .. ... vt 87,000 45,8600
SOF 501-D BUILDING ADDITION................... ... 27,300 27,300

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
CAMP BLANDING
REGIONAL TRAINING INSTITUTE, PHASE 3.............. .- 14,800
AIR FORCE RESERVE
PATRICK AFB

ISO/PHASE DOCK EXTENSION, HANGAR 630.............. --- 3,000
GEORGIA
ARMY
FORT GILLEM
FORENSIC LAB. ... ... it 15,000 15,000
FORT STEWART
BRIGADE COMPLEX (TITLE IV)....... ... . ...ivintn 23,800 23,800
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER............0vvvnneninnnn 7,700 7,700
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER........ ... ... .. c.coontn, 6,800 6,800
COMBINED ARMS COLLECTIVE TRAINING FACILITY
(TITLE IV) ..ttt it 23,000 23,000
DIGITAL MULTIPURPOSE RANGE COMPLEX................ 34,000 34,000
NAVY
ALBANY
COMBAT VEHICLE WAREHOUSE....................ns --- 4,960
LAND SETTLEMENT - BLOUNT ISLAND............ ... 62,000 62,000
KINGS BAY
REACTION FORCE FACILITY AUXILIARY SUPPORT COMPLEX. 13,648 13,648
WATERFRONT SECURITY FORCE FACILITY................ 6,634 6,634
AIR FORCE
ROBINS AFB
ADVANCED METAL FINISHING FACILITY................. 30,000 30,000
CONSOLIDATED LOGISTICS FACILITY, PHASE 1.......... --- 7,000
DEPOT MAINTENANCE SUPPORT HANGAR.................. 8,600 8,600
DEFENSE-WIDE
AUGUSTA
REGIONAL SECURITY OPERATIONS CENTER INCREMENT 1... 107,118 87,118

AIR NATIONAL GUARD
SAVANNAH/HILTON HEAD IAP
REPLACE OPERATIONS TRAINING AND SECURITY FORCES

COMPLEX. .o e 7,100 7,100
REPLACE TROOP TRAINING QUARTERS................... --- 8,700
HAWAT 1
ARMY
SCHOFIELD BARRACKS
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER.......................... 12,500 12,500
UNIT OPERATIONAL FACILITIES....................... 42,000 42,000
NAVY
PEARL HARBOR
DREDGE WEST LOCH CHANNEL FOR T-AKE................ 30,994 30,994
HELICOPTER FLIGHT TRAINING FACILITY............... 4,324 4,324
NAVAL MAGAZINE FIRE STATION....................... --- 6,010
SITE PREPARATION MOBILE USER OBJECTIVE SYSTEM..... 13,020 13,020
AIR FORCE
HICKAM AFB
C-17 FUEL CELL NOSE DOCK...........ooovviiiinnnnen 25,000 25,000
C-17 ROAD RESTORATION. ... .. oivivi e 3,538 3,538
DEFENSE-WIDE
KUNIA

REGIONAL SECURITY OPERATIONS CENTER REPLACEMENT.. 47,016 47,018



86

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
PEARL HARBOR
ENVIRONMENTAL PREVENTING MEDICINE UNIT & REPLACEME
FACILITY .. i e e 7,700 7,700
ILLINOIS
NAVY
GREAT LAKES
RECRUIT TRAINING COMMAND INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADE,
GREAT LAKES. ... it cn e 23,589 23,589
AIR FORCE
SCOTT AFB
DORMITORY (120 RM). ... viii i 20,000 20,000
DEFENSE-WIDE
GREAT LAKES
FED HEALTH CARE FACILITY, (PHASE 1)............... 20,000 20,000
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
SPARTA
FIRE STATION. ... . i i 1,700 1,700
ARMY RESERVE
GRANITE CITY
ARMY RESERVE CENTER/QRGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
SHOP/AREA MAINTENANCE SUPPORT ACTIVITY/
UNHEATED STORAGE. ... ... i 20,935 20,935
AIR FORCE RESERVE
SCOTT AFB
CONTRACTOR LOGISTICS SUPPORT STORAGE FACILITY..... 4,350 4,350
SQUADRON OPERATIONS FACILITY............... ...\ 10,200 10,200
INDIANA
NAVY
CRANE
SPECIAL WEAPONS ASSESSMENT FACILITY............... “.- 6,730
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
CAMP ATTERBURY
LIVE FIRE SHOOT HOUSE (TITLE IV).................. 1,929 1,929
URBAN ASSAULT COURSE (TITLE IV)................... 1,601 1,601
EVANSVILLE
MOTOR VEHICLE STORAGE COMPOUND.................... 2,566 2,566
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
FORT WAYNE IAP
REPLACE SECURITY FORCES OPERATIONS AND TRAINING
FACILITY . . i e 4,300 4,300
10WA
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
WATERLOO
ARMY AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY.................... 11,432 11,432
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
FORT DODGE
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE/COMMUNICATIONS TRAINING CENTER .- 5,600
KANSAS
ARMY
FORT LEAVENWORTH
BATTLE SEMINAR FACILITY........ ... ... civiviivuninns 15,000 15,000
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER............ ... ... .. . ..., - 8,200
FORT RILEY
BARRACKS COMPLEX. ... .t i e vnns 32,000 32,000
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER.............. .. .c0vvnnnn. 5,200 5,200
AIR FORCE
MCCONNELL AFB
UPGRADE RAMP LIGHTING NORTH AND SOUTH............. ... 3,875
KENTUCKY
ARMY

BLUE GRASS ARMY DEPOT



87

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
BLOCK & BRACE FACILITY (TITLE IV)................. 3,500 3,500
FORT CAMPBELL
BARRACKS . .. i 26,000 26,000
BARRACKS COMPLEX. . ..o aes 50,000 50,000
BATTLE COMMAND TRAINING CENTER.................... 24,400 24,400
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER........... ... .o 5,000 5,000
TACTICAL UNMANNED AERIAL VEHICLE FACILITY......... .- 8,100
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP (TITLE IV)............... 10,000 10,000
AIR FORCE
FORT KNOX
TACTICAL AIR CONTROL PARTY-AIR SUPPORT OPERATIONS
SQUADRON FACILITY...... .. .., 3,500 3,500
DEFENSE-WIDE
FORT CAMPBELL
SOF BATTALION OPERATIONS COMPLEX (5 SPECIAL
FORCES GROUP) . ..ot ci i 24,500 24,500
FORT KNOX
HIGH SCHOOL REPLACEMENT............... ..o 18,108 18,108
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
LONDON
READINESS CENTER ADDITION/ALTERATION.............. - 2,500
LOUISIANA
ARMY
FORT POLK
CHILD CARE CENTER. ..., ... it --- 6,100
MARYLAND
ARMY
FORT DETRICK
RESEARCH ACQUISITION BUILDING..................... - 12,400
NAVY
ANNAPQOLIS
WESLEY BROWN FIELD HOUSE (INCREMENTED)............ 26,685 21,885
PATUXENT RIVER
MULTI-MISSION MARITIME AIRCRAFT TEST FACILITIES,
RENOVATION & MODERNIZATION...................00s 16,316 16,316
SUITLAND
NATIONAL MARITIME INTEL CENTER (INCREMENT 1)...... 11,780 11,780
AIR FORCE
ANDREWS AFB
STRATEGIC PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT FACILITY......... 29,000 ---
DEFENSE-WIDE
FORT DETRICK
US ARMY MEDICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF INFECTIOUS
DISEASES REPLACEMENT FACILITY STAGE I,
INCREMENT I, . i i 29,000 29,000
FORT MEADE
CLASSIFIED MATERIAL CONVERSION INCREMENT II....... 11,151 11,181
HEADQUARTERS UTILITY UPGRADE.............. ... .00, 4,517 4,517
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
GAITHERSBURG
READINESS CENTER ADDITION/ALTERATION.............. 5,612 5,612
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
MARTIN STATE AIRPORT
REPLACE FIRE STATION AND AIRCRAFT SURVIVABILITY
EQUIPMENT FACILITY........ it --- 8,800

MASSACHUSETTS
ARMY RESERVE
FORT DEVENS
URBAN ASSAULT COURSE (TITLE IV}................... 1,713 1,713
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
BARNES ANGB
ADD/ALTER FIRE/CRASH RESCUE STATION............... .- 7,000



88

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
MICHIGAN
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
LANSING
US PROPERTY AND FISCAL OFFICE/READINESS CENTER,
PHASE 2. ... ittt --- 4,239
MINNESOTA
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
CAMP RIPLEY
URBAN ASSAULT COURSE..........oiviiiiinnnvnnen --- 1,700
ST CLOUD
ARMY AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY.............. .0 .ovs 34,453 34,453
AIR FORCE RESERVE
MINNEAPOLIS - ST. PAUL IAP
AERIAL PORT FACILITY. ... --- 6,400
MISSISSIPPI
DEFENSE -WIDE
STENNIS SPACE CENTER
SOF RIVERINE AND COMBATANT CRAFT OPERATIONS
FACILITY SBT-22. .. ... i aas --- 10,200
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
TUPELD
ARMY AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY.................... 29,888 29,888
MISSOURI
ARMY
FORT LEONARD WOOD
BARRACKS . ... e s 17,000 17,000
VEKICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP, 58TH TRANSPORTATION
BATTALION. . i i e e --- 10,600
AIR FORCE
WHITEMAN AFB
ANIMAL CLINIC/SECURITY FORCES KENNEL COMPLEX...... --- 3,800
NAVY RESERVE
ST LOUIS
ADMINISTRATIVE & BOAT STORAGE FACILITY............ 4,108 4,108
MONTANA
AIR FORCE
MALMSTROM AFB
COMMUNITY ACTIVITY CENTER..... ... ..o, --- 5,700
NEBRASKA
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
GRAND ISLAND
ARMY AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY.................... 17,275 17,275
ARMY RESERVE
OMAHA
ARMY RESERVE CENTER/ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
SHOP/AREA MAINTENANCE SUPPORT ACTIVITY/
UNHEATED STORAGE. . ..... .. oottt 24,143 24,143
NAVY RESERVE
OMAHA
ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER OFFUTT AFB............ 5,160 5,160
NEVADA
AIR FORCE
INDIAN SPRINGS
PREDATOR VARIOQUS FACILITIES (TITLE IV)............ 26,000 28,000
PREDATOR VARIOUS FACILITIES (TITLE IV)............ 23,923 23,923
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
RENQ-TAHOE

REPLACE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE COMPLEX............... --- 5,000



89

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
NEW JERSEY
ARMY
PICATINNY ARSENAL
ARMAMENT INTEGRATION FACILITY..................... --- 9,900
AIR FORCE
MCGUIRE AFB
C-17 NORTHEAST ASSAULT LANDING ZONE............... 15,500 15,500
UNIFIED SECURITY FORCES OPERATIONS FACILITY....... --- 13,000
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
LAKEHURST
CONSOLIDATED LOGISTICS AND TRAINING FACILITY,..... 20,024 20,024
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
ATLANTIC CITY
ARM/DISARM APRON. ... ... 0. --- 1,800
NEW YORK
ARMY
FORT DRUM
AUTOMATED QUALIFICATION TRAINING RANGE............ - 9,400
BARRACKS. . ..o s 40,000 40,000
BARRACKS . . ittt e 29,000 29,000
BARRACKS COMPLEX INCREMENT 2.............¢ccovuvnt, 16,500 16,500
BRIGADE COMPLEX #1, PHASE 1 (TITLE IV)........... 36,500 36,500
BRIGADE COMPLEX #2, PHASE 1 (TITLE IV)............ 37,400 37,400
BRIGADE COMPLEX #3, PHASE 1 (TITLE IV)............ 42,400 42,400
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER............... ..t 7,400 7,400
COMBINED ARMS COLLECTIVE TRAINING FACILITY
(TITLE IV) .t e i e 16,500 16,500
DEFENSE-WIDE
DENTAL CLINIC.. ... i i 9,700 9,700
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
CAMP SMITH
READINESS CENTER........ .. i 21,908 21,908
FORT DRUM
MANEUVER AREA TRAINING & EQUIPMENT SITE PHASE II.. 12,858 12,658
QUEENSBURY
READINESS CENTER ADDITION/ALTERATION.............. 9,763 8,763
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
GRIFFISS
NORTHEAST AIR DEFENSE SECTOR SUPPORT FACILITY,
PHASE 2. ... . . e e --- 6,600
HANCOCK FIELD
UPGRADE BASE FACILITIES.......... ... ..ot --- 8,000

NAVY RESERVE
STEWART IAP
MARINE CORPS RESERVE CENTER....................... 1,834 1,834
AIR FORCE RESERVE
NIAGARA FALLS IAP
VISITING QUARTERS PHASE 2..... .......00vnennnnnnn, 7,800 7,800

NORTH CAROLINA

ARMY
FORT BRAGG
BARRACKS . .. e 22,000 22,000
BARRACKS COMPLEX. ... ... ... i 38,000 39,000
BARRACKS COMPLEX INCREMENT 2...................... 37,000 37,000
BARRACKS COMPLEX INCREMENT 2...................... 50,000 50,000
BARRACKS COMPLEX INCREMENT 2...................... 31,000 31,000
DIGITAL MULTIPURPOSE RANGE COMPLEX................ 28,000 28,000
SUNNY POINT MILITARY OCEAN TERMINAL
CENTER WHARF EXPANSION (TITLE IV)................. 46,000 46,000
NAVY
CAMP LEJEUNE
ACADEMIC INSTRUCTION FACILITY (PHASE 2)........... 15,140 15,140
AMMO SUPPLY POINT UPGRADE (PHASE 2)............... 7.610 7,610

ARMORIES - II MARINE EXPEDITIONARY FORCE.......... 4,702 4,702



90

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
{AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
MARSOC BACHELOR ENLISTED QUARTERS................. 61,905 61,905
MARSOC DINING FACILITY........ ..o 13,420 13,420
MARSOC INTEL OPERATIONS............. .. coviinionnn 20,430 20,430
MARSOC MAINTENANCE COMPLEX........................ 22 117 22,117
MARSOC MEDICAL/BATTALION AND STATION FACILITIES... 3,478 3,478
MODERNIZE K-RANGES (PHASE 1)......... ... .. vvtn 12,102 12,102
CHERRY POINT
COMMERCIAL POWER/CARGO REFUELING SYSTEM........... .- 2,790
NEW RIVER
AIRCRAFT HANGAR. . ... o i 21,500 21,500
NAVAL OUTLYING LANDING FIELD WASHINGTON COUNTY
OUTLYING LANDING FIELD FACILITIES (INCREMENT I)... 7,926 7,926
DEFENSE-WIDE
CAMP LEJEUNE
SOF MARINE SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND
HEADQUARTERS. . . ..o 51,600 51,600
FORT BRAGG
SOF COMMUNICATIONS TRAINING FACILITY.............. --- 8,900
SOF OPERATIONS FACILITY NORTHEAST ADDITION........ 18,291 18,291
SOF OPERATIONS FACILITY NORTHWEST ADDITION........ 17,927 17,927
SOF TRAINING FACILITY (PHASE IV) (SWCS)........... 8,650 8,650
POPE AFB
SOF SQUADRON OPERATIONS/HANGAR.................... 16,2786 15,276

AIR NATIONAL GUARD
STANLY COUNTY AIRPORT
RELOCATE COMMUNICATIONS AND ELECTRONICS TRAINING
COMPLEX. .\ i e e s 5,100 5,100
ARMY RESERVE
RALEIGH-DURHAM
ARMY RESERVE CENTER/ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
SHOP/UNHEATED STORAGE . . . ... ... v 12,114 12,114
NAVY RESERVE
CAMP LEJEUNE
RESERVE CENTER RELOCATION.......... ... vvivvvnnnn 5,210 5,210
RESERVE TRAINING CENTER................. ... . it 5,792 5,792

NORTH DAKOTA
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
HECTOR IAP
PREDATOR OPERATIONS COMPLEX................ ... ... 5,500 5,500

OHIO
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
COLUMBUS
READINESS CENTER, ADDITION/ALTERATION............. 1,108 1,108
MARYSVILLE
READINESS CENTER. ... ... i 6,183 6,163
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
RICKENBACKER ANGB
SECURITY FORCES COMPLEX, COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY.. --- 7,200
AIR FORCE RESERVE
WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB
C-5 ALTER FACILITY FOR RESERVE TRAINING........... 2,700 2,700

OKLAHOMA
ARMY
MCALESTER
FABRICATION FACILITY....... ..o, 3,050 3,060
AIR FORCE
ALTUS AFB
DEFENSE ACCESS ROAD REPAIR MCQUEEN ROAD........... 1,500 1,500
TINKER AFB
ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION 6........... .0 0iiiiivniaan, --- 5,700



91

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
OREGON
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
BOARDMAN
MULTI-PURPOSE TRAINING RANGE...................... 3,314 3,314
PENNSYLVANIA
DEFENSE-WIDE
DEFENSE DISTRIBUTION DEPOT NEW CUMBERLAND
ADD TO CONSOLIDATED MAINTENANCE FACILITY.......... 8,900 8,900
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
BRADFORD
READINESS CENTER (STRYKER BRIGADE COMBAT
TEAM (SBCT) ..o i e 6,206 6,206
BUTLER
READINESS CENTER, ADD/ALT (SBCT).................. 2,496 2,496
CARLISLE
FIELD MAINTENANCE SHOP (SBCT)..................... 7.033 7,033
CHAMBERSBURG
READINESS CENTER, ADD/ALT (SBCT).................. 4,560 4,560
EASTON
FIELD MAINTENANCE SHOP (SBCT)..................... 9,707 9,707
READINESS CENTER (SBCT)..........ovvvnivuneen ey 5,190 5,190
LANCASTER
FIELD MAINTENANCE SHOP (SBCT)..................... 8,309 8,309
READINESS CENTER (SBCT).......cooivirvinnnnonan 10,714 10,714
LEWISTOWN
READINESS CENTER, ADD/ALT (SBCT).................. 8,868 8,868
PUNXSUTAWNEY
READINESS CENTER, ADD/ALT (SBCT).................. 5,470 5,470
READING
READINESS CENTER ADD/ALT (SBCT)................... 5,817 5,817
WAYNESBURG
READINESS CENTER. ... .0ttt iiin s --- 8,012
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
FORT INDIANTOWN GAP
OPERATIONS AND TRAINING FACILITY.................. --- 6,000
STATE COLLEGE ANGS
REPLACE AIR OPERATIONS SQUADRON TRAINING FACILITY. 5,300 5,300
ARMY RESERVE
BEAVER FALLS
ARMY RESERVE CENTER/ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
SHOP/UNHEATED STORAGE. ... ... ...cviiiinvcnnnnes 10,285 10,285
RHODE ISLAND
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
EAST GREENWICH
COMBINED SUPPORT MAINTENANCE SHOP................. 27,472 27,472
SQUTH CAROLINA
NAVY
BEAUFORT
ENLISTED DINING FACILITY..........c.oiviiiinnnn, 14,970 14,970
LAND ACQUISITION (PHASE 1)........ ..o, 7,255 7,255
NUCLEAR/BIOLOGICAL/CHEMICAL TRAINING FACILITY..... --- 3,350
AIR FORCE
SHAW AFB
AEROSPACE GROUND EQUIPMENT SHOP................... 6,200 6,200
AIR DEFENSE ALERT AIRFIELD PAVEMENTS.............. --- 9,300
DORMITORY {144 RM).... ... ... i, 16,000 16,000
SOUTH DAKOTA
AIR FORCE

ELLSWORTH AFB
BASE WATER WELL.......... .. ... i --- 3,000



92

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
ARMY RESERVE
SIOUX FALLS
AFRC/OMS/AMSA/UNH STRG WITH LAND.................. 12,876 12,876
TENNESSEE
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
LOUISVILLE
ARMY AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY............cccoon.. 5,239 5,239
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
MEMPHIS IAP
C-5 INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADE. .. ......ccoevrevenn.. 5,000 5,000
C-5 REPLACE FIRE CRASH RESCUE STATION............ 4,350 4,350
C-5 REPLACE AIRCRAFT SUPPORT EQUIPMENT SHOP
AND STORAGE . . . . v v eveeteerte e eeann e 4,400 4,400
C-5 REPLACE SQUADRON OPERATIONS/SIMULATOR
FACTLITY . .t et ee et et 10,000 10,000
TEXAS
ARMY
CORPUS CHRISTI
AIRCRAFT COMPONENT MAINTENANCE FACILITY........... --- 12,200
FORT BLISS
PHYSICAL FITNESS FACILITY........ivvrneeunnneennn. - 8,200
FORT HOOD
BARRACKS COMPLEX. ... ..ottt eeenanensnn 47,000 47,000
CH-47 MAINTENANCE HANGAR. .. ....................... .- 18,000
COMBINED ARMS COLLECTIVE TRAINING FACILITY
(TITLE IV) oottt ettt 28,000 28,000
AIR FORCE
FORT BLISS
TACTICAL AIR CONTROL PARTY AIR SUPPORT OPERATIONS
SQUADRON FACILITY. .. . 'ovtiireeaariannernanenss 8,500 8,500
LACKLAND AFB
REPLACE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SWITCH/ADMIN SUPPORT
FACILITY . .ttt ee et et e e e e e e 13,200 13,200
LAUGHLIN AFB
STUDENT OFFICER QUARTERS, PHASE 2................. .- 12,600
SHEPPARD AFB
BASE OPERATIONS RAMP, PHASE 1..............c...... - 7,000
DEFENSE-WIDE
FORT HOOD
WOMEN'S HEALTH SERVICES ADDITION/ALTERATION....... 18,000 18,000
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
CAMP BOWIE
MULTI-PURPOSE MACHINE GUN RANGE................... 2,229 2,220
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
ELLINGTON FIELD
PREDATOR OPERATIONS COMPLEX. ..........coovvnenrnn.. 8,000 6,000
NAVY RESERVE
FORT WORTH
JOINT GROUND SUPPORT EQUIP & AIRCRAFT
MAINTENANCE FACILITY...........ccovveeeneienonn. 9,428 9,428
JOINT MULTI-LEVEL PARKING FACILITY.,.............. . 6,500
UTAH
ARMY
DUGWAY PROVING GROUND
MICHAEL ARMY AIRFIELD RUNWAY PHASE 3.............. 14,400 14,400
AIR FORCE
HILL AFB
ADD TO SOFTWARE SUPPORT FACILITY.................. 20,000 20,000
ARMAMENT OVERHAUL FACILITY........................ 7,400 7,400

F/A-22 FUELED COMPOSITE AIRCRAFT OVERHAUL/TEST
FACILITY . i e e et 26,000 26,000



93

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
CAMP WILLIAMS
TOTAL ARMY SCHOOL SYSTEM BARRACKS (PHASE I)...... 19,688 19,688
VERMONT
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
ETHAN ALLEN
INFANTRY SQUAD BATTLE COURSE.................... o 2,204 2,204
VIRGINIA
ARMY
FORT BELVOIR
ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDINGS............0ovvivinnnenns 31,000 - .-
DEFENSE ACCESS ROAD PHASE 2.......... .. .coovivnnn, 13,000 13,000
MUSEUM SUPPORT CENTER.. ... ... ..o 27,000 ---
FORT LEE
DEPLOYMENT STAGING AREA...........oiviiininnivinee --- 4,150
NAVY
NORFOLK
DAMAGE CONTROL SCHOOL TRAINER..................... 13,502 13,502
DRY DOCK #8 MODERNIZATION.......... ... cvevvninnen, 34,052 34,052
HELICOPTER TRAINING FACILITY ADDITION............. 12,082 12,062
JOINT DEPLOYMENT/FLEET SERVICES COMMAND CENTER.... 14,960 14,960
JOINT FORCES COMMAND HEADQUARTERS FACILITY,
BUILDING 1., . it i e --- 13,250
PIER 11 REPLACEMENT INCREMENT III................. 30,633 30,633
SHIP REPAIR PIER 3 REPLACEMENT (INCREMENT 2)...... 30,939 30,9398
QUANTICO
ACADEMIC INSTRUCTION FACILITY - STAFF
NONCOMMISSIONED OFFICERS................. . .00 8,317 8,317
STUDENT QUARTERS - THE BASIC SCHOOL (PHASE 1)..... 22,311 22,311
AIR FORCE
LANGLEY AFB
DISTRIBUTED COMMON GROUND STATION OPERATIONS
FACILITY. .. i i 47,700 47,700
DORMITORY (96 RM}...... ..o, 10,000 10,000

DEFENSE -WIDE
FORT BELVOIR
MATERTAL RECEIVING AND SCREENING FACILITY......... 5,500 5,500
LITTLE CREEK
SOF SEAL DELIVERY VEHICLE TEAM TWQ MAINTENANCE
FACILITY . i e 22,000 22,000
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
FORT PICKETT
AMMO SUPPLY PQINT MAGAZINES (STRYKER BRIGADE

COMBAT TEAM) . ..ottt i i e e e e 1,889 1,889
WINCHESTER
ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE SHOP................... - 3,113
WASHINGTON
ARMY
FORT LEWIS
BARRACKS COMPLEX. ... .. ittt 35,000 35,000
BARRACKS COMPLEX. ... . vt iii e ennes 49,000 49,000
BRIGADE COMPLEX INCREMENT 1 (TITLE IV)............ 102,000 102,000
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER................0vivnnn..n 10,600 10,600
NAVY
BANGOR
LIMITED AREA PRODUCTION AND STORAGE COMPLEX....... 14,274 14,274
REACTION FORCE FACILITY AUXILIARY SUPPORT COMPLEX. 13,507 13,507
EVERETT
BEQ HOMEPORT ASHORE (INCREMENT 2)................. 20,917 20,917
KITSAP

OCEAN ENGINEERING SUPPORT FACILITY................ --- 4,110



94

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
WHIDBEY ISLAND
HANGAR 5 RECAPITALIZATION............covvevininnin 57,663 26,500
INDOOR WASHRACK. . ...\ i --- 9,650
AIR FORCE
FAIRCHILD AFB
PHYSIOLOGICAL TRAINING FACILITY................... --- 4,250
DEFENSE-WIDE
CONSOLIDATED FUEL FACILITY............ccoivvcvenen 26,000 26,000

WEST VIRGINIA
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
CAMP DAWSON
MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDING. ..........c.ciiiciinivnnn. --- 4,842
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
REGIONAL AIRPORT - SHEPHERD FIELD

C-5 REPLACE BASE SUPPLY FACILITY.................. 5,700 5,700
C-5 REPLACE FIRE, CRASH AND RESCUE STATION........ 7,500 7,500
C-5 UPGRADE/EXTEND RUNWAY AND TAXIWAYS............ 20,500 20,500
WISCONSIN
ARMY RESERVE
FORT MCCOY
GENERAL PURPOSE WAREHOUSE....................... . 13,744 13,744
MENASHA
ARMY RESERVE CENTER/ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
SHOP/UNHEATED STORAGE. ... ........ o vvienonn. 12,159 12,159
WYOMING
AIR FORCE
F. E. WARREN AFB
RENOVATE DORMITORY 320, .. ... 0iiivvivriarnrcnnnans 11,000 11,000

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
CAMP GUERNSEY
MULTI-PURPOSE MACHINE GUN RANGE............... ..., 1,796 1,796
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
CHEYENNE MAP

ADD TO AND ALTER FIRE CRASH/RESCUE STATION........ 4,200 4,200
DIEGO GARCIA
NAVY
DIEGO GARCIA
WHARF IMPROVEMENTS & SHORE SUPPORT FACILITY....... 37,473 37,473
GERMANY
ARMY
GRAFENWOEHR
BARRACKS . . .. i i e s 29,000 29,000
BARRACKS . .. o e e 29,000 29,000
BRIGADE HEADQUARTERS.......... .o, 11,132 11,132
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE COMPLEX.............c..covvviin 29,500 28,500
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE COMPLEX....................... 29,500 29,500
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE COMPLEX............... . ..o 29,500 29,500
VILSECK
BARRACKS . . ... i e 18,000 19,000
AIR FORCE
RAMSTEIN AB
C-130 CONSTRUCT 2-BAY HANGAR...................... 22,000 22,000
€C-130 CONSTRUCT AIRCRAFT PARTS STORE.............. 3,300 3,300
RAMP 1, PHASE 2. ... ... ... i iiiiiaa e 27,850 27,850
GUAM
AIR FORCE

ANDERSEN AFB
GLOBAL HAWK AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS
COMPLEX. . i i s 52,800 52,800



95

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
INTELLIGENCE, SURVEILLANCE, AND RECONNAISANCE/
STRIKE TASK FORCE CONSTRUCT CONTRACTOR GATE/
ACCESS ROAD.. ... .o 15,500 15,500
UPGRADE NORTHWEST FIELD INFRASTRUCTURE, PHASE 1... 12,500 12,500
ITALY
ARMY
VICENZA
BARRACKS COMPLEX. ..\ vttt iiinenanaas 46,000 46,000
BARRACKS COMPLEX. ... .. i 29,000 29,000
BARRACKS COMPLEX. ... vt i 41,000 41,000
BRIGADE COMPLEX. . ...\ i e 32,000 32,000
BRIGADE COMPLEX INFRASTRUCTURE.................... 49,000 49,000
PHYSICAL FITNESS CENTER.............cvivvnnornoon 26,000 26,000
NAVY
SIGONELLA
MOBILE USER OBJECTIVE SYSTEM INSTALLATION......... 13,081 13,051
DEFENSE-WIDE
CAMP EDERLE
CASERMA EDERLE, NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL............. 31,460 31,460
VICENZA
ENHANCED HEALTH SERVICE CENTER.................... 52,000 52,000
VICENZA (VILLAGIO) NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL.............. --- -
JAPAN
ARMY
CAMP HANSEN
RANGE COMPLEX PH 2 (TITLE IV)............ ... oot 7,150 7,150
NAVY
YOKOSUKA
WHARF UPGRADES (INCREMENT 2)............cc0vnncnn. 44,360 44,360
DEFENSE-WIDE
TENGAN ANCHORAGE (OKINAWA)
REPLACE SINGLE POINT MOORING...................... 5,000 5,000
KOREA
ARMY
CAMP HUMPHREYS
BARRACKS COMPLEX. . ... .\t 42,000 42,000
BARRACKS COMPLEX. ...\ ii i icinnrriannenns 35,000 35,000
YONPYONG
DIGITAL MULTIPURPOSE RANGE................. ... ..... 4,350 4,350
SHOOT HOUSE (TITLE IV)........ ..., 1,450 1,450
SHOOT HOUSE (TITLE IV)...... .o viiinriiiians 1,600 1,600
AIR FORCE
KUNSAN AB
DORMITORY (480 RM).... ... i 46,700 46,700
0SAN AB
DISTRIBUTED COMMON GROUND STATION INTEL
SQUAD OPERATIONS FACILITY...........oovivivinnnn 2,156 2,156
DEFENSE-WIDE
OSAN HIGH SCHOOL ADDITION.................cvvviinn 4,589 4,589
KWAJALEIN

DEFENSE-WIDE
KWAJALEIN ATOLL
LAUNCH CONTROL FACILITY LIFE SAFETY UPGRADES...... 7,592 .-



96

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
MARIANA ISLANDS
NAVY
GUAM
ALPHA/BRAVO WHARVES IMPROVEMENTS, MARIANAS........ 28,772 29,772
PUERTQ RICO
ARMY RESERVE
CAMP SANTIAGO
COMBAT PISTOL/MILITARY POLICE FIREARM
QUALIFICATION COURSE........civviviniiniannnnnn, 2,054 2,054
QATAR
DEFENSE -WIDE
QATAR
SOF AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE HANGAR
(TITLE IV} .o e 28,000 28,000
SOF ROTARY WING HANGAR (TITLE IV)................. 16,500 16,500
SPAIN
DEFENSE-WIDE
ROTA
ROTA HIGH SCHOOL ADDITION...............cccivvvinn 23,048 23,048
UNITED KINGDOM
DEFENSE-WIDE
MENWITH HILL STATION
OPERATIONS/TECH BUILDING INCREMENT 2.............. 46,386 46,386
WAKE ISLAND
DEFENSE-WIDE
WAKE ISLAND
REPLACE FUEL TRUCK LOADING FACILITY............... 2,600 2,600
NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION
NATO SECURITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM................... ... 220,985 200,985
WORLDWIDE CLASSIFIED
ARMY
CLASSIFIED LOCATION
BASE CAMP. ... ... i e 34,800 34,800
AIR FORCE
CLASSIFIED PROJECT. .. ..o it 3,377 3,377
CLASSIFIED. ... i e i 1,700 1,700
CLASSIFIED-SPECIAL EVALUATION PROGRAM............. 4,600 4,600
GLOBAL HAWK AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS
COMPLEX. . e e 26,000 26,000
WORLDWIDE UNSPECIFIED
ARMY
HOST NATION SUPPORT........... ... o0 n, 21,000 21,000
MINOR CONSTRUCTION. .. ...\t nnn, 23,000 23,930
PLANNING & DESIGN. . ... ... ... ..., 191,830 199,830
RESCISSION (P.L. 109-114)...... ... ...covvvnvinn. --- -43,348
NAVY
PLANNING AND DESIGN........ ..., 67,861 72,857
UNSPECIFIED MINOR CONSTR..............ccvvuvinnnn, 8,939 8,939
HELICOPTER SUPPORT FACILITY....................... 12,185 12,185
HOCHMUTH HALL ADDITION............c.viiivennnians, 11,559 10,159
RESCISSION (P.L. 108-132).......cviviienennnn..., --- -30,000
RESCISSION (P.L. 108-324)......................... --- -8,000
AIR FORCE
COMMON BATTLEFIELD AIRMAN TRAINING COMPLEX........ 14,200 ---
PLANNING AND DESIGN. ...........ociiiiinininairnnn, 87,504 97,504
UNSPECIFIED MINOR CONSTRUCTION.................... 15,000 16,000

RESCISSION (P.L. 108-324)...........c.cuviiivnin. --- -2,694



97

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

DEFENSE-WIDE

CONTINGENCY CONSTRUCTION......... ... ... ot nn

ENERGY CONSERVATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM........... ..

PLANNING AND DESIGN
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY....................... ...
SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND........................
TRICARE MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY.......................
WASHINGTON HEADQUARTERS SERVICE...................
UNDISTRIBUTED. ...t e e

SUBTOTAL, PLANNING AND DESIGN...................

UNSPECIFIED MINOR CONSTRUCTION
DEFENSE FINANCE AND ACCOUNTING SERVICE............
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE DEPENDENT EDUCATION.........
THE JOINT STAFF. ... e
SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND..................... ...
TRICARE MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY............. ..o,
UNDISTRIBUTED. ...t
RESCISSION (P.L. 108-132)......coivviniiainan
RESCISSION (P.L. 108-324)..........cviiiniiinnninn,
RESCISSION (P.L. 109-114). ... ... oo,

SUBTOTAL, UNSPECIFIED MINOR CONSTRUCTION........

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
PLANNING AND DESIGN. .. ..., ... i
UNSPECIFIED MINOR CONSTRUCTION............... ...,
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS
PLANNING AND DESIGN AIR NATIONAL GUARD............
UNSPECIFIED MINOR CONSTRUCTION....................
ARMY RESERVE
PLANNING AND DESIGN. ......... ..o
UNSPECIFIED MINOR CONSTRUCTION....................
NAVY RESERVE
UNSPECIFIED WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS
PLANNING AND DESIGN............ .. .o,
UNSPECIFIED MINOR CONSTRUCTION....................
AIR FORCE RESERVE
VARIOUS WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS
PLANNING AND DESIGN. .. ... ... ...,
UNSPECIFIED MINOR CONSTRUCTION....................

FAMILY HOUSING, ARMY
ALASKA
FORT RICHARDSON (105 UNITS).............cvvvninnn
FORT RICHARDSON (57 UNITS)...............oviunnnn

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
10,000 10,000
60,000 55,000
6,416 6,416
47,915 48,715
81,800 81,800
507 507
35,512 35,512
172,150 172,950
1,421 1,421
466 466
7.531 7,531
4,342 4,342
3,321 3,321
4,591 4,591
.- -9,000
.. -43,000
- -58,229
21,672 -88,557
57,337 63,337
20,844 20,844
18,838 27,838
6,000 6,000
19,509 22,509
3,042 3,042
2,387 2,637
1,112 1,112
5,108 7,809
4,477 4,477
45,000 45,000
25,000 25,000



98

MILITARY CONSTRUCTICN
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
FORT WAINWRIGHT (58 UNITS)............ . oo ivnonnn 32,000 32,000
FORT WAINWRIGHT (886 UNITS)....................... 50,000 50,000
FORT WAINWRIGHT (90 UNITS).................ovvtnn 50,000 50,000
ARIZONA
FORT HUACHUCA
FORT HUACHUCA (119 UNITS)....... ..., 32,000 32,000
ARKANSAS
PINE BLUFF ARSENAL (10 UNITS)..................... 2,900 2,900
WISCONSIN
FORT MCCOY (13 UNITS). .. ..o vviiniriiiinnvnnsss 4,900 4,900
CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS. ... ... ..ooviiiiinnenee s 336,859 320,659
PLANNING AND DESIGN. . ... ... .. v os 16,332 16,332
SUBTOTAL, CONSTRUCTION........ .. .ciiiiiininninonnen 594,991 578,791
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES ACCOUNT . ... . oottt 106,133 106,133
SERVICES ACCOUNT. ... ittt 26,726 26,726
MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT ... .. ii e 60,919 60,919
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT. . ... ..o vvviiiien e 630 630
FURNISHINGS ACCOUNT. ...... ..ot 36,687 36,687
LEASING. .. v s 214,781 214,781
MAINTENANCE OF REAL PROPERTY...................... 204,963 202,791
PRIVATIZATION SUPPORT COSTS........oovvvvivvinnsn 25,990 25,990
SUBTOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE............. 676,829 674,657
TOTAL, FAMILY HOUSING, ARMY................... 1,271,820 1,253,448
FAMILY HOUSING, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS
CALIFORNIA
BARSTOW - DESERT VIEW & CLUB ST (74 UNITS).......... 27,851 27,851
GUAM
NORTH TIPALO - PHASE II (108 UNITS)................. 50,157 50,157
OLD APRA - PHASE I (88 UNITS)..................o0vns 48,017 48,017
CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS.. ... ... v 176,446 180,146
PLANNING AND DESIGN........ ... .. ... i i, 2,600 2,785
SUBTOTAL, CONSTRUCTION.......... .. ...ciiiiivnannn. 305,071 308,956
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES ACCOUNT. ... 80,751 80,751
SERVICES ACCOUNT. ..ottt 34,123 34,123
MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT . ... it 75,085 75,085
MISCELLANEQUS ACCOUNT. ... i 595 595
FURNISHING ACCOUNT. ... ... ...t 18,036 18,036
LEASING. 0 vttt it i it (i e e 132,282 132,282
MAINTENANCE OF REAL PROPERTY............. .o 152,991 152,991
MORTGAGE INSURANCE PREMIUM.......................... 2 2
PRIVATIZATION SUPPORT COSTS..........oviviiinnnenn, 15,261 15,261
SUBTOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE............... 509,126 509,126
TOTAL, FAMILY HOUSING, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS.... 814,197 818,082
FAMILY HOUSING, AIR FORCE
ALASKA
ETELSON AFB (129 UNITS)...... ... 87,414 87,414
IDAHO
MOUNTAIN HOME AFB (457 UNITS)........... ..covvuinnn 107,800 107,800
MISSOURI

WHITEMAN AFB (116 UNITS)...... ... ..ot 39,270 39,270



99

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
MONTANA
MALMSTROM AFB (483 UNITS)............coiiviininnns 140,252 140,252
NORTH CAROLINA
SEYMOUR JOHNSON AFB (56 UNITS)...................... 22,958 22,956
NORTH DAKOTA
MINOT AFB (575 UNITS) ... ... 171,188 171,188
TEXAS
DYESS AFB (199 UNITS).........iiiivniiininvinnonny 49,215 49,215
GERMANY
RAMSTEIN AB (101 UNITS).......cvvvnvinnnviin v, 73,488 59,488
SPANGDAHLEM AB (B0 UNITS)..........ccoiiiviviin . 39,294 39,204
UNITED KINGDOM
ROYAL AIR FORCE LAKENHEATH (74 UNITS)............... 35,282 35,282
CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS, ... ... ..., 403,777 403,777
PLANNING AND DESIGN. . ... .. ..ot 13,202 13,202
RESCISSION (P.L. 108-324)........ .. ..o vininn - -23,400
RESCISSION (P.L. 109-114). ... ... .. ..., --- -42,800
SUBTOTAL, CONSTRUCTION...........c.ciiiivinvinnnnas 1,183,138 1,102,938
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES ACCOUNT. ... i 103,250 103,250
MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT . ... .. .. i 77,981 77,981
SERVICES ACCOUNT. ... . i i i i 25,888 25,888
FURNISHINGS ACCOUNT. ... ... . i, 44,545 44,545
MISCELLANEQUS ACCOUNT.......viiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennan 1,914 1,914
LEASING. ... i i e e s 121,295 121,295
MAINTENANCE. .. ... o e 342,298 342,298
DEBT ACCOUNT. ... i 1 1
PRIVATIZATION SUPPORT COSTS...........ccvvivinnvnninn 37,899 37,899
SUBTOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE............... 755,071 765,071
TOTAL, FAMILY HOUSING, AIR FORCE................ 1,938,209 1,858,009
FAMILY HOUSING, DEFENSE-WIDE
VIRGINIA
DEFENSE SUPPLY CENTER RICHMOND (DLA) (25 UNITS)..... 7,840 7,840
CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS....... ... ... ...ooiviivininn 768 768
PLANNING AND DESIGN (DLA).......... ... ovininiuna.ns 200 200
SUBTOTAL, CONSTRUCTION........ ...ttt 8,808 8,808
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
FURNISHINGS ACCOUNT (NSA)..............co v, 26 26
UTILITIES ACCOUNT (NSA). .. .viiiiniiiiniannn ., 7 7
MAINTENANCE OF REAL PROPERTY (NSA).................. 70 70
LEASING (NSA). ... ... i 10,261 10,261
FURNISHINGS ACCOUNT (DIA)......\.iiitiiinveinnnns 4,182 4,182
LEASING (BIA). . ... i i 32,821 32,821
MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT (DLAY...... ... .. e 374 374
SERVICES ACCOUNT (DLA) ...t 72 72
FURNISHINGS ACCOUNT (DLA)............oovviiiniinn., 58 58
UTILITIES ACCOUNT (DLA)...... ..., 399 399
MAINTENANCE OF REAL PROPERTY (DLA).................. 236 236
SUBTOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE............... 48,506 48,506
TOTAL, FAMILY HOUSING, DEFENSE-WIDE............. 57,314 57,314

CHEMICAL DEMILITARIZATON CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE
CHEMICAL DEMILITARIZATION CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE.. 130,993 90,993



100

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

BUDGET
REQUEST HOUSE
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE FAMILY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT FUN
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE FAMILY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT FUND. 2,500 2,500
BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT
BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT, 1990............ 191,220 216,220
BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT, 2005............ 5,626,223 5,309,876
TOTAL, BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE................. 5,817,443 5,526,096

GRAND TOTAL . v i 16,698,423 16,365,176




ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF REPRESENTATIVES CHET
EDWARDS, SAM FARR, AND DAVID R. OBEY

MILITARY QUALITY OF LIFE AND VETERANS AFFAIRS AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 2007

The two most important decisions affecting the Military Quality
of Life bill were not made while the bill was before the Committee.

On May 9, 2006, on a party-line vote, Committee Republicans cut
the allocation for this bill by $824 million below the President’s re-
quest.

The next day the Majority pushed a bill through the House that
provides taxpayers with incomes greater than $1 million per year
tax cuts of $42,000, while families with incomes of $50,000 a year
would only get on average a $46 tax cut.

Those two actions by the Republican Majority are the reason for
this bare bones bill. While it provides a $635 million increase in
veterans spending above the President’s request it also has to rely
on a $500 million budget gimmick; even with this fiscal sleight of
hand the bill still fails military retirees’ and veterans’ medical
needs.

Democrats offered three amendments that would have signifi-
cantly improved the bill by eliminating the budget gimmick, mak-
ing certain military retirees would not face increased costs, and en-
suring the quality and timeliness of VA medical care. These
amendments were part of a fiscally disciplined, balanced Demo-
cratic approach that would return Congressional budgeting to the
principle of “paying-as-you-go”, providing additional funding for key
investments and reducing the deficit by scaling back the supersized
tax cuts for those making more than $1 million a year.

MILITARY RETIREES

The President proposed to increase enrollment fees, co-payments
and deductibles for military retirees less than 65 years of age with-
in the Defense Health Program. The President’s proposal included:

¢ Raising the annual enrollment fees for TRICARE Prime;

e Establishing annual enrollment fees for the more basic
TRICARE Standard,;

¢ Increasing annual deductibles; and,

¢ Raising the mail-order and retail pharmacy co-payments.

The Administration’s budget claimed that these increased costs
imposed on military retirees would raise $735 million.

Democrats wholly reject imposing these fee increases on military
retirees. Thankfully, the House Committee on Armed Services
agreed and rejected the proposal. However, this bill fails to deal

(101)



102

with the President’s proposal to increase fees, leaving a $735 mil-
lion hole in the Defense Health Program.

Mr. Edwards offered an amendment to provide the necessary
$735 million that is needed to get the Defense Health Program
through the next year, and to offset the costs proposed a minor re-
duction in the tax cut for those with annual incomes above a mil-
lion dollars. A less than two percent reduction in the average tax
cuts for people making over $1 million a year would ensure the De-
fense Health Program is fully funded. Presented with a choice be-
tween reducing the tax cut for millionaires or adequately funding
healthcare for military retirees, Republicans voted to protect the
super-sized tax cuts for millionaires and rejected Mr. Edwards’
amendment on a party-line vote.

BUDGET GIMMICKRY

The second Democratic amendment would have eliminated the
budget gimmick that designated $507 million for 20 routine mili-
tary construction projects as an “emergency” so that this funding
would not count against the bill’s allocation.

None of these projects were unforeseen. The Administration
budget requested 310 military construction projects, including
these 20 projects. They are all conventional military construction
projects—things like hangars, barracks and unit headquarters.
These projects are selected through long-term planning exercises
developed by the services, coordinated by the Department of De-
fense, and then vetted by the Office of Management and Budget.
None of these projects were designated by the Administration as
emergency requirements.

Democrats recognized these projects as valid and continue to
support our service men and women. However, the Minority has a
more fiscally disciplined and balanced approach to addressing these
critical needs.

Mr. Obey offered an amendment to pay for these 20 military con-
struction projects by reducing the tax cuts for people making more
than $1 million a year by $1,400 or one percent. Republicans de-
feated the amendment on a party-line vote.

VETERANS HEALTHCARE

Last year, the Administration was twice forced to admit that it
failed to adequately budget for veterans health care. Twice, at the
urging of Democrats, Congress provided additional funding to close
the shortfall. After that fiasco, Congress understandably cast a
skeptical eye on the President’s 2007 request for VA healthcare.

This year, the Committee wisely chose to set its mark to the esti-
mates offered in the Independent Budget, which is drafted by vet-
erans service organizations, rather than the request of the Admin-
istration. As this report notes, the Independent Budget provides a
more reliable yardstick. In total, the Committee provided an addi-
tional $635 million above the President’s budget.

While this increase is necessary and commendable we still be-
lieve that the bill leaves much room for improvement. The bill’s al-
location is still too low to meet many of the Independent Budget’s
recommendations, high priority construction projects were cut, and



103

iincre:iases recommended by the authorizers could not be accommo-
ated.

Mr. Farr offered an amendment to increase veterans health care
funding by $1.82 billion. For example, the amendment would have
provided:

e $300 million to fully fund the Independent Budget’s men-
tal health and prosthetics initiatives;

e An additional $119 million to increase the number of full-
time employees as suggested by the Independent Budget;

e An additional $48 million in medical and prosthetic re-
search;

e An additional $232 million to offset in unjustifiable “sav-
ings” claimed by the President’s budget;

e An additional $471 million for long-term care the VA is
statutorily required to provide;

e An additional $341 million to enroll “lower priority” vet-
erans who, while often called high income, are excluded from
the VA healthcare system even though they make as little as
$27,000 a year;

e An additional $8 million to allow the Inspector General to
expand oversight efforts to make certain that veterans get the
best healthcare in a timely manner;

e An additional $115 million to restore badly needed hos-
pital construction projects cut from the Administration’s re-
quest; and,

e An additional $73 million for General Operating Expenses
to help reduce the claims processing backlog. Last year, 74,000
veterans waited more than six months to resolve a claim;
today, over 95,000 are waiting.

The Farr amendment was paid for by reducing the average tax
cut for people making more than $1 million a year by slightly more
than $5,000, leaving them with $109,025. The Majority defeated
the amendment on a party-line vote.

Time and again, the Majority prioritized the needs of people
making more than $1 million a year ahead of key investments,
such as health care for our veterans.

As a result, veterans will continue to wait too long for care, many
will not get the mental health assistance they need, prosthetic re-
search and services will be under funded, and “wealthy” lower pri-
ority veterans will continue to be denied access to VA healthcare
altogether.

Meanwhile, there are 362,000 taxpayers with annual incomes
over $1 million who are scheduled to receive an average tax cut of
$114,172.

Committee Democrats only asked that we give a little bit less to
those who already have much so that we could do a little bit better



104

by our veterans. We were told by the Majority that this was not
“legitimate.”

In a time of war, reducing a millionaire’s tax cut in order to care
for those “who shall have borne the battle” is not only legitimate,
it is a moral imperative.

CHET EDWARDS.
SAM FARR.
DaviD R. OBEY.

O



		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-02-02T10:25:29-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




